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ERRATUIM
The Notice to Enpl oyees in the above-capti oned case refers
erroneously in two places to interest "at 20 percent per annum" That
Notice is hereby w thdrawn and the attached Notice to Enpl oyees is
her eby substituted therefor.

Dated: February 9, 1983

AFRED H SONG Chai rnan

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber

JEROME R WALD E Menber



NOT CE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the San O ego Regi onal
Gfice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board) by the
Lhited FarmVWrkers of America, AFL-AQ O (WRW, the certified bargal ning
representative of our enployees, the General Gounsel of the ALRB issued
a conpl aint which alleged that we, Ruline Nursery, had viol ated the | aw
After a hearing at which all parties had an opportunity to present
evidence, this Board found that we violated the law by failing or
refusing to bargain wth the UFW by unilaterally changi ng our

enpl oyees' terns and conditions of enpl oynent wthout notifying or
bargai ning wth the UFW by delaying to rehire Mguel Pereda, Agustin
Mudrid, Pedro Rvas, and Quadal upe Ruiz, by refusing to rehire Agustin
Mdrid, and by failing to give Pedro Rvas, Guadal upe Ruiz, Agustin
Mdrid, Bias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda, and Juana de Varel a rai ses

equi val ent to those we gave ot her enpl oyees.

The Board has told us to post and publish this Notice. Ve wll do
what the Board has ordered us to do.

V¢ also want to tell you that the Agricul tural Labor Relations Act
is alawthat gives you and all other farmworkers in Galifornia
these rights:

To organi ze your sel ves;
To form join, or hel p unions;
To vote in a secret ballot el ection to decide whether you want a
uni on to represent you;
To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng
conditions through a union chosen by a majority of the enpl oyees
and certified by the Board;
5. To act together wth other workers to hel p and protect one

anot her; and
6. To decide not to do any of these things.

> Wik

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VEE WLL neet wth your authorized representati ves fromthe UFW at
their request, for the purpose of reaching a contract covering your
wages, hours, and conditions of enpl oynent,

VE WLL nake whole all of our enployees who suffered any economc
| osses as a result of our failure and refusal to bargain wth the UFW
since July 1979.

VE WLL, if the UFWasks us to do so, rescind any of the changes we have
previously nade by raising wages, shortening the work day, an
elimnating holiday and vacation pay, and we w || reinburse wth
interest all of our present and forner enpl oyees who suffered any | oss
in an or other noney | osses because we unl awful 'y shortened the regul ar
work day and el imnated holiday and vacation pay.
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VEE WLL NOT hereafter refuse or delay to rehire, or in any way

di scrimnate agai nst, any agricul tural enpl oyee because he or she has
engaged in union activities or has filed charges with the Board or
given testinmony at its proceedi ngs.

VEE WLL offer to reinstate Agustin Madrid to his forner or sub-
stantially equival ent, enpl oynent, wthout |oss of seniority or other
privileges and we wll relnburse himfor any pay or other noney he has
| ost because we refused to rehire him plus interest.

VEE WLL rei nburse Agustin Madrid, Mguel Pereda, Pedro Rvas, and
Quadal upe Ruiz for any pay or other noney they | ost because we del ayed
rehiring them plus interest.

VEE WLL rei nburse Hias Gonzal ez, Agustin Madrid, Mguel Pereda, Pedro
R vas, Quadal upe Ruiz, and Juana de Varela for pay and any other noney
they | ost because we wthhel d wage i ncreases fromthem plus interest.

Dat ed: RULI NE NURSERY

By:

Represent ati ve Title
| f you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Notice, you may contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Relations
Board. (ne office is located at 1350 Front Street, San D ego,
Galifornia 92101. The tel ephone nunber is 714-237-7119.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board, an agency of the State of California.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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DEQ S AN AND CREER
nh July 3, 1981, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Beverly

Axel rod issued the attached Decision in this proceeding. Thereafter,
Respondent Ruline Nursery tinely filed exceptions wth a supporting brief,
and the Lhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-Q QURY and the General
Qounsel each filed a reply brief.

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code section 1146,y the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board) has delegated its
authority inthis matter to a three-nenber panel.

The Board has considered the record and the ALOs Decision in
light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe rulings,
findings, and conclusions of the ALOas nodified herein, and to adopt her

recommended O der, wth nodifications.
[T rrrrrrd

Yn | section references herein are to the Galifornia Labor Gode unl ess
ot herw se stat ed.



The Makewhol e Renedy

The nost significant exception taken by Respondent concerns the
ALO s recommendati on that the nakewhol e renedy be applied for Respondent's
admtted failure and refusal to bargain wth its enpl oyees' certified
representati ve, the UFW Respondent contends that it was justified in
refusing to bargain wth the UAWbecause it was seeking judicial review of
the Board' s certification of the UZ\NZI In conpliance wth J.R Norton
Gonpany v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1979) 26 Cal.3d 1, we only

i npose the nakewhol e renedy in cases involving "technical” refusals to
bargain, such as this, if the enployer's litigation posture was not
reasonable at the tine of its refusal to bargain or the enpl oyer was not
acting in good faith in seeking judicial reviewof the certification.

(J.R Norton Gonpany (My 30, 1980) 6 ALRB Nb. 26.)

Ve first consider the reasonabl eness of Respondent's litigation
posture in its challenge to our certification of the UFW In Ruline
Nursery (June 11, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 33, we found that Respondent failed to
produce evi dence supporting its allegations that various instances of
m sconduct occurred at the representation el ecti on which were of such a
nature as to render the election invalid as an expression of free and

uncoer ced

4 An order in acertification proceeding is not directly reviewable in
the courts, since it is not a "final" order wthin the neani ng of Labor
(ode section 1160.8. It is only by refusing to bargain wth the certified
union that an enpl oyer may obtain judicial reviewof the Board s
certification and its finding that the refusal was an unfair | abor
practice. (N shikawa Farns', Inc. v. Mihony (1977) 66 Cal . App. 3d 781,
787.) Such enpl oyer conduct is known as a "technical refusal to bargain."
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enpl oyee choice. W also found no nerit in Respondent's |egal argunent
that the el ection was conducted at a tine that did not satisfy the

requi renent of section 1156.4, which provides, in pertinent part, that the
Board shall not consider a representation petition as tinely filed "...

unl ess the enpl oyer's payroll reflects 50 percent of the peak agricultural
enpl oynent for such enpl oyer for the current cal endar year for the payroll
period i medi ately preceding the filing of the petition." Respondent argued
that the petition, which was filed on January 3, 1979, shoul d have been

di smssed because the applicabl e pre-petition payroll, covering a period
endi ng Decenber 24, 1978, was |l ess than 50 percent of the enpl oyer's peak
enpl oynent for cal endar year 1979. As we stated inrejecting this
argunent, "the plain | anguage of section 1156.4 requires that the two
payrolls to be utilized when neasuring peak and percentage of peak are

those which fall wthin the sane cal endar year." (Ruline Nursery, supra, at

p. 3.) For the reasons explained in that decision, subsection 1156. 3(a)

and 1156.3(a) (1) and

3 Section 1156.3 sets forth requirenents for a representation
petition as foll ows:

(a) Apetition whichis either signed by, or acconpani ed by

aut hori zation cards signed by, a najority of the currently

enpl oyed enpl oyees in the bargaining unit may be filed in
accordance with such rules and regul ati ons as nay be prescri bed
by the board, by an agricultural enployee or group of

agricul tural enployees, or any individual or [abor organization
acting intheir behalf alleging all the foll ow ng:

(1) That the nunber of agricultural enpl oyees currently enpl oyed
by the enpl oyer naned in the petition, as

[Fn. 3 cont. on p. 4]
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section 11575/ further clarify that the two payrolls conpared are those
which fall wthin the same cal endar year.

Respondent ' s contention that the phrase "current cal endar year"
In section 1156.4 should be interpreted to nmean the year in which the
petition for certificationis filed bespeaks ingenuity of |egalistic
argunentation rather than a serious attenpt to clarify an otherw se
obscure or conpl ex statutory provision. Respondent's proposed
interpretation woul d actual |y render the statutory schene | ess clear and
| ess orderly than it is under the straightforward interpretation which
Respondent chal | enges.

In view of the clear |anguage of the Agricul tural Labor
Rel ations Act (Act) as well as the insufficiency of the evidence
Respondent presented, we concl ude that neither Respondent's statutory
construction argunent nor its factual allegations about m sconduct
affecting the el ection nake out a cl ose case or raise "inportant
I ssues concerni ng whet her the el ection was conducted in a manner that

truly protected the enpl oyees' right of free choice.” (J. R Norton

v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board, supra, at p. 39; see al so

[Fn. 3 cont.]

determned fromhis payrol| imediately preceding the filing
of the petition, is not less than 50 percent of his peak
agricultural enploynent for the current cal endar year.....

il/Sec:ti on 1157 provides in pertinent part as follows, wth

respect to the eligibility of enpl oyees based on the payrol| on which
thel r nanes appear :

Al agricultural enpl oyees of the enpl oyer whose nanes appear
on the payrol|l applicable to the payrol|l period i mediately
preceding the filing of the petition of such an el ection
shall be eligible to vote.

8 ALRB Nb. 105 4,



DArigo Brothers of Galifornia (My 30, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 27; (harl es

Mal ovich (May 30, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 29; Hgh and Mghty Farns (May 30,

1980) 6 ALRB No. 31.) W conclude, therefore, that Respondent's
litigation posture was not reasonabl e within the neaning of the Norton
test.

Even if we took a wholly different viewof the | egal question
rai sed by Respondent, or the evidence of el ection msconduct Respondent
produced, and found that Respondent’'s litigation posture was reasonabl e,
the evidence in this and previous cases that this Respondent has
repeatedly tried to discourage its enpl oyees' exercise of protected
organi zational rights over several years would |lead us to concl ude that
Respondent did not undertake its judicial challenge to the UPWs
certification in good faith. In Ruline Nursery (Feb. 9, 1982) 8 ALRB

Nb. 8, we found that Respondent viol ated section 1153(c) and (a) of the
Act by changing its node of operation fromyear-round to seasonal, and
then discrimnatorily laying off and recalling enpl oyees nost supportive
of the UFW in order to overcone the effective unionization of its
workforce. S mlarly, inthe present case we concur wth the ALOt hat
Respondent treated several of the sane pro-U~Wenpl oyees inillegally

discrimnatory ways. In Ruline Nursery (Aug. 21, 1981) 7 ALRB No. 24,

the ALO concl uded that Respondent had viol ated section 1153(a) by

di scharging a supervisor for renmaining neutral during the UFWs

organi zati onal canpai gn rather than opposing the Lhion. Ve did not
dispute the ALOs viewof the facts, but we held that as a matter of |aw

the di scharge of a
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supervi sor constitutes an unfair |abor practice only in certain special
ci rcunst ances, which were not present in that case. In Agricultural Labor

Rel ations Board v. Ruline Nursery Gonpany (1981) 115 Cal . App. 3d 1005, the

Fourth Dstrict Gourt of Appeals, DOvision Qne, upheld a Superior Qourt's
grant of a prelimnary injunction sought by General Gounsel agai nst
Respondent, enj oi ni ng Respondent fromi ssuing disciplinary notices to
certai n enpl oyees and a di scharge notice to one enpl oyee, for absences
fromwork which resulted fromthe enpl oyees' attendance at an unfair | abor
practice hearing where they testified agai nst Respondent .

V¢ believe this history of violations of the Act and hostility
toits purposes is indicative of Respondent’'s attitude toward the UFWand
toward its enpl oyees' activities in support of the Lhion. It supports our
conclusion that, in seeking judicia reviewof the UPAs certification,
Respondent was notivated by a desire to del ay bargai ning and to under m ne
the UFWand was not acting in good faith. (See Holtville Farns, Inc.
(July 8, 1981) 7 ALRB Nbo. 15.) This conclusion is further buttressed by

our eval uation of Respondent’'s litigation posture as lacking in

reasonabl eness, for, as we stated in J.R Norton, supra, 6 ALRB No. 26 at

p. 3, "the good faith aspect requires consideration both of the enployer's
beliefs as to the validity of its objection and of the enpl oyer's notive
for engaging in the litigation." HFnding that Respondent's litigation
posture was not reasonable and that its challenge to certification was not

undertaken in good faith, we concl ude that

8 ALRB Nb. 105 6.



its violation of section 1153(e) through failing and refusing to bargai n

wth the UFWwarrants inposition of the makewhol e renedy for the purpose of
naki ng enpl oyees whol e for the | oss of pay resulting fromthe

enpl oyer's refusal to bargain...." (Labor Gode section 1160. 3.)

Lhilateral Changes in Terns and Gonditions of Enpl oynent

Ve find no nerit in Respondent's exceptions to the ALO s
conclusion that it violated section 1153(e) and (a) by nmaki ng three changes
inits enpl oyees' terns and conditions of enpl oynent wthout giving the UFW
noti ce of the changes or an opportunity to bargai n about them

The record evi dence shows that on or about January 1, 1980 the
l ength of the nornmal work day for enpl oyees paid on an hourly basis was
shortened fromnine hours to eight hours; that on the sane day Respondent
rai sed the wages of enpl oyees who had previously been earning | ess than t he
m ni numwage whi ch that day becane nandatory under Federal lawto said
m ni nrumwage, and rai sed ot her enpl oyees' wages proportionately; and that,
as of January 7, 1980, Respondent ceased to pay holiday pay to any hourly-
pai d enpl oyee, and as of January 14, 1980 ceased to pay vacation pay to any
hour | y-pai d enpl oyee. Respondent admts that it nade these changes w t hout
giving the UPWnotice or an opportunity to bargain, but it offers three
defenses to the accusation that the changes constituted viol ati ons of the
Labor Code.

Respondent's first defense is that it was not required to

bargain with the UFWbecause it was engaged in chal | engi ng

8 ALRB Nb. 105 1.



the validity of the el ection on which the UFWs certification was based.

As we pointed out in DArigo Brothers Gonpany (June 22, 1982) 8 ALRB Nb.

45, an enpl oyer has a continuing duty to bargain wth a certified
bargai ning representative during the period of tine when it is chal |l engi ng

certification. (NNRBv. Wnn-Dxie Sores, Inc. (1974) 211 N.RB 24 [86 LRRV

1418].) The good faith (or, as here, the lack thereof) notivating an
enpl oyer's challenge to certificationis, as the ALO correctly observed, an
i ssue bearing on the appropriateness of the nakewhol e renedy, but is not
gernane to the question of whether the enpl oyer violated section 1153 (e)
by nmaking unilateral changes in terns and conditions of enpl oynent. V¢
concur in the ALOs concl usion that Respondent's chal |l enge to the UFWs
certification does not justify or excuse Respondent's failure and refusal
to bargai n over changes in enpl oyees' terns and conditions of enpl oynent.
Respondent ' s second defense is that it had no obligation to
negotiate wth the UFWregardi ng these changes because the changes t ook
pl ace after the election but before the certification of the UFWas the
enpl oyees' bargai ning agent was issued by this Board. The ALOcorrectly
rejected this defense by pointing out that, as we held in H ghl and Ranch

and San denente Ranch (Aug. 16, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 54, nod. and affd. as

nodi fied, 29 Gal.3d 874, (relying on Mke O Gonnor Chevrol et (1974) 209
NLRB 701 [85 LRRM 1419], revd. on other grounds (8th dr. 1975) 512 F. 2d
684 [88 LRRVI 3121]):

LITTTEELrrrrnn
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. absent conpel | i ng economc consi derations for doing so, an
enpl oyer acts at its peril in naking changes in existing terns
and conditions of enpl oynent while the certification issue is
pendi ng before the Board.

Respondent did not present any evi dence that "conpelling economc
consi derations" necessitated naki ng these changes w thout notice to the
Lhion. Accordingly we reject this defense.

Respondent's third defense is that each of the three charges
whi ch al | eged the changes at issue here was tine-barred by section
1160. 2, which provides, in pertinent part, that "[n]o conpl ai nt shal l
I ssue based upon any unfair |abor practice occurring nore than six nonths

prior to the filing of the charge wth the Board.,.." The charges were
filed in Novenber and Decenber of 1980, el even nonths or nore after the
effective dates of Respondent's unilateral changes in its enpl oyees'
terns and conditions of enpl oynent. Respondent further argues that these
changes were not sufficiently related in tine or nature to all eged
viol ati ons which were tinely charged for themto have properly w thstood
Respondent's notion to the ALOto dismss themfromthe conpl ai nt.

The ALOcorrectly relied on our ruling in Perry Farns, |nc.

(Apr. 26, 1978) 4 ALARB No. 25, that "... the statutory limtation [of

section 1160.2] is not jurisdictional, but nust be the subject of an
affirnative defense.” Ve reaffirned this position in George Arakelian

Farns (May 20, 1982) 8 ALRB No. 36 in accordance wth the hol dings of the

National Labor Relations Board (NLRB) (whose applicabl e precedents
section 1148 direct us to follow in AMCAR D vision, ACF Industries, Inc.
(1978)

8 ALRB Nb. 105 9.



234 NLRB 1063 [98 LRRVI 1287] affirmed Ancar Dvision, Inc. v. NLRB (8th
dr. 1979) 592 F. 2d 422 [100 LRRM 2710]; Srick Gorporation (1979) 241
N_.RB 210 [ 100 LRRM 1491]; and G own Gork and Seal Gonpany, |Inc. (1981)
255 NLRB 14 [107 LRRM 1195]. The NLRB cases cited here nake it cl ear

that the burden of proving this defense is on a Respondent which asserts
it. Such proof consists of establishing that the charging party had
actual or constructive notice of the facts constituting the all eged
violation nore than six nonths before filing the charge.

VW agree wth the ALOthat, wth respect to charge SO (& 96- SD
(alleging the change i n wages) and charge 80-CE 93-SD (al |l egi ng the
change in work hours), Respondent failed to produce evi dence adequate to
show that the respective Charging Parties knew or shoul d have known of
the changes al l eged as violations nore than six nonths before filing the
charges. As to charge 30-CE87-SD (all eging changes in vacation and
hol i day pay), we agree wth the ALOthat this change was a conti nui ng
violation of the Act so that, as we have previously stated, addressing a
discrimnatory hiring policy initiated nore than six nonths before the
filing of charges,

The issue is not sinply whether Respondent commtted an unfair
| abor practice by initiating the policy, but whether it violated

the Act by maintaining and giving effect to that policy. (Julius
Gldman's Egg Aty (Dec. 1, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 61.)

Here, Respondent mai ntai ned and continued to give effect toits
unilateral abolition of holiday and vacation pay for hourly-pai d
enpl oyees up to the date the charge was filed. It thereby coomtted a

continuing viol ation of section 1153(e). V¢ agree

8 ALRB Nb. 105 10.



wth the ALOthat the timng of these changes, at or about the very tine
the UPWwas el ected by Respondent's agricul tural enpl oyees to be their

col | ective bargai ning representative, taken together wth the substantial
evi dence of Respondent's anti-union aninus in this record and i n previous
cases, indicates that the changes were inposed in retaliation for the

enpl oyees' pro-union vote. The changes therefore viol ated section 1153(c)
and (a), as charged, as well as section 1153(e). As Respondent had
adequat e notice fromcharge 80-CE87-SD that the underlying facts woul d be
litigated, and as those facts were, to the extent not established by
stipul ation between the parties, fully litigated at the hearing, no

viol ati on of due process arises fromfinding, and we do find, that the
changes viol ated subsection 1153(e) in addition to subsections 1153(c) and
(a). (Prohoroff Poultry Farns (Nov. 23, 1977) 3 ALRB Nb, 87.) Al eged
Miolations of Section 1153(a)

Respondent excepts to the ALOs conclusion that it violated
section 1153(a) in two incidents invol ving abuse or mstreatnent of
enpl oyees by supervi sory personnel. In one incident, enployees Juana De
Varel a, Justina Wchware and Mari a Gonzal ez were spl ashed during their
 unch break near a spillway by a car driven by supervisor Luz Escobedo in
whi ch superi ntendent Jack Jester was a passenger. In the other incident,
Jester yelled harshly at Justi na Wchware and Guadal upe Rui z whil e they
were stacking azal ea plants on shelves in a cooler. V¢ find nerit in the
except i ons.

The record evi dence establishes that the incidents took

8 ALRB Nb. 105 11.



pl ace substantially as described in the testinony of the affected

enpl oyees. That evi dence, however, contains no clear indications that the
mstreatnent suffered by the enpl oyees in these incidents was related to
protected activities on their part. Wile the enpl oyees mght have
inferred that the supervisors woul d not have treated themso poorly or
woul d have apol ogi zed for such treatnent if they, the enpl oyees, had not
had any invol venent in pro-union activities, such inferences woul d have
arisen froma context created by Respondent's past anti-uni on behavi or and
not, according to the enpl oyees' own testinony, fromanything said at the
tine of either incident. As no clear nexus was established |inking the
supervi sors' regretabl e conduct to the enpl oyees' organizational attitudes
or activities, we find that General Gounsel has not net its burden of
proving that Respondent in these incidents was acting in a way that tended
to restrain, coerce or interfere wth enpl oyees in the exercise of
protected rights. Accordingly these allegations are di smssed.

Violations of Section 1153(c) and (d)

Pedro R vas and Guadal upe Rii z. Respondent excepts to the ALOs

finding that it failed to rehire forner enpl oyees Pedro R vas and
Quadal upe Rui z when they applied for work on July 22, 1980 and August 13,
1980, because of their pro-UFWactivities and their filing of unfair |abor
practice charges agai nst Respondent. This exception |acks nerit.

The record establishes that Respondent's policy was to rehire
forner enpl oyees ahead of applicants wth no seniority, and that work was

available at least as early as July 29, 1980,

8 ALRB No. 105 12.



on whi ch date Josefina Loneli and Gielia Cal deron, both of whomhad | ess
seniority as enpl oyees of Respondent than either Pedro R vas or Guadal upe
Rui z, rejoined Respondent's workforce pursuant to recall notice sent them
on July 28. Record evidence further establishes that M. Rvas and M.
Ruiz were qualified for the avail abl e work and that several other fornmer
enpl oyees wth less seniority than the al |l eged discri mnatees were rehired
between July 29 and Septenber 29, 1980, the date Respondent finally sent
recall notices to M. Rvas and M. Ruiz. Mny of the enpl oyees hired
during this period had applied on a day when no work was avai |l abl e and had
been contacted by Respondent a short tine | ater when work needs devel oped.
Respondent argues that M. Rvas and Ms. Rui z had previously
failed to respond to a recall notice and had thereby created the inpression
that they were no longer interested in working for Respondent, so that
Respondent justifiably disregarded the seniority they had previously
accrued. But, as the ALOpoints out, the two applications M. Rvas and
M. Ruiz made for work shoul d have been sufficient to negate any assunption
that they were not interested in working for Respondent. The only
pl ausi bl e expl anation, then, for Respondent passing over these tried and
qualified forner enpl oyees in favor of newconers is that Respondent wanted
to keep out of its workforce individuals known to be supportive of the UFW
who had denonstrated w llingness to seek redress of unlawful treatnent
through this Board' s procedures. V¢ conclude, therefore, that Respondent
discrimnated against M. Rvas and M. Ruiz for these reasons, in

viol ati on of section
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1153(c) and (d) and, derivatively, section 1153(a). Ve shall order that
Respondent nake the di scrimnatees whol e for | osses they suffered as a
result of this unfair labor practice fromJuly 29, 1980, to the days they
returned to work for Respondent, i.e., Cctober 6, 1980, for Ms. Ruiz and
Gt ober 7, 1980, for M. R vas.

Layoff and Recall of Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Mictorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it violated
section 1153(c), (d), and (a) by laying off the five nal e enpl oyees naned
above during Qctober and Novenber 1980, while retaining or hiring several
ot her enpl oyees, all fenale, nany of whomhad | ess seniority than the
alleged discrimnatees. Ve find nerit in this exception.

Respondent presented substantial evidence that it customarily
assigned certain kinds of work to nal e enpl oyees and ot her kinds to
fermal e enpl oyees. It al so produced evi dence that during Gt ober and
Novenber 1980, nost of the work needing to be done invol ved tasks
ordinarily assigned to fermal e enpl oyees. The ALOdid not find this
evi dence sufficient to justify Respondent in |aying off nal e enpl oyees
wth nore seniority in favor of fenal e enpl oyees, sonme of whomhad | ess
seniority than sone of the nen they were replacing. V¢ disagree with the
ALOon this point. Ve find that Respondent's decision to have wonen
rather than nen do the work whi ch was necessary during this period was
not based on an intent to discrimnate agai nst pro-union enpl oyees and

did not have a discrimnatory inpact on them
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It was the sort of decision which for purposes of the Act lies wthin the
range of managenent perogatives. Wthout assessing the legality of
Respondent ' s sex- based choi ce under other statutes, we hold that it did
not violate the Act. |f an enpl oyer w shes to fol | ow arguabl y sexi st
stereotypes in its work assignnents, the Act does not prohibit its doi ng
so, unless discrimnation based on organi zati onal or pro-uni on synpat hi es
or behavior is also present. Accordingly, this allegation is di smssed.

el ayed Rehiring of Mguel Pereda and Agustin Madrid

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it discrimnated
agai nst Mguel Pereda and Agustin Madrid in violation of section 1153(c),
(d), and (a) by failing to rehire themuntil several days after it rehired
four other nal e enpl oyees who had | ess seniority than either Pereda or
Madrid. Respondent offered no explanation for its failure torehire M.
Pereda and M. Madrid ahead of the |ower seniority enpl oyees. In the
absence of any such expl anation, and taki ng i nt o account Respondent's
history of anti-union aninus and its know edge that Pereda and Madrid were
UFWsupporters and had fil ed charges agai nst Respondent with this agency,
we concur wth the ALOs inference that Respondent failed to rehire M.
Pereda and M. Madrid in the proper order of seniority because of their
uni on support and their recourse to our procedures. V¢ concl ude that

Respondent t hereby vi ol ated section 1153(c), (d), and (a).
LITTETEErrrrri
FITTEETEEErrrd

8 ALRB Nb. 105 15.



Recal |l Notices for Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Victorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid in Novenber 1980

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it violated
sections 1153(c), (d), and (a) by the terns of the recall notices it sent
to each of the five nen naned above in Novenber 1980, which stated, in
part, "work wll be available... through Decenber 19, 1980." The ALO
rejected General Counsel's contention that inclusion of the Decenber 19
cutoff date in the letters was intended to di scourage the five nmen from
returning to work. As the ALO pointed out, the nmen had witten a letter
to Respondent’'s owner on Crtober 21, 1980, asking that when he recal | ed
themhe tell themhow | ong they woul d be able to work. The ALO based her
finding of a violation on the fact that work actual ly renai ned avail abl e
at Respondent's operation, and was perfornmed by twel ve enpl oyees wth | ess
seniority than the five all eged di scri mnatees, beyond Decenber 19,
rendering fal se Respondent’s statenent that Decenber 19 woul d be the | ast
day.

Respondent ' s exception has nerit. General Gounsel produced no
evi dence that Respondent set Decenber 19 as a cutoff date inits letter to
the five naned forner enpl oyees with know edge that work woul d remnain
avai | abl e beyond that date. The record establishes that Respondent's
busi ness tends to increase dramatical ly in the Thanksgi vi ng-to- Chri st nas
hol i day season. At the begi nning of that season Respondent does not know
wth certainty howmany orders it wll be receiving at the season's peak,
nor exactly when the orders wll stop comng in [arge nunbers. The

Decenber 19 date nay wel | have represented
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Respondent ' s best estimate, as of md-Novenber, of when the busy season
would significantly taper off. That this estinmate |ater proved to have
been inaccurate is not initself evidence that the estinate was
intentional |y false or that Respondent was attenpting by it to di scourage
the five nen fromrejoining its work force. General (ounsel has not net
its burden of proving that Respondent in this instance was engaging in
conduct that reasonably tended to restrain, coerce or interfere wth

enpl oyees in the exercise of protected rights or that Respondent was

di scrimnating agai nst the five named forner enpl oyees. Accordingly, this
allegation is di smssed.

Failure to Rai se Wges of Guadal upe Ruiz, Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez,
Mguel Pereda, Juana de Varela and Agustin Madrid

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it violated
section 1153(c), (d), and (a) by failing to give wage increases to the
above naned enpl oyees when it rehired themin Qctober of 1980, pursuant to
the proposed order ALO Arie Schoorl issued Septenber 9, 1980 in Case No.
79-(E20-SD, which this Board later adopted in Ruline Nursery, supra, 8

ALRB Nbo. 8. This exception | acks nerit.

Respondent argues that nere inadvertence on its part explains
its failure to pay these enpl oyees at the sane increased rate which it
granted to all other enpl oyees as of January 1, 1980 V& do not find this a

per suasi ve expl anation of what is, onits

FEEEEETELrrrrrd
LETEEETEErrrrri
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face, a clear disparity of treat nent§/ to the di sadvantage of these six
forner enpl oyees, who had been discrimnatorily laid off by Respondent in
1979. Respondent's president Rufus Oson testified that he had rai sed the
wages of all enpl oyees by an equal percentage on January 1, 1980 "in order
to be fair across the board," He also testified that he sinply did not
think about rai sing wages of those who happened not to be working on
January 1, 1980, but returned to work for Respondent l|ater in the year, and
that his secretary simlarly overl ooked naki ng such adjustnents. The ALO
discredited M. Qson’'s testinony on this allegation, and we find not hi ng
inthe record to suggest that her credibility resol ution agai nst hi mwas
erroneous.gl W concur, therefore, with her inference that intentional
discrimnation, and not inadvertence or forgetful ness, was the cause of the
discrimnatory treatnent. Accordingly, we conclude that in failing to

rai se the wages of these six enpl oyees Respondent viol ated subsection (c),

(d), and (a) of section 1153.%

§/The fact that one special status enpl oyee, Kenny Church, al so did not
recei ve a wage increase, does not negate the disparity of treatnent between
the six naned enpl oyees and al |l other regul ar status enpl oyees.

o To the extent that credibility resol utions are based upon the deneanor
of the wtnesses, we wll not disturb themunl ess the clear preponderance
of the relevant evidence denonstrates that they are incorrect. (AdamDairy
dba Rancho dos Ros (Apr. 26, 1978) 4 ALRB Nb. 24; Sandard Dy Vel
Products (1950) 91 NLRB 544 [25 LRRM 1531].! Ve have revi ened the record and
find the ALOs resolutions of wtness credibility to be supported by the
record as a whol e.

Z_/ V¢ note that the backpay to which these six discrimnatees are
entitled pursuant to our renedial Qder in Ruline Nursery, supra,

[Fn. 7 cont. on p. 19]
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Failure to Rehire Agustin Madrid

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that it violated section
1153(c), (d), and (a) by refusing to rehire Agustin Madrid on Decenber 12,
1980 because of his support for the UFWand his having testified agai nst
Respondent in an ALRB hearing. This exception is wthout nerit.

After working for Respondent from Novenber 25 to Decenber 6,
1980, M. Madrid was apprehended and deported by agents of the Imnmgration
and Nationalization Service (INS). The ALOcredited M. Mdrid s testinony
that on returning to Respondent's operation on Decenber 12 he conplied wth
Respondent ' s rul e whi ch required enpl oyees either to give advance notice of
absences or to explain, upon their return froman absence, why they had
been unabl e to give such notice. Nothing in the record indicates that her
credibility resol ution shoul d not be uphel d. Record evi dence establ i shes
that two new workers were hired in the week fol |l ow ng Decenber 12, which
was at the height of Respondent's busiest season. Respondent of fered no

reason for

[Fn. 7 cont, ]

8 ALRB Nb. 8, includes the anount of any raises received by the rest of
Respondent' s workf orce during the period(s) the six were unlawfully _
excl uded fromenpl oyment as a result of Respondent's unfair |abor practice.

V¢ dismss as wthout nerit Respondent's exception to the ALOs refusal to
di smss wthout prejudice, pendi ng conpliance proceedings in Ruline
Nursery, supra, 8 AARB No. 8, the allegation on which this finding of a
violation was based. Ve agree wth the ALOthat Respondent's suggestion
that the issue could be resolved at the conpliance state in the instant
matter, if not disposed of at the conpliance stage of the earlier Ruline
case, woul d make conpl i ance proceedi ngs the practical equival ents of unfair
| abor practice hearings instead of suppl enents to those hearings, and woul d
needl essly confuse this agency's procedures.

19
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not rehiring M. Madrid other than his alleged failure to expl ain why he
had not given notice of his inability to report because of havi ng been
appr ehended by the INS-an allegation the ALOdiscredited. In viewof the
apparent availability of work at the tine of M. Madrid s return and
application therefor, the lack of any credited reason for not rehiring M.
Madrid, and Respondent's established anti-uni on ani nus, we concl ude, as
did the AQ that Respondent did not rehire M. Mdrid because he was a
UFWsupporter and had testified agai nst Respondent in proceedi ngs under
the Act. Respondent thereby violated section 1153 (c¢), (d), and (a).
CROER

By authority of Labor Gode section 1160.3, the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board (Board) hereby orders that Respondent Ruline
Nursery, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns shal

1. Gease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing or delaying to rehire or
hire or otherw se discrimnating agai nst any agricultural enpl oyee in
regard to hire or tenure of enpl oynent because he or she has engaged in
union activity or filed charges or given testinony under the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (Act) or engaged in other concerted activity protected
by section 1152 of the Act.
(b) Failing or refusing to neet and bargain in

good faith wth the Uhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (URW as
excl usi ve col | ective bargai ning representative of its agricultural

enpl oyees.
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(c) Changing its agricultural enpl oyees terns or
condi tions of enpl oynent w thout first giving the UPWnotice thereof and
an opportunity to bargai n over the proposed change.

(d Inany like or related nmanner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing any agricultural enployee in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed by section 1152 of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative actions whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Mike whole Agustin Madrid, Mguel Pereda,

Pedro Rvas, and GQuadal upe Ruiz for all |osses of pay and ot her economc
| osses they have suffered as a result of the discrimnatory del ays in
rehiring them such anounts to be conputed i n accordance w th established
Board precedents, plus interest thereon conputed i n accordance wth our
Decision and Qder in Lu-Bte Farns, Inc. (Aug. 18, 1982) 8 ALRB No. 55.

(b) Make whole Hias Gonzal ez, Agustin Madrid,

M guel Pereda, Pedro R vas, Quadal upe Ruiz, and Juana de Varela for any
| osses they nmay have suffered as a result of Respondent's w thhol di ng wage
i ncreases fromthemin Qctober 1980 and thencefort h,

(c) Cfer Agustin Madrid inmedi ate and full reinstat enent
to his forner or a substantially equival ent position wthout prejudice to
his seniority or other rights or privileges, and nake hi mwhol e for any
| osses he nmay have suffered due to Respondent's refusal to rehire himin
Decenber 1980, such anounts to be conputed as indicated i n paragraph 2(a),
above.

(d) Uon request, neet and bargain in good faith
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wth the UFWas the certified exclusive collective bargai ni ng
representative of its agricultural enpl oyees and enbody any
under st andi ng reached in a signed agreenent.

(e) Make whole all of its present and forner agricul tural
enpl oyees for all |osses of pay and ot her economc |osses suffered by them
as aresult of its failure and refusal to bargain in good faith with the
UFW such amounts to be conputed as indicated i n paragraph 2(a), above, and
the period of said obligation to extend fromJuly 31, 1980 until the date on
whi ch Respondent commences good faith bargai ning wth the UFWwhich results
ineither a contract or a bona fide inpasse.

(f) Won the UPWs request, rescind the unilateral changes
which it instituted in January 1980, in the length of the nornal workday, in
wages for hourly paid enpl oyees, in holiday pay, and in vacation pay, and
thereafter neet and bargain collectively in good faith with the UPWover any
proposed changes in its enployee's terns and conditions of enpl oynent.

(g Mke whole all of its present and forner agricul tural
enpl oyees for all |osses of pay and other economc | osses they have suffered
as a result of Respondent's di scontinuance of paid vacations and hol i days,
such anounts to be conputed as indicated in paragraph 2(a), above.

(h) Make whole all of its present and forner agricul tural
enpl oyees for all |osses of pay and other economc | osses they have suffered
as a result of Respondent's shortening of the workday, such anounts to be

conputed as indicated i n paragraph 2(a), above.
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(i) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to this
Board and its agents, for examnation, photocopying, and ot herw se
copying, all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine cards,
personnel records and reports, and all other records rel evant and
necessary to a determnation, by the Regional Drector, of the nakewhol e
amount s due under the terns of this OQder.

(j) Sgnthe Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into all
appropriate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for
the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(k) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all agricultural enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine
during the period fromJanuary 1, 1980, until the date on which the said
Notice is nailed.

(1) Post copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, in conspi cuous places on its property for 60 days,
the tine(s) and pl ace(s) of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector, and exercise due care to repl ace any Noti ce whi ch has been
altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(m Provide a copy of the attached Notice to each
agricultural enployee hired during the 12-nonth period foll ow ng the date
of issuance of this Oder.

(n) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
agent to distribute and read the attached Notice, in all appropriate

| anguages, to all of its agricultural enpl oyees on

8 ALRB Nb. 105 23.



conpany tine and property at tine(s) and place(s) to be determned by the
Regional Drector. Followng the reading, the Board agent shall be given
the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to
answer any questions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or their
rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e
rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly wage

enpl oyees in order to conpensate themfor the tine lost at this readi ng
and during the question-and-answer peri od.

(o) Notify the Regional Drector in witing, wthin 30
days after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps Respondent has
taken to conply therewth, and continue to report periodically thereafter,
at the Regional Drector's request, until full conpliance is achieved.

ITIS AURTHER CGRCERED that the certification of the UFWas the
excl usi ve col | ective bargai ning representati ve of the agricul tural
enpl oyees of Respondent be, and it hereby is, extended for a period of one
year fromthe date on whi ch Respondent commences to bargain in good faith
wth the UFW
Dated: Decenber 31, 1982

AFRED H SONG Chairman

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

JEROME R WALD E Menber
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NOT CE TO AR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the San D ego Regi onal
Gfice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB or Board) by the
Lhited FarmVWrkers of Awverica, AFL-QO (URW , the certified bargaining
representative of our enployees, the General Gounsel of the ALRB issued a
conpl aint which alleged that we, Ruline Nursery, had viol ated the | aw
After a hearing at which all parties had an opportunity to present

evi dence, the Board found that we violated the |aw by failing or refusing
to bargain wth the UFW by unilaterally changi ng our enpl oyees' terns and
conditions of enploynent wthout notifying or bargaining wth the UAW by
delaying to rehire Mguel Pereda, Agustin Madrid, Pedro Rvas, and

Quadal upe Ruiz, by refusing to rehire Agustin Madrid, and by failing to
give Pedro Rvas, Guadal upe Ruiz, Agustin Madrid, Hias Gonzal ez, M guel
Pereda and Juana de Varel a rai ses equival ent to those we gave ot her

enpl oyees.

The Board has told us to post and publish this Notice. V¢ wll do what the
Board has ordered us to do.

V¢ also want to tell you that the Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a
law that gives you and all other farmworkers in Galifornia these
rights:

1. To organi ze your sel ves;

2. To form join, or help unions;

3. Tovote in a secret ballot election to decide whether you want a
union to represent you;

4. To bargain wth your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng
conditions through a union chosen by a najority of the enpl oyees
and certified by the Board;

5 To dact together with other workers to hel p and protect one anot her;
an

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VEE WLL neet wth your authorized representatives fromthe UFW at their
request, for the purpose of reaching a contract covering your wages, hours,
and condi tions of enpl oynent.

VE WLL nmake whol e all of our enpl oyees who suffered any economc | osses
as aresult of our failure and refusal to bargain wth the UFWsince July
1979.

VE WLL, if the UFWasks us to do so, rescind any of the changes we have
previ ously nade by rai sing wages, shortening the work day and el imnating
hol i day and vacation pay, and we wll reinburse wth interest at 20 percent
per annumall of our present and forner enpl oyees who suffered any | oss in
pay or other noney | osses because we unl awful |y shortened the regul ar work
day and elimnated holiday and vacation pay.
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VEE WLL NOT hereafter refuse or delay to rehire, or in any way discrimnate
agai nst, any agricul tural enpl oyee because he or she has engaged i n uni on
activities or has filed charges wth the Board or given testinony at its

pr oceedi ngs.

VE WLL offer to reinstate Agustin Madrid to his forner or substantially
equi val ent enpl oynent, without |oss of seniority or other privileges and we
wll reinburse hhmfor any pay or other noney he has | ost because we
refused to rehire him plus interest conputed at 20 percent per annum

VE WLL reinburse Agustin Madrid, Mguel Pereda, Pedro R vas, and Quadal upe
Ruiz for any pay or other noney they | ost because we del ayed rehiring them

VEE WLL reinburse Hias Gnzal ez, Agustin Madrid, Mguel Pereda,

Pedro R vas, Qiadal upe Ruiz, and Juana de Varela for pay and any
other noney they | ost because we w thhel d wage i ncreases fromthem

Dat ed: RULI NE NURSERY

Y representative TiTe

If you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Notice, you rmay contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Relations
Board. (he office is located at 1350 Front Sreet, San Dego, Galifornia
92101. The tel ephone nunber is 714-237-7119.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board,
an agency of the Sate of California.

DO NOI RFEMOVE R MUTT LATE
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CASE SUMVARY

Rul i ne Nursery 8 ALRB Nb. 105

(UFW Pedro R vas, Qiadal upe Ruiz, Case Nos. 80-CE61-3D,
and Agustin Madri d) et al.

ALODEO S ON

The ALO concl uded that Respondent viol ated section 1153(e) by failing and
refusing to negotiate wth its agricultural enpl oyees' certified
representative, the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Arerica, APL-AQ O (URW. She
recomrmended that the nakewhol e renedy be inposed for this violation, as she
found that, although Respondent was claimng the certification of the UFW
was invalid and was chal l enging the certification through litigation, its
litigation posture was not reasonable and its challenge to certification was
not undertaken in good faith. The ALO found that Respondent al so coomtted
per se violations of section 1153(e) by unilateral |y naki ng changes, w thout
giving the UPWnotice or an opportunity to bargain, in the followng terns
and conditions of enploynent: wages, |ength of the workday, holiday and
vacation pay. The ALOfound that Respondent al so viol ated section 1153(c)
by these changes, as it inplenented themin retaliation for the enpl oyees'
vote to be represented by the UFW The ALO concl uded t hat Respondent

viol ated section 1153(a) in two i nstances when supervi sors treated certain
enpl oyees in rude and of fensi ve ways. She concl uded t hat Respondent
coomtted violations of section 1153(c), (d) , and (a) by delaying to rehire
two pairs of enpl oyees; by refusing to rehire one enpl oyee; by |aying off
five nal e enpl oyees whil e enpl oyi ng | ess senior fenal e enpl oyees; by
including in the mal e enpl oyees' recall notice an inaccurate date for the
concl usion of the work for which they were being recalled;, and by failing to
gi ve si x enpl oyees wage increases given to all other enpl oyees.

BOARD DEA S ON

The Board concurred wth the ALOthat Respondent viol ated section 1153(e) by
its failure and refusal to bargain wth the URW and that inposition of the
nakewhol e renedy for this violation is warranted because Respondent in its
technical refusal to bargain did not have a reasonabl e |itigation posture
and was not acting in good faith. The Board al so agreed wth the ALOt hat
Respondent ' s uni |l ateral changes in wages and in the | ength of the workday,
and its unilateral abolition of holiday and vacation pay constituted

viol ations of section 1153(e) and (c). The Board further agreed wth the
ALO that Respondent coomtted a violation of section 1153(c), (d), and (a)
by delaying to rehire two pairs of enpl oyees, by refusing to rehire one

ot her enpl oyee and by failing to give six enpl oyees wage i ncreases given to
ot her enpl oyees. The Board reversed the ALOas to the all eged viol ations of
section 1153(a) in incidents involving rudeness by the supervisors to

certai n enpl oyees; the Board found i nsufficient evidence |inking the
unfavorabl e treatnent to the enpl oyees' support for the union
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or protected activities. The Board al so disagreed wth the ALOas to the

| ayoff of five nal e enpl oyees while | ess senior fenal es were enpl oyed,
finding that Respondent offered an adequate business justification to
establish that this difference in treatnent was not based on union or
organi zati onal considerations forbidden by the Act. The Board al so reversed
the ALOs concl usion that Respondent violated section 1153(c), (d), and (a)
by including in the recall notices it sent these five nal e enpl oyees an
erroneous date for the prospective termnation of the enpl oynent it was
offering them The Board found that General (ounsel produced no evi dence
that the date was intentionally inaccurate or that by including the date
Rﬁspondent interfered wth the enpl oyees' rights or discrimnated agai nst

t hem
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.  STATEMENT GF THE CASE

BEVERLY AXHRMD, Admnistrative Law Gficer: These cases were heard
before ne in San Dego, Galifornia on March 24, 25 26,30,31 and April 1, 2, 3,
1981. The order consolidating cases was issued Decenber 22, 1980. The
Qonpl ai nt was issued on Decenber 22, 1980 and anended on March 24 and 25, 1981
The Arended Conpl aint= alleges viol ations of 881153(a) , (c¢) (d) and (e) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (herein called the Act) by Ruline Nursery
(herein call ed Respondent) . The Gonplaint is based on charges filed in 1980
and 1981 by the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AAFA O (herein called the
Lhion) and by three enpl oyees: Pedro R vas, Qiadal upe Ruiz, and Agusti ne
Madrid. Qopies of the charges were duly served upon Respondent. A nore
detail ed di scussion of the procedural history of this case is presented in
Section IV of the Decision, infra, in which Respondent's procedural chall eges
are consi der ed.

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the
hearing, and after the close thereof the General Counsel and Respondent each
filed a brief in support of its respective positions.

After careful consideration of the entire record, including ny
eval uation of the deneanor of the wtnesses, and after consideration of the
briefs filed by the parties, | nmake the follow ng findings of fact and
concl usi ons of |aw

1. JUR SO CIlTON

Respondent Ruline Nursery is a sole proprietorshi p owned and
operated since 1956 by Rufus Oson. It is engaged in agriculture in San
Dego Gounty, CGalifornia, wthin the neaning of 81140 (c) of the Act.

The Lhion is a |abor organi zation wthin the meani ng of 81140 (f
of the Act.

Charging Parties Pedro R vas, Quadal upe Ruiz and Agustin Nadrid
were at all material tines agricultural enpl oyees wthin the neaning of
81140 (b) of the Act.

[T, SUMARY GF THE ALLEGED UNFAI R LABCR PRACTI CGES

The conplaint alleges ten violations of the Act by
Respondent :

1. (Paragraph 15): Refusal to neet wth the Lhion to bargain for a
contract, in violation of 881153 (a) and (e) of the Act.

_ 2. (Paragraph 16): Refusal to rehire Quadal upe Ruiz and Pedro R vas
in July, 1980, because of their union activities and

£ Were not specified, references to "Conplaint" are to the
Anended Gonpl ai nt.
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because of their activities before the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board
(herein ALRB or Board) , in violation of 881153 (a) , (c) and (d) of the
Act.

3. (Paragraph 17): D scrimnation against Hias Gnzal ez, M guel
Pereda, Mictorino Qivas, Pedro Rvas and Agustin Madrid in Cctober and
Novenber, 1980 by |aying themoff and del aying their recal | because of
their union and ALRB activities, in violation of 881153 (a) , (c¢) , and (d)
of the Act.

4., (Paragraph 18): Refusal to rehire Agustin Madrid in
Decenber, 1980 because of his union and ALRB activities, in viol ation of
881153(a), (c) and (d) of the Act.

5. (Paragraph 19): Refusal of a pay increase to Guadal upe Riiz in
Novenber, 1980 because of her union and ALRB activities, in violation of
881153(a) ,(c) and (d) of the Act.

6. (Paragraph 20): Wlawful interference wth and assault upon
Juana De Varela, Justina Wchware, and Maria Gonzal ez in Gctober, 1980
because of their union activities and support, in violation of 81153
(a) of the Act.

7. (Paragraph 21): Wlawful threats agai nst Justina Wchware and
Quadal upe Ruiz in Novenber, 1980 because of their union activities and
support, in violation of 81153(a) of the Act.

8. (Paragraph 22): UWnilateral changes in vacation and hol i day pay
and schedul es in June, 1980, without notice to or bargaining wth the Uhion
and inretailiation for union activities by enpl oyees, in violation of
881153(a), (c) and (e) of the Act.

9. (Paragraph 23): Unilateral changes in hours beginning in _
January, 1980, wthout notice to or bargaining wth the Lhion, in violation
of 881153(a) and (e) of the Act.

_ 10. (Paragraph 24): Unilateral wage increases in January, 1980
without notice to or bargaining with the Uhion, in violation of 881153 (a)
and (e) of the Act.

Respondent denies that its actions violated the Act. In addition,
Respondent asserts that the allegation contai ned i n Paragraphs
16, 17618’ 22,23 and 24 of the Conplaint shoul d be di smssed on procedural
grounds.

In section [V of this Decision, infra, Respondent's
procedural chall enges are considered. In Section V, background facts
concerning the operation of Respondent's nursery are presented and in
the remai ni ng Sections of the Decision findings of facts and
concl usions of |aw are discussed as to each of the alleged unfair |abor
practi ces.



V. PROCEDURAL | SSLES A

The Char ges;

Atotal of eight charges were filed and duly served on
Respondent :

1. Charge 80-CE61-SD (G 1AZ. The Lhion filed this charge
on August 19, 1980 alleging a violation of 881153(a) and (e) of the Act
because of Respondent’'s refusal to neet and bargain wth the Uhion, the
duly certified bargai ning representative of Respondent’'s enpl oyees. The
charge all eged that since |ate 1978 Respondent had waged an "anti - uni on
canpai gn through | ayoffs, discharges and warnings”, and that the refusal
to neet and bargain was part of the anti-uni on canpai gn.

2. (harge 80-CE65-S0(ACX I1B). Pedro Rvas filed this charge on
Septenber 11, 1980 alleging a violation of 881153(a),
(c) and (d) of the Act for refusal to rehire Pedro Rvas and
Quadalupe Ruiz in July, 1980 because of their union and ALRB
activities.

3. Charge 80-CE70-SD (@X 1Q. The Whion filed this charge
on Cctober 6, 1980 alleging violations of §81153(a) and
(d) of the Act for threatening and assaul ting Juana De Varel a, Justina
Wchware and Maria Gonzal ez in Qctober, 1980 because of their union and
ALRB activities. The assault was alleged to consist of "speedi ng by
therkni n a car and thereby causing water to be splashed on the three
wor kers. "

4, (Charge 80-CE87-D (X 1D. Pedro Rvas filed this charge on
Novenber 6, 1980 alleging a viol ation of 881153(a), (c),(d) and (e) of the
Act. The allegation stated that "Beginning in or about early 1979 to date
the conpany has unlawful |y and discrimnatorily instituted changes in the
conpany' s vacation and holiday policies" wthout notice to the Lhion and in
retaliation for union and ALRB activities.

5. Charge 80-C&88-SD (X 1B . Quadalupe Ruiz filed this
charge on Novenber 6, 1980 alleging viol ations of §81153(a) and (d) of
the Act for threatening Quadal upe Rui z and Justina Wchware i n Novenber,
1980 because of their union and ALRB activities.

6. Charge 80-CE93-S0( QX 1F). Pedro Rvas filed this charge
on Novenber 6, 1980 alleging viol ations of 881153(a) and (e) of the Act.
The allegation stated that "Beginning in or about early 1980 to date
Rufus Oson has instituted unilateral changes: concerning work hours and
cl ean-up tine conpensation, wthout notice to the Uhion.

4 References to General (ounsel's exhibits will be given "QX'.
References to Respondent’'s Exhibits will be given as "RX'. References to
the Reporter's Transcript wll be given by listing the vol une i n Ronan
Nuneral s, followed by page nunbers.
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7. Charge 80-CE96-SD (AX 1G. The Whion filed this charge on
Decneber 2, 1980 alleging a viol ation of 881153(a) and (e) of the Act
because " or about January 1980 the enployer illegally instituted
uni |l ateral changes by raising wages of enpl oyees” wthout notice to the
Lhi on.

8. Charge 81-C&2-D (X 1H. Agustin Madrid filed this
charge on January 14,1981 alleging a viol ati on of 881153(a), (c) and (d)
of the Act for unlawfully termnating Agustin Madrid on Decenber 12, 1980
because of this union and ALRB activities.

B. The Gonpl ai nt :

O Decenber 22, 1980 the Regional Drector issued the original
conplaint inthis case (&X 1(1)). During the first tw days of hearing
the General (ounsel noved to anend the Conplaint (Q2X 8; Tr. 11:11), and
these notions were granted (Tr. 1:18,42; Tr.11:14). A copy of the
Arended Gonpl aint (GQX 1(L) was filed and served on Respondent at the
hearing on March 30, 1981 (Tr.1V:1).

C Respondent's Chal |l enges to the Arended Gonpl ai nt.

Respondent tinely noved to dismss the allegations in several of
t he paragraphs of the Arended Gonpl aint, on a variety of procedural grounds.
| deal wth each of these challenges in turn.

1. Paragraph 17

Paragraph 17 of the Arended Gonpl aint alleges that in Gt ober
and Novenber of 1980 Respondent discrimnated agai nst enpl oyees Hias
Gonzal ez. Mguel Pereda, Mictorino Qivas, Pedro Rvas and Agustin Madrid by
laying themoff, delaying their recall, wthholding pay increases and
offering less attractive conditions of work than previously, all because of
their union and ALRB activities. These actions are said to violate
881153(a), (c) and (d) of the Act. (See Paragraphs 25,26, and 27 of the
Anrended conpl ai nt .

None of the charges filed in this case referred specifically to
these incidents, and the original Conplaint did not contain these
specific allegations. GGeneral Gounsel noved at the out set gf the hearing
to add these allegations to the Conplaint, (G2X8,Tr.1:11) =.

Respondent argues that the anendnent addi ng these Paragraph 17
all egations was not wthin the permssibl e scope of anendi ng a conpl ai nt
under the Act. |

s/ In the witten Mtion to anend and in the di scussi on at

the heari ng,_ these al | egations were contained i n Paragraph 16; they were
eventual ly re-nunbered in the final copy of the Conpl aint and are now
contai ned in Paragraph 17 of the Anended Conplaint (QC 1(L).
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find, however, that Respondent’'s argunent fails on two grounds. Frst,
for the reasons di scussed below | find and concl ude that the anendnent
was permssi bl e under the | egal standards set out in the Act and in the
decisions of the Board. Secondly, | find that there was no prejudice to
Respondent .

Section 1160.2 of the Act states broadly that a conpl ai nt "nay
be amended by the nenber, agent [of the board], or agency conducting the
hearing or the Board inits discretion, at any tine prior to the issuance
of an order based there-on". The Board has held that this section gives
the General (ounsel broad authority to make amendnents provided there is
no prejudice to the Respondent. In Porter Berry Farns, 7 ALRB No. 1,

p.2, the Board hel d:

"Qnhce the Board' s jurisdiction has been i nvoked by
the filing of a charge, its General Gounsel is free
to make full inquiry under its broad investigatory
power in order to properly discharge its duty of
protecting public rights. Were, as here, the
charge and the original conplaint include an al |l eged
violation of section 1153 (a), the conplaint rmay be
anended to include other violations of section
1153(a), so long as the parties recei ve adequat e
noti ce of the new all egati ons. As Respondent was

gi ven adequat e notice and opportunity to defend
agai nst the new al | egations, we concl ude that the
anendnent of the conplaint to include additional
viol ations of section 1153(a) was proper."
(Atations omtted).

In John Hnore, Inc. 4 ALRB Nbo. 98, pp.2-3, the Board stated
that the broad policy allow ng anendnents extends even to a situation,
not present here, where the anended al |l egati ons occur otuside the six-
nonth tine limt in 81160.2. The only requirenent set out in either the
Porter Berry or John Hnore cases is that the anendnent be related to
the other charges in the case. The Board has further held in a |ine of
cases that the Hearing Oficer and the Board can consi der natters not
even pleaded in the conplaint, provided the natters are related to the
other charges and were fully litigated so that the Respondent was not
prej udi ced by consideration of the natter. Anderson Farns (o., 3 ALRB
No. 67? Prohoroff Poultry Farns, 3 ALRB Nb. 87; H ghland Ranch and San
denente Ranch, 5 ALRB No. 54

Uhder these standards, | find that the amendnent here was wel |
wthin the anendnent policy permtted under the Act. The first charge
filed in the case, 80-C&61-D (filed August 19, 1980), alleged that
Respondent had conduct ed an anti-uni on canpai gn i ncludi ng | ayoffs,

di scharges and warni ngs. Paragraph 16 of the original GConpl ai nt
(A&X 1L) alleged unlawful |ayoffs



and offers of |ess substantial work. Qher chargesé/ al | eged

viol ations of 881153(a), (c) and (d) of the Act, the sane sections all eged
to be violated by the Paragraph 17 allegations. These ot her charges

al leged a pattern of anti-union actions by Respondent begi nning in 1979 and
early 1980 and conti nui ng t hrough Decenber, 1980, a tine span w thin which
the Gt ober and Novenber 1980 al | egations of Paragraph 17 are enconpassed.
Two of the five alleged discrimnatees naned in Paragrag}*u 17 are al so naned
as discrimnatees in other paragraphs of the conplaint.=

Insum | find and concl ude that the anendnent was rel at ed
to the other charges, was close in tine to the other charges, and was
wthin the discretion allowed to the General (ounsel in anending a
conpl ai nt.

As a second ground for finding the anendnent permssible, | find
that there was no prejudice to Respondent. The anendnent was nade at the
outset of the hearing, before any testinony was taken. The natter was
fully litigated at the hearing. Gounsel for Respondent did not request
additional tine to prepare to neet these allegations. A one point in the
hearing, regardi ng another anendnent to the Gonplaint, | specifically
stated that Respondent coul d have additional tine, if requested, to neet
that amendnent. (Tr.211:14). | amsure that Respondent's abl e counsel was
aware of the option of requesting additional tine to neet the Paragraph 17
allegations as well, if Respondnet needed such tine. Here, as in John
Hnore, Inc., supra, at p. 3,"no notion was nade by Respondent [for
additional tine to neet anended all egation], and as the issues relating to
the allegations were fully litigated at the hearing,[it was proper to nake]
findings of fact and conclusions of lawthere-on.” 1In the absence of any
prej udi ce to Respondent, | find and "conclude that the anendnent addi ng
Paragraph 17 was permssibl e and proper. John H noLe, Inc., supra; Porter
Berry Farns, supra; Mrika Kuramura, 3 ALRB No. 79.-

2. Paragraph 16,17 (a)-(c) and 18.

Respondent tinely noved to have the all egations in Paragraphs
16,17 (a) - (c), and 18 of the Arended Conpl aint di smssed. Paragraph 16
alleges that in July and August, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily refused
to rehire enpl oyees Quadal upe Riuiz and Pedro Rvas, Paragraph 17 (a ) -
(c)alleges that in Gctober and Novenber, 1980, Respondent discrimnatorily
lard off and del ayed recal | i ng enpl oyees Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Mctorino Qivas, Pedro Rvas, and Agustin Madrid. Paragraph 18 al | eges
that on Decenber 12, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily refused to rehire
Agustin Madri d.

4/ See Section IV (A of this Decision, supra, for a
summary of the charges.

_ 5/ Pedro Rvas is naned in Paragraph 16; Agustin Madrid is
naned i n Paragraph 18.
6/ Respondent's chal |l enge to Paragraph 17 on a second

procedural ground is considered in Section IMQ(2) imedi ately,
infra
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Respondent ' s argunent for dismssal is based on the fact that in a
previous unfair |abor practices hearing before the Board invol ving
Respondent, Case No. 79-CE20-SD, et al, the Admnistrative Law of fi cer
there found that Respondent had discrimnatorily laid off these sane
enpl oyees. The acts alleged in Case No. 79- C&20-SD occurred in 1979 and
early 1980, prior to the acts conpl ai ned of in Paragraphs 16, 17 and 18 of
the instant case.

Respondent argues that if the Board affirns the decision of the
Admnistrative Law Oficer in the previous case, there will be a back-pay
conpl i ance hearing in that case and at that conpliance hearing the Hearing
officer mght determine the propriety of subsequent |ayoffs (such as the one
conpl ai ned of in the instant case) in nmaking his or her back-pay
determnation. Respondent further argues that the dismssal of the
allegations in the I nstant case shoul d be w thout prejudice, and the
all egations could be brought in a subsequent conpl aint shoul d there be no
conpl i ance hearing. Respondent cites no cases or authorities in support of
its argument that | should not hear a specific unfair |abor practice
all egation, properly pleaded and before ne, on the chance that there mght
be a conpliance hearing in another case and that such a hearing would, as a
collateral nmatter, deal wth sone of the issues before ne.

| find several weaknesses in Respondent's argunment. FHrst, if
there were no conpliance hearing the result would be a greater overall drain
on the Board's resources. | woul d have had to conduct an extensive hearing
in any event on the other allegations in this case besides those in
Paragraph 16-18, and this hearing woul d have i nvol ved many of the sane
peopl e naned in Paragraphs 16-18. |f there were no conpliance hearing, yet
anot her conpl ai nt woul d have to be litigated. Second, a conpliance hearing
on back-pay woul d not determne the substantive legality of subsequent
| ayoffs. The back-pay hearing woul d not be dealing with the sane | egal
determnations that nust be made in a full hearing of the case. Fnally, it
woul d not nake sense to have a backpay determnation take | egal precedence
over a determnation made at a full hearing. The nature of a back pay
hearing is an i npl enentation hearing; the determnations of |legality have
al ready been nade in the full hearing. The Decision in Case No. 79- (& 20-SD
dealt wth the legality of layoffs in 1979; no | egal determnati ons were
nade about any matters occurring in the Jul y-Decenber, 1980 period. These
latter allegations are properly before ne for full hearing, and | find and
conclude that it is appropriate for ne to hear them To the extent that |
nay have discretioninthis natter, for the reasons stated above | choose to
exercise ny discretion to hear these all egati ons.

3. Paragraphs 22, 23 and 24; S x-Munth Limtation Period.

Respondent tinely noved to dismss the allegations in



Paragraphs 22, 23 and 24 of the grounds that the charges relating to
those allegations were filed after the six-nonth limtations period
specified in 81160.2 of the Act had passed. (Tr. |:43-44).

The al l egations in Paragraph 22 of the Anended Conpl ai nt were
contained in Paragraph 19 of the original Gonplaint. That paragraph
al l eged: "Begi nning on or about January 1980, respondent has unilaterally
instituted changes in the conpany's vacation and hol i day policies w thout
negotiating wth the UPNw th respect to said changes. The changes were
instituted in an effort to retaliate agai nst the enpl oyees for having
engaged in UPWactivities and exercising their rights under the ALRB."
This was said to viol ate 81153(a) of the Act, Paragraphs 22, 23,and 25 in
the original Gonplaint, (GQX11); renunbered as Paragraphs 25, 26 and 28
in the Anended Conplaint, (GX 1L). The charge relating to this
allegation is Charge 30-C&87-9D, filed by Pedro R vas on Novenber 6,
1980. During the hearing, the General (ounsel noved to anend the
all egation (now re-nunbered as Paragraph 22 in the Anended Conplaint), to
read: "Beginning in or about June, 1980, respondent has unilaterally
instituted changes...".

Paragraph 23 alleges that "Beginning in or about January 1980,
respondent has unilaterally instituted changes in enpl oynent conditions
by reduci ng the enpl oyee's work hours...". This is said to violate 881153
(a) and (e) of the Act, (Paragraphs 25 and 28 of the Arended Gonpl aint).
This allegation is based on Charge 80-C&93-9D, filed by Pedro R vas on
Novenber 6, 1980.

Paragraph 24 alleges that "In or about January 1980,
respondent unilaterally increased the wages of enpl oyees w t hout
negotiating said increases wth the UWN. This is said to violate
881153(a) and (e) of the Act, (Paragraphs 25 and 28 of the Anended
Gonplaint). This allegation is based on Charge 80-C&96-SD, filed by
the Uhi on on Decenber 2, 1980.

Section 1160.2 of the Act states that "No conpl aint shall
i ssue based upon any unfair |abor practice occurring nore than six
nonths prior to the filing of the charge wth the board and t he
service of a copy thereof upon the person agai nst whomsuch charge is
nade,...". The ALRB has followed the National Labor Rel ations Board s
(NLRB) interpretation of the conparable provision in the Nati onal
Labor Relations Act (NLRA); specifically, the ALRB has held that the
six-nonth limtation period does not begin until the charging party
had actual or constructive notice of the action conpl ai ned of.

The ALRB has set out the applicabl e standards in
Bruce Church, Inc., 5 ALRB No. 45, and Mntebello Rose ., Inc. et al.,
5ARBN. 64. In Bruce Church the Board st at ed:

“Uhder NLRA precedent, the six-nonth period does not
begin to run until the aggrieved party
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knows, or reasonabl e shoul d have known,
of theillegal activity which is the
basis for the charge.” (5 ALRB Nbo. 45, p.7).

In Montebell o Rose . the Board hel d:

"Section 1160.2, like its counterpart, Section 10(b)
of the National Labor Relations Act, is a statute of
limtations designed to prevent the litigation of
stale clains. Local Lodge 1424 v. NLRB (Bryan Mg.
G.), 362 US 411, 42 LRRV3212(1960). Ceneral
principles applicable to statutes of |imtations
govern the use of this provision. Follow ng these
general principles, the National Labor Rel ations Board
and the courts have held that the limtations period
begins to run only 'when the clai mant di scovered, or
in the exercise of reasonabl e diligence shoul d have
di scovered, the acts constituting the all eged
[violation ." NRBv. Alied Products Gorp., 548 F.
2d 644, 650, 94 LRRVI 2433 (6th dr.1977). The Nati onal
Labor Rel ations Board, for exanpl e, does not begin the
six-nonth period until the charging party has actual
or constructive notice of the unlawful conduct in
refusal to bargai n cases deal ing wth unl awf ul
unilateral changes. S & WMtor Lines, Inc. 236 NLRB
No. 113, 98 LRRM 1488 (1978); Sout heastern M chi gan
Gas (0. 198 NLRB 1221, 81 LRRM 1350 (1972), enf'd 485
F. 2d 1239, 85 LRRM 2191 (6th dr. , 1973)."

(5 ALRB No. 64, pp. 12-13 (footnotes omtted)).

The NLRB has hel d that the Respondent has the burden or
proving that the charging party had actual or constructive notice of the
acts conplained of. ACF Industries, Inc., 234 NLRB No- 158, 98 LRRM
1287, aff'd Ancar Ovision v. NNRB 100 LRRM 3074 (8th dr., 1979);
Srick Gorporation, 241 NLRB No. 27, 100 LRRM 1491. These NLRB cases
reason that the limtation period is an affirnative defense, and
therefore the burden is on the Respondent to prove that defense. The
ARB in Perry Farns, Inc., 4 ARBNo. 25 p. 2. fn.l had held that "The
lawis clear... that the statutory 1 imtation s{ of Section 1160.2 of
the Act] is not jurisdictional, but nust be the subject of an
affirnative defense."

Appl ying the above standards, | wll begin wth the Paragraph
24 allegation, that Respondent unilaterally increased wages. It was
stipulated that on January 1, 1980 Respondent increased wages for its
enpl oyees. (Tr.1:2). The charge



relating to this allegation, Charge 80-CE96-SD (X 1GQ was filed by the
Lhion el even nonths | ater (Decenber 2, 1980). However, it was al so
stipulated that "Ruline Nursery did not notify the UFW] Uhi on] about these
changes [in wages] or discuss themwth the UPWprior to their

inpl enentation.” (Tr.1:3). Respondent introduced no evi dence or
testinony to show that the Unhion received either actual or constructive
noti ce of the wage changes prior to six-nonths before it filed the charge.
Snceit is stipulated that Respondent did not notify the Union of the
changes, under the standards di scussed above Respondent has the burden of
show ng that the Wnion recieved either actual or constructive notice of
the wage changes earlier than six nonths before the charge was fil ed.
Respondent has not nmet this burden wth any showng at all, and I,
therefore, find and conclude that the Paragraph 24 allegation is not tine-
barred by the six-nonth limtation in 81160.2 of the Act.

| turn next to the Paragraph 23 al |l egation, that Respondent
unilaterally shortened the work day. It was stipulated that on January 1,
1980 Respondent shortened the workday fromnine hours to ei ght
hours(Tr.1:3). The charge relating to this allegation, 80-C&93-SD was
filed by Pedro Rvas sone el even nonths | ater (Novenber 6, 1980). It was
also stipulated at the hearing that Respondent "did not notify the UFW
?bout t)his change or discuss it wth the UPWprior to its inplenmentation.”
Tr.1:3).

The determnation of when the six-nonth time limt began to run
for the Paragraph 23 all egation thus depends upon when the charging party,
Pedro R vas, knew of the shortening of the work week; specifically,
whet her he knew by Miy 6, 1980, six nonths before he filed the charge. In
this regard, Respondent states inits Brief that "Pedro Rvas, on cross-
examnation, admtted that he first |earned about the alleged change in
hours when he returned to work around January, 1980, nore than six nonths
prior tothe filing of unfair |abor practice charge -80-C&=93-SD." (Post -
Hearing Brief for Respondent, p.4). However, | believe that this ms-
characterizes the testinony of M. Rvas, and that other evidence in the
case indicates that M. Rvas nay not have found out about the change
until as late as Cctober, 1980, one nonth before he filed the charge.

The transcript of M. Rvas' testinony on this point is vague,
however, ny observation of the testinony and deneanor of the wtness | eads
ne to believe that M. Rvas was positive that he | earned about the
wor kday changes when he returned to work, but that he did not renenber the
date he returned to work. This is consistent wth his testinony:

"Q: (By Respondent's Gounsel). M. Rvas,
as | was saying, you understand that this is
a charge that you filed wth the ALRB, isn't
that correct?
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A Yes.

Q And you understand that the charge al |l eges that
[ Respondent] nade changes in its hours of enpl oynent
and in the clock system.

A Yes.

Q ...at[Respondent]? Wen did you first |learn
about these changes?

A | cane to find out when | returned to work.
Everytine | was laid off and then when | woul d
cone back.

Q Nowwhen did you return to work?

A | don't have the dates in ny mnd.

Q Wis it in January of 19807?

A Probably, but | don't renenber the dates.

Q Gould it have been in February of 19807

A | don't renenber the date.

Q Qould it have been any later than My of 19807

A | don't renenber the date.

Q kay. "

(Tr.11:50-51).

General (ounsel's Exhibit No. 10, on page four (4)2/
contains the foll ow ng stipul ation:

"Each of the follow ng persons was re-enpl oyed at
Ruline on the dates listed below at the sane rate

whi ch he or she was earni ng when | ast enpl oyed by
Ruline Nursery in the summer of 1979. The hourly rate
at whi ch each such person was paid is set out in

par ent heses next to his or her nane:

Pedro R vas ($3.60) Cctober 6, 1980

This stipulation would indicate that M. Rvas returned to work on
Qct ober 6, 1980.

Respondent's Exhibit No. 5, an enpl oyee work and senority list,
begins in July 1980; it indicates that M. Rvas (RX5, line 5), did not work
in July, August or Septenber, 1980. The Exhibit shows his first date of work
wthinthis period to be Gtober 6, 1980. Respondent did not choose to
I ntroduce any enpl oynent records show ng whether M. R vas had worked in 1980
prior to July, 1980.

Based on the above testinony, stipulations, and evi dence,

a Page four was the only page admtted. (Tr.M:9). The

docunent, @2X 10, contai ns handwitten additions and changes. These were
specifically stipulated to by counsel for Respondent. (Tr.M: 7-9). The
corrected formof the stipulation reads as is shown in text(See Tr.M:7-9).
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| find that there has been no showng that M. Rvas | earned about the
reduction in work hours nore than six nonths before he filed Charge No. 80-C&
93-SD and that the evidence indicates he did not find out about the reduction
until Cctober, 1980, one nonth before he filed the charge. |, therefore,
conclude that the six-nonth tine [imtation in 81160.2 of the Act does not bar
the allegation in Paragraph 23 of the Conpl aint.

Regardi ng the Paragraph 22 al |l egation, that Respondent
uni lateral |y changed its vacation and holiday policy, the evidence shows
that in 1979, Respondent, wth sone exceptions, ended its practice of giving
pai d vacations and hol i days; the testinony also indicates that M. R vas
knew of this change in Decenber, 1979 (Tr. 11:53), el even nonths before the
charge was filed by himin Novenber, 1980. However, the evidence al so shows
that this allegation was an al | eged continuing violation, |asting through
1980. Inthis regard, it should be noted that the all egati ons of Paragraph
22 are said to viol ate §881153(c), (d), and (e) of the Act. In Julius
Gldman's Egg Aty, 6 AARB Nb. 61, p. 5, involving a 81153 (c) viol ation,
the Board hel d:

"W concl ude that Respondent’'s conduct in naintaining and
giving effect to a discrimnatory hiring policy was a
continuing viol ation of the Act which occurred wthin the
sihx-m)nth period i medi atel y preceding the filing of the
charge. ..

In the instant case, Respondent i naugurated a
discrimnatory rehire policy inthe fall of 1977, when it
began to rehire its returning strikers as new enpl oyees,
thus stripping themof their seniority rights. The fact
that Respondent initiated this policy nore than six nont hs
before the filing of the charge does not nean that the
charge was tine barred. The issue is not sinply whet her
Respondent coomitted an unfair |abor practice by
initiating the policy, but whether it violated the Act by
nmai ntai ning and giving effect to that policy."

The 81153 (c¢) and (d) violations are clearly a conti nui hg
one under the Julius ol dman case because, as is set out fully in
Section MII(H of this Decision, infra, Respondent continued to
nmai ntain and give effect to the changed vacation policy through 1980.
Thus the allegation that the actions deseci bed i n Paragraph 22 viol at ed
81153(c) and (d) is tinely before me. Further, since these actions were
fully litigated at the hearing, | can nake a determnati on whet her they
constituted a violation of 81153(e) as well. The Board has held that In
sone circunstances a conpl aint nay be anended to incl ude pre-six-nonth
events, John HBnore, Inc., 4 ALRB Nb. 98. The
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Board has al so held that where a natter is fully litigated, unfair |abor
practice findings nay be made even as to unpl eaded al | egati ons, Anderson
Farns Go., 3 ALRB Nb. 67; Prohoroff Poultry Farns, 3 ALRB No. 87,

H ghl and Ranch and San A enente Ranch, 5 ALRB No. 54. Here, not only
was the matter fully litigated, but Respondent had specific notice
through the charge and the original conplaint. The charge conpl ai ned of
vacati on and hol i day changes beginning in "early 1979 to date". 1In the
original conplaint the General Gounsel pleaded the tine period as

begi nning January 1, 1980, and in the Anended Conpl aint this was
shortened to June, 1980. Respondent has thus been on notice since the
filing of the charge, four nonths before the hearing, that the vacation
and holiday policy was being chal |l enged. The facts have been fully
litigated to determine if there has been a viol ati on of 81153(c) and (d)
of the Act. There is thus no prejudice to Respondent in ny naking a
findi ng whet her these sane facts al so constitute a violation of 81153
(e). For these reasons, | find and conclude that the all egati ons of
Paragraph 22 of the Anended Conpl aint are not barred by the six-nonth
tine [imtation in 81160.2 of the Act.

4. Paragraphs 22, 23 and 24: Uhion Certification.

Respondent tinely noved to dinsiss the allegations in
Paragraphs 22, 23 and 24 of the ground that the refusals to bargain
alleged therein (unilateral changes in vacations, work hours, and wages)
took pl ace before the Uhion was certified by the board as the bargai ni ng
agent for Respondent's enpl oyees. (Tr.1:44). Athough not strictly a
procedural ground, | wll deal wth this i1ssue here.

The facts concerning this chall enge are undi sputed. As nore
fully described in Section Vof this Decision, infra, the Lhion filed an
el ection petition at Respondent's business on January 3, 1979, and an ALRB
el ection was conducted on January 10, 1979. The Uhion won the el ection.
Respondent then filed objections to the election wth the Board. A hearing
was hel d, and in Decenber, 1979 the hearing officer di smssed Respondent's
objections. Respondent filed exception to the Hearing Gficer's deci sion.
In June, 1980 the Board affirmed the hearing officer's decision and
certified the el ection results.

It is also undisputed that the Paragraph 22-24 all egations refer
to alleged unilateral changes nade by Respondent in or about January, 1980.
The Uhion won the el ection in January, 1979, but was not certified until
June, 1980. Respondent argues that 1t had no obligation to bargai n about
uni lateral changes with the Lhion until the Board certified the Lhion in
June, 1980, and therefore the allegations in Paragraph 22, 23 and 24 nust be
dismssed. Respondent's argunent, however, is directly contrary
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to the Board's holding in Hghland Ranch and San d enente Ranch, 5 ALRB Nb.
54, pp. 7-8:

"The prohi bition agai nst bargaining with an uncertified
union in Section 1153(f) [of the Act] is not a license for
an enpl oyer to nake unil ateral changes in worki ng

condi tions between an el ection and certification. V¢ be-
lieve the federal precedent is applicable. Wiile thereis
no | egal obligation to enter into the conprehensive

negoti ati ons contenpl ated by Section 1155.2(a), 'absent
conpel | i ng econom c considerations for doi ng so, an

enpl oyer acts at its peril in naking changes' in existing
terns and conditions of enpl oynent while the certification
I ssue is pending before the Board. Thus infornation to and
consultation wth the union prior to such changes nmay be
found to have been requi red by a subsequent certiy cation
of the union as the excl usi ve bargai ni ng agent." =

I, therefore, decline to dismss the allegations of Para-
graphs 22, 23 and 24 on the sol e ground that the allegations
occurred after the Lhion won the el ection but before the Board
certified the Uhion.

V.  THE NRSERY

Inthis Section gerneral facts are presented concerning the
operation of the nursery, the history of Lhion activities at the nursery,
previ ous ALRB cases involving the nursery, and the all eged di scri m nat ees.
Additional facts, specific to the alleged unfair |abor practice
allegations, are presented in the subsequent Sections of this Decision in
whi ch those al |l egations are consi der ed.

A (peration of the Nursery.

Respondent Rulien Nursery is a sole proprietorship owed
and operated by Rufus O son since 1956. Respondent grows azal eas and
poi nsettias as its main crops, along wth a variety of mnor crops
I ncl udi ng cycl anen, hydrangea, cineraria and gl oxi ni as. Respondent al so
has sone acreage i n whi ch avocados are grown. The azal ea operation
requires mai ntaining the azal eas during the year, wth peak activity
occurring during

® This case is currently under review by the Galifornia Suprene

Gourt. General (ounsel states inits Brief that oral argunent took place
on April 7, 1981.
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propagation (April through June), and around the four holiday periods when
Respondent ships its azaleas (Christnas, Valentine's Day, Easter, and
Mt her's Day). The poinsettia operationis simlar, wth peak activity
during propagation (April) and pinching (August and Septenber) and during the
to\q/\o_ hol i d;:ty peri ods when the polnsettias are shi pped( Thanksgi ving and

ri stnas).

B. Respondent's Supervi sors.

Respondent admts that the fol |l ow ng persons are supervisors at
Respondent' s nursery wthin the meani ng of 81140.4 (j) of the Act: Rufus
Qson, Jack Jester, Lucy(Luz) Escobedo, Lucio Gorona, Baudelio Casteneda, and
Socorro Sandoval (See Brief for Respondent, pp. 12-15).

The line of authority at the nursery is as foll ows:

_ M Rufus Oson is the owner-operator of Respondent's
busi ness and has overal|l authority for the business.

M. Jack Jester is Respondent's overall superintendant, in
charge of all crops. He is the General Manager at the busi ness, second
inauthority to M. Oson. He is in charge of day-to-day operations, and
haskauthority to hire and fire enpl oyees, and to direct themin their
wor k.

Ms. Lucy Escobedo is a general supervisor, under M. Jester's
authority. She assists in general supervision of the enpl oyees, and is
in charge of shipping. She has the power to hire and fire enpl oyees, and
to direct themin their work.

M. Lucio Qorona is in charge of the avocado operations at
Respondent’ s business. He has authority to hire and fire enpl oyees,
subjkect to the approval of M. Jester, and he directs enpl oyees in their
wor K.

_ M. Baudelio Casteneda, until he |eft Respondent's busi ness
in 1980, was in charge of the azal ea operations. He had authority to
hire and fire enpl oyees, subject to the approval of M. Jester, and he
directed enpl oyees In their work.

M. Socorro Sandoval is in charge of nmai ntenance at the
nursery. He has authority to hire and fire enpl oyees, subject to M.
Jester's approval, and the directs enpl oyees in their work.

C Sumary of Lhion Activities and Previous ALRB Litigation.

_ I n Novenber and Decenber, 1978, the Uhi on conducted an organi zi ng
canpai gn at Respondent's business. n January 3, 1979 a certification
petition was filed by the Unhion, and on January 10, 1979 an el ecti on was
hel d. The Uhion won the el ection, receiving
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14 votes to 4 votes for no union. g Respondent filed sonme 49

objections to the election. O these, 37 were dismssed by the Board in
April, 1979, and the renai ning 12 were set for hearing. On Novenber 26,
1979 the hearing of fi cer dismssed these renai ning 12 objections.
Respondent filed exceptions, and the Board affirned the hearing officer's
decision in June, 1980, certifying the results of the election on June 11,
1980. The Decisions of the Hearing Gficer and the Board are found at
Ruline Nursery, 6 ALRB No. 33 (1980).

Subsequent to the January 10, 1979 el ection, a nunber of charges
were filed agai nst Respondent alleging unfair |abor practices (not including
the eight charges in the instant case). these charges incl uded:

_ Charge 7 9-C&3-SD, filed January 18, 1979.{QXX 4B).
Charging parties: Mria Gnzal ez, Juana De Varela, Justina Wchware,
Reynal da Garcia. Aleged discrimnatory refusal to hire.

Charge 79-(E6-SD filed February 22, 1979. (QX 40Q. harging
parties: Mguel Pereda, Mctorino Qivas, Qadal upe Ruiz. A leged
discrimnatory |ayoffs.

_ Charge 79-C&9-9D filed March 16, 1979. (QGCX 4D).
Charging party: Hias Gnzalez. Aleged discrimnatory change in
condi ti ons of enpl oyrent.

Charge 79-C&20-SD, filed June 22, 1979. (Q&X4EF. (harging
par éy: ‘Hias Gonzalez. A leged discrimnatory changes in working
condi ti ons.

Charge 79-(&21-SD, filed June 26, 1979. (QCX4F).
Oﬂa(rjgi ng party:Pedro Rvas. Aleged discrimnatory change in working
condi ti ons.

Charge 79-(&22-SD, filed July 2, 1979. (&X 4GQG. Chargi ng
parties: Pedro Rvas, Mria Gnzal ez, Hias Gnzal ez, Juana De Varel a,
PJad?!c upe Riuiz, Mguel Pereda, Mictorino Qivas. Aleged discrimnatory
ayof fs.

Charge 79-C&-23-SD, filed July 2, 1979. (AX 4H. Charging
party: Pedro Rvas. Aleged discrimnatory change in conditions of
enpl oynent .

In June, 1979, a hearing was hel d on Charge 79-CE8-3SD (not one
of those |isted above), alleging discrimnatory di scharge of Supervisor Raul
Vega because of Vega' s union synpathy. On April 14, 1980, ALO Kenneth Q oke
i ssued his Decision, (X 5). ALOdoke found that Respondent had illegally
di scharged Supervi sor Vega. Exceptions were filed to this Decision, and the

_5” Seven other ballots were chal | enged, but these were not

considered since they did not affect the results. Ruline Nursery, 6 ALRB
No. 33.
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Case is now awai ti ng deci sion by the Board.

In Gctober, 1979, a hearing was hel d before ALO Arie Schoorl on
Case Nos. 79-(E20-D,79-(E21-SD 79-(CE22-SD and 79-C&23-SD. 12/ On
Sept enber 19, 1980, ALO Schoorl issued his Decision, (RX2). He found,
inter alia, that BHias Gnzal ez, Agustin Madrid, Mictorino Qivas, M guel
Pereda, Pedro R vas, Guadal upe Rui z, Juana De varela, and Justina Wchware
had been discrimnatorily laid-off, and he ordered that they be reinstated
and made whol e for any | osses. Exceptions were filed to this Decision, and
the case now awai ts deci sion by the Board.

D Details of Respondent's Previous ALRB Litigation.

There has been frequent reference by both parties at the hearing
inthis case, and in the Post-Hearing Briefs, tothe prior ALRB litigation
i nvol vi ng Respondent. Respondent has introduced i nto evidence, (RX 2), ALO
Schoorl's Decision in Case No. 79-CE20-D et. al. The General Gounsel has
introduced into evidence, (&X5) , the Decision of ALOcloke in Case Nb.
79-C-8-9D  HEght previous charges have been introduced into evi dence,
(&X4(A-(H). Respondent asserts that sonme of this prior litigationis
relevant to Its procedural challenges to the conplaint and to its good
faith inrefusing to bargain wth the ULnion. Not all of the previous
litigationis relevant to the allegations of this case; however, | wll
here give a nore detailed history of the previous litigation so that a
conpr ehensi bl e chronol ogy of that litigation cna be understood. | wll
note in the other sections of this Decision when any specific aspect of the
previous litigationis relevant to a particular allegation in this case.
Qher than where specifically stated, | amnot relying on or considering
the previous litigation in naking ny determnations in this case, and | am
here setting forth details to that litigation only as background to the
i nstant case.

The el ection at Respondent's busi ness took place on January 10,
1979. Gase No. 79-RGI1-SD (reported at 6 ALRB No. 33), invol ved
Respondent ' s exceptions to the election. Respondent filed 49 exceptions,
of which the Board found 12 nerited hearing. ALO Mitthew ol dber g
conducted a hearing and found no nerit to Respondent's exceptions. ALO
Gl dberg found that the bul k of Respondent's exceptions were based sol el y
on the testinony of Respondent's observer at the el ection, Rebecca Ponce.
Ms. Ponce al | eged various comments and actions by Board agents indicating
bias toward the Lhion. The agents denied the actions took place. In
nmaking his findings of fact and conclusions of law ALO Gl dberg relied
prinarily on credibility resolutions. Inthis regard he stated:

1% Aong vith three other cases, Nos. 80-CE 7-SD, 80CE
8- D and 80- CE- 10- D
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"1 found the overall credibility of Rebecca Ponce to be
hi ghly suspect. Her deneanor indicated that she was not
being entirely candid. Wiile testifying on this
particul ar subject, her disconfort was apparent, as she
visibly flushed when questi oned concerning it. Her
accounts of other matters, as wll be nore fully

di scussed bel ow, were not internally consistent. A
tines, she was sonewhat evasive in her responses. Ponce
openly admtted that she did not |ike the union,

i ndi cating an arguabl y bi ased perspective. She al so
lives in conpany housi ng provi ded by the enpl oyer as part
of the benefits of her enpl oynent rel ationship."

6 ALRB Nb. 33, Decision of Hearing Oficer, p. 4.

ALO Gl dberg al so found that a nunber of the alleged exceptions woul d not
warrant the setting aside of the election even if they were proved.

(e issue which ALO Gol dberg rul ed on was the questions of
whet her the el ection petition had been filed at a tine when there was nore
than 50%of Respondent's peak enpl oynent. The petition had been filed on
January 3, 1979, and the issue was whet her cal endar year 1978 or 1979
shoul d apply under the applicable section of the Act, 8§81156.4. ALO
@l dberg hel d that regardl ess of which year applied, the petition net the
requi renent since there were nore than 50%of the enpl oyees in either
case. The Board affirned the ALOon all of Respondent's exceptions; on
the issue of peak, it affirned hol ding that cal endar year 1978 applied
because the payrol| period i mediately preceding the filing of the
petition was tlleej peri od Decenber 11-27, 1978, thus falling wthin the 1978
cal endar year.=— 6 ALRB No. 33, pp.2-4.

Case Nbo. 79-C&8-SDinvol ved the charge that Respondent fired
Supervi sor Raul Vega after the Lhion el ection in January, 1979 because
Vega had, by keeping neutral, not discouraged the union activities anong
the enpl oyees; and that Vega' s firing was in keepi ng wth Respondent's
efforts to prevent the Lhion fromorgani zing at Respondent's premses. In
his Decision, (@X5), ALOKenneth doke nade, inter alia, the follow ng
findings of fact and concl usions of |aw

" Shortly before the Act becane | aw in 1975,
[Rufus] Oson called a neeting wth [supervi sor
Vega], at which [he was] in-

e Section 1156.4 states that a petitionis not tinely filed

"unl ess the enployer's payroll reflects 50 percent of the peak
agricultural enpl oynent for such enpl oyer for the current cal endar year
for the payroll period i mediately preceding the filing of the petition.
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structed to discharge potential union adherents, which
he did. After the ALRA becane law Oson [and the
supervi sor] hel d several neetings concerning the union,
at which [Vega] reported on union activity he had
observed. Lists were prepared of workers who supported
the union, pro-union workers were fired on pretext, and
enpl oyees who did not support the union were rewarded
wth a new payscale.” (GQX 5, pp.4-5).

"l conclude, that while cause nay have existed for
the discharge of Raul Vega on any nunber of earlier
occasi ons, and whil e Respondent mght have fired him

under existing law, 'for no reason at all’, the actual
reaso)n for his discharge was pretextual ". (Q2X 5, pp.
43-44) .

Case \No. 79-C&20-SD et. al. involved charges that Respondent
conduct ed an anti -uni on canpai gn whi ch i nvol ved changi ng t he wor ki ng
condi ti ons of enpl oyees, laying themoff, refusing to rehire them and
intimdating them all because of their union synpathies and activities.
The actions conpl ai ned of occurred in June and July, 1979.

Admni strative Law of ficer Arie Schoorl issued a | enghty Decision in
that case on Septenber 19, 1980, (RX 2).

_ The all eged discrimnatees in Case No. 79-CE-20-SD et . al .
included the all eged discrimnatees in the instant case:

"General (ounsel alleges that since the UFWs el ection
victory the Respondent has been engaged in a conpai gn
toriditself of the pro-union enployees it enpl oyed in
January 1979, alnost all of whomhad voted for the UFW
General ounsel all eges that this canpai gn has been
directed principally against 12 enpl oyees who are Hias
Gonzal ez, Maria Gnzal ez(the Gonzal ez are husband and
w fe), Justina Wchware, Hvira Martines, M ctorino
Qivas, Juana De Varela, Yolando Navarro, Maria Qortes,
Jose Qiveros, Quadal upe Ruiz, the daughter of Hias
and Maria Gnzal ez, Pedro Rvas, and Mguel Pereda"
(RX 2,p.4) .

ALO Schoor| revi ewed Respondent' s actions agai nst the Uhion
since 1975: He concl uded:

"Lhion aninus on the part of Respondent is

clearly shown by the totality of its acts and
conduct directed toward eli mnating actual
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and potential union activists fromits work force
during the period from1975 to 1978 and al so by
Respondent ' s acts and conduct during the two-nonth
perior just before the ALRB el ection in January 1979,
as characterized by the actions and comments of Rufus
Qson and Luz Escobedo regardi ng the UFW

In addition to uni on aninus, the tactics
utilized from1975 to 1978 clearly reveal that
Respondent engaged in a practice, naking use of
surreptitious neans, torid itself of any actual of
potential UFWadvocates. Respondent utilized this
practive from1975 through 1978, which creates a
strong inference that Respondent continued to use such
surreptitious neans agai nst the U-Wi nfl uence and
infiltration in the succeeding year 1979. This in-
ference was made even stronger by Respondent's action
during the course of the hearing, in discharging
Justina Wchware, an enpl oyee of thirteen years
service, and M ctorino Qivas, an enpl oyee wth four
years service, based on obviously pretextual grounds."
(RX 2, pp. 10-11) ..

_ ALO Schoor| found that the named enpl oyees had been illegal |y
di scharged and he recommended that they be reinstated wth back pay.

e aspect of Case No. 79-C&20-SD et al. invol ved the
General (ounsel obtaining a tenporary restraini ng order and
prelimnary injunction fromthe Superior Gourt. In February, 1980,
three enpl oyees testified under subpoena at the hearing before ALO
Shoorl in Case No. 79-CE20-SD et al.: Justina Wchware, M ctorino
Qivas, and Bvira Martinez. These enpl oyees were al | issued
disciplinary notices by Respondent for mssing work al |l egedly w t hout
gi ving Respondent notice, on the days they were at the hearing. e
enpl oyee, M ctorino Qivas, attended the hearing under subpoena for
three days? he was issued three disciplinary notices and then fired
because he mssed work three days in arow |In March, 1980 the
General (ounsel applied in Superior Gourt of San Dego Gounty for a
tenporary restraining order and prelimnary injunction, under 81160. 4
of the Act, to prevent Respondent fromgiving effect to the
disciplinary notices. The court granted the TROand prelimnary
injunction. Superior Gourt of San O ego Gounty, No. N 14587, G|l bert
Nares, Judge. Respondent appeal ed, and on February 18, 1981 the Gourt
of Appeal upheld the prelimnary injunction, ALRBv. Ruline Nursery
Gonpany, 115 Gal. App. 3d 1005. The Gourt of Appeal stated:
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"Board orders w |l approach enpty fornality if,
when finally issued, an enpl oyer's coercive conduct
has al ready succeeded in destroying its renaini ng
enpl oyees' interest in union activity, their wll to
assert their rights under the Act, or to testify at
ALRB hearings agai nst their enployer. |f enpl oyees
who have suffered unfair |abor practices nust wait, in
sone i nstances, years before a final disposition by
the Board is rendered, the clear nessage to renai ni ng
enpl oyees and agricultural workers at large is that
the ALRBis not able to neaningfully aid those who are
unl awf ul | y di scharged or penal ized for participating
in collective bargaining."

115 Gal . App.3d,p. 1017(footnotes omtted).

At the hearing on this issue, as part of his Decision in Case Nb.
79-CE-20-SD et al., ALO Schoorl concl uded that Respondent unl awful |y and
discrimnatorly issued warning notices and di scharged t he enpl oyees
because they testified at the hearing (RX 2, pp. 47, 56).

A brief overall chronol ogy of the above ALRB litigation
i nvol vi ng Respondent i s:

January 3, 1979: Uhion filed certification petition, NQ79-RG1-3D
January 10, 1979: Whion wns el ection.

January 15, 1979: Respondent files exceptions to el ection, Case Nb.
79-RG1-SD

Begi nning My 4, 1979: Hection hearing before ALO Gl dberg i n Case
No. 79-RGI-SD

Begi nning My 21 , 1979: Hearing before ALO doke in Case No. 79-
ﬁE—B;SD) (Dscharge of Supervisor Vega. Twenty-three days of
earing).

Begi nni ng Gctober 11, 1979: Hearing before ALO Schoorl in Case No.
7?-%]5—2.0-8;1 et.al.(Lay-of f of pro-union enpl oyees. Twenty-six days
of hearing).

Novenber 26, 1979: Decision of ALO Gl dberg in Case No. 79-RG | -8D,
di smssing Respondent' s exceptions to el ection.

March, 1980: General Gounsel applies for TRO and prelimnary injunction
during hearing in case No. 79-C&20-SD,_et. al. TROand prelimnary
injunction granted, Superior Court of San O ego Gounty, No. N 14587,

G lbert Nares, Judge.
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April 14, 1980: Decision of ALOd oke in Gase No. 79-CE8-SD hol di ng
di scharge of Supervisor Vega to be a violation of the Act. Exceptions
filed and case now pendi ng deci si on by Bord.

June 11, 1980:. Board affirns ALO Gl dberg' s deci sion in case Nb.
79-RG1-3D certifies Uhion.

Sept enber 19, 1980: Decision of ALO Schoorl in Gase No. 79- (& 20-SD
et. al., holding that |ay-offs were in violation of the Act.
Exceptions filed and case now pendi ng deci sion by the Board.

Decenber 22, 1980: Conplaint filed in instant case.

Begi nning March 24, 1981: Hearing in instant case (B ght days of
heari ngs) .

E The alleged DO scrin nat ees.

| find that the follow ng nine individual s, named as the
alleged discrimnatees inthis case, were at all material tines
agricultural enployees wthin the neaning of 81140.4(b) of the Act:
Hias Gonzal ez, Maria Gnzal ez, Agustin Madrid, M ctorino Rvas, M guel
Per ﬁda, Pedro R vas, Quadal upe Rui z, Juana De Varela, and Justina
W chwar e.

M. Hias Gnzal ez began worki ng for Respondent on February 9,
1973. Heis listed as nunber two (2) on Respondent's overal |l 1980
seniority listing (R<5). He worked at Respondent's until approxinately
June, 1979 (Tr.1V.13), when he was laid-off. He was rehired in Cctober,
1980, and laid-off again that sanme nonth(RX5). M. Gnzal ez was a
charging party in previous Charges 79-C&9-SD 79-CE20-SD and 79- (& 22-
SD He was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's decision in Case No. 79- C& 20-
%eti al. M. Gnzalez Is narried to alleged discrimnatee , Mria
nzal ez.

Ms. Maria Gonzal ez began working for Respondent on January 29,
1973. She is listed as nunber one (1) on Respondent's overall 1980
seniority listing (R<5). She worked at Respondent's busi ness during the
1979 Lhion election (TR 1:134). During that tine she wore Lhi on buttons
towork (Tr.1:135). M. Gonzal ez was a charging party in previous Charges
79-C&3-P and 79-CE22-SD She testified in a previous ALRB hearing
i nvol vi ng Respondent (TR 1-135-136). M. Gonzalez is narried to al | eged
discrimnatee Hias Gnzal ez; her daughter is alleged di scrimnatee
Quadal upe Ruiz. She generally rode to work every day wth all eged
di scrimnatees Juana De Varela, Justina Wchware and M ctorino Qivas (Tr.
| 136-137). M. onzalez was laid-off in 1979 (Tr.1:155), and again in
June, 1980 (Tr.1:142-144). She was recalled in July, 1980 and wor ked
through the rest of 1980(RX 5).

M. Agustin Mudrid began working for Respondent on
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February 2, 1976. He is listed as nunber twel ve(12) on Respondent's
overall 1980 seniority listing(RX5). M. Mdrid participated in the
Lhion election in 1979 (Tr.11:71). He attended Uhion neetings and wore
Lhion buttons to work both before and after the el ection (Tr.11:71-73).
M. Mudrid testified in a previous ALRB heari ng agai nst Respondent,
(Tr.ii:74). M. Mudrid was laid off and recal | ed on several occasi ons,
including tines when he was arrested by the Immgration Service for
border violations (Tr.1:77-84). The nost recent arrest occurred in
Decenber, 1980 (Tr.1:83-84). He was fired and refused rehire by
Respondent on Decenber 12, 1980 (RX5). M. Mdrid sonetinmes drove to
work wth alleged discrimnatee Mictorino Qivas (Tr.1:79). M. Mdrid
was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's decision in Gase No. 79- & 20- D et.
al. M. Madrid was charging party in Charge Nbo. 81-C&2-SDin the

I nstant case.

M. M ctorino Qivas began working for Respondent on Decenber
4, 1975. He was listed as nunber ten (10) on Respondent’'s overal|l 1980
seniority listing (R¢5). M. Qivas participated in the Union el ection
in 1979 (Tr.11:91-92). he wore a Uhion button to work, attended neetings
and spoke to other workers in favor of the Union (Tr.11:92). He

testified at a previous ALRB hearing agai nst Respondent (Tr. 11:95-96).
M.Qivas has been laid-off and recalled several tines, including tines
when he was arrested by the Immgration Service (Tr. 11: 108-110) M.

Qivas was a charging party in previous Charges 79-CE6-SD and 79- C& 22-
SO M. Qivas was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's decision in Case No.
79-CE20-SDet. al. M. Qivas was recalled to work in Gctober 1980, and
laid-off a fewdays |ater; he was subsequently recalled in late
Novenber, 1980 and worked through the rest of 1980 (RX 5).

M. Mguel Pereda began working at Respondent's busi ness on
January 12, 1976. He is listed as nunber el even(11l) on Respondent's
overall 1980 seniority listing(R<5). M. Pereda was a charging party
in previous Charges 79-C&6-SD and 79-CE22-SD M. Pereda was a
beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's decision on Case No. 79-C&20-SD et. al.
M. Pereda was recalled to work in Gctober, 1980 after a |lay-off; he
worked for five days and was |aid-off again(Tr.1V: 17-19).

M. Pedro R vas began working for Respondent on Septenber 22,
1975. He was listed as nunber five (5) on Respondent’'s overall 1980
seniority listing (R¢5). M. Rvas participated in the Lhion el ection
in 1979; he spoke to other workers in favor of the Uhion and was the
Lhi on observer at the election (Tr.11:19-21). He wore Uhion buttons to
work after the election (Tr.11:21-23). M. Rvas testified in two
previ ous ALRB hearings agai nst Respondent (Tr JI-23). M. Rvas was a
charging party in previous Charges 79- (& 21- D, 79- (& 22- SD and 79- (&
23-SD M. Rvas Is the charging party in Charges
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80-CE-65-SD and 80-C&87-SDin the instant case. M. Rvas was a
beneficiary of ALo Schoorl's decision in Case N 79-CE20-SD et. al.
M. Rvas applied for work at Respondent's busi ness in the sumer of
1980 but was not hired(Tr.I11:25-32). M. Rvas was recalled to work in
Cctober, 1980 and | ai d-off again that sanme nonth (RX5). M. Rvas,
alongwth M. Gnzalez, M. Madrid, M. Qivas and M. Pereda, sent a
letter (BX 6), on ctober 21, 1980 to M. Rufus G son:

"M. Rufus Oson: V¢ are witing you in order to ask
you sone questions that we would |1 ke you to answer for
us. V¢ want you to tell us the notive or the reason
for the last layoff. And to tell us when you wll have
work and for howlong you wll give us work and we
would also like to sit down at a table and negoti at e.
V¢ beg of you to answer us please. W<thout anythi ng

el se to add, the undersigned. (Followed by the five
nanes)." —

Ms. Qiadal upe Rii z began working for Respondent on March 3,
1976. She was listed as nunber thirteen (13) on Respondent's overal l
1980 seniority listing(R<5). M. Riuiz participated in the Union
electionin 1979 (Tr. 11l :51) . She wore a Lhion button (Tr. 11 :51).
M. Riiz was a charging party in previous Charges 79-CE 6-SD and 79- (&
22-9D.  She was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's Decision in Case No. 79-
(E20-SDet. al. M. Riiz was a charging party in Charge 80-CE88-SD I n"
the instant case. M. Rliz requested work at Respondent's business in
the summer of 1980 but was not hired (Tr.I11 :52-54) . She was recal | ed
%%x \Axs))rk in Cctober, 1980 and worked through the renai nder of 1980

Ms. Juana De Varel a began working for Respondent on March 25,
1975. She was listed as nunber four (4) on Respondent's overal |l 1980
seniority listing (R<5). M. De Varela was a charging party in
previ ous Charges 79-CE3-SD and 79-CE22-3D.  She was a beneficary of
ALO Schoorl's decision in Case No. 79-CE2Q D et. al. M. De Varel a
was recalled to work in Gctober, 1980 and worked through the rest of
1980 (RX 5).

Ms. Justina W(igy\are began wor ki ng at Respondent's busi ness by
at least July 30, 1979.— She was listed as nunber nineteen (19) on
Respondent' s overall 1980 seniority listing (R<5). M. Wchware was a
charging party in previous

12 A&X 6, the original letter, is in Spanish. The above

translation was read into the record by the interpreter, Tr.1l :35.

e Respondent's Exhibit No. 5 shows a starting date of July

20, 1979. M. Wchware testified that she began working in 1966 (Tr.
| V2 60)

-24-



Charge 79-(E-3-SD. She was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's deci sion
in Case Nbo. 79-CE20-SD et. al. She was recalled to work in
Sept enber, 1980 and wor ked through the renai nder of 1980 (RX 5).

There was no evidence indicating that prior to the
allegations in this case any of the named al | eged di scri m nat ees had
ever been disciplined for inconpetence or inability to correctly perform
the work to which they had been assi gend.

M. THE ALLEEED M QATI ONS CF 81153(e)

There is no material dispute as to the facts concerning the
refusal -to-bargain all egati ons of the conplaint The General Gounsel
alleges two types of violation of 81153(e): (1) an outright refusal to
neet and bargain wth the Lhion, and (2) several unilateral changes in
working conditions wthout notice to or bargaining wth the Union.

As already stated above, the Uhion won an el ection at
Respondent ' s premises on January 10, 1979. Respondent filed objections
to the election; after a hearing, these objections were rejected by a
hearing officer and the hearing officer's decision was affirned by the
Board on June 11, 1980. The Board certified the Union on June 11, 1980.
In July, 1980 the Lhion sent a witten request to Respondent to commence
negotiations. @ August 7, 1980 Respondent sent a letter in reply
stating that it would refuse to bargain in order to test the Lhion's
certification. M. Oson admtted receiving the Uhion's request to
bargain, and admtted that Respondent had not bargai ned wth the Uhion
In any way since receiving that request (Tr.1:91).

Goncerning the unilateral changes, the General (ounsel
al l eges that Respondent nade three unilateral changes in working
conditions: (1) reduction in the | ength of the workday fromni ne hours
per day to eight hours;(2) raise in wages; and (3) elimnation of
vacation pay and hol i day pay.

. (oncerning the reduction in the workday, it was
stipul at ed:

" or about January 1, 1980, the length of the
nornal workday for hourly paid enpl oyees was reduced from
nine hours per day to eight hours per day. Ruline
Nursery did not notify the UFWabout this change or
?i scuss)it wth the WFWprior to its inplenentation.”
TRi:3).

Goncerning the raise in wages, it was stipul ated:

"Begi hning January 1, 1980, Ruline Nursery
rai sed the wages of its hourly paid enpl oyees in
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the foll owing ways: (a) enpl oyees who had been pai d $2. 90 per
hour before January 1 were thereafter paid $3.10 per hour; (b)
enpl oyees who had been paid $3. 70 per hour before January 1 were
thereafter paid $4.00 per hour; (c) the hourly wage of Rebecca
Ponce was raised from$3. 60 per hour to $3. 8.9 per hour; the
hourly wage of Hvira Martinez was increased from$3 . 50 per
hour to $3.78 per hour; the hourly wage of Mictorino Qivas was
rai sed from$3.35 per hour to $3.62 per hour Ruline Nursery did.
not notify the UFS about these changes or discuss themwth the
UFWprior to their inplenentation.” (Tr.f:2-3).

Goncerni ng vacation and holiday pay, it was stipul at ed:

(1) "During cal endar year 1979 and cal endar year
1980, Ruline Nursery provided holiday pay(w thout requiring
enpl oyees to work) to its hourly-pai d enpl oyees on each of the
foll owng holidays: New Year's Day, Menorial Day, July 4, Labor
Day, Thanksgi ving and Chri st nas.

The anount of pay provided in each instance was
either eight hours' pay or nine hours' pay, the anount
dependi ng on whet her the regul ar work day during the week
including the holiday was 8 hours or 9 hours.

_ During the payrol | week ending January 6, 1980,
Ruline Nursery paid ei ?ht hours hol i day pay, for January 1, 1980
(a Tuesday), to each of the follow ng hourly-pai d enpl oyees:
Teresa (orona; Maria onzalez; Hvira Martinez, M ctorino
Qivas, and Justina Wchware.

No hourly paid enpl oyee has been provided hol i day
pay at any tine since then." (Tr.M:6;3X9).

(2)"In the last three nonths of 1978, Ruline Nursery
pai d vacation pay to each of the follow ng hourly paid
enpl oyees: Hvira Martinez, Yol anda Navarro, Manuel M ranontes,
Rebecca Ponce, Teresa Gorona, Baudel i o Cat saneda (sic),
Franci sco Serrato, Pedro Rvas. The anounts paid by Riline
Nursery were equival ent to one week' s pay for Martinez Serrat o,
and R vas; and two weeks' pay for Ponce, Gorona, Castenada,
Navarro, and M ranont es.

Curing the cal endar year 1979, Ruline Nursery
pai d vacation pay to each of the fol |l ow ng hourly-paid
enpl oyees; Fortunate Quadarama, Martha Aros, Reynal da
Garcia, Mario Duran, Maria Gnzal ez, Hias Gnzal ez, Carnen
Ramrez, Juana De Varela, and Justina Wchware. The anmounts
pai d by Ruline Nursery were equival ent to one week's pay
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for Duran (received 1/25/79); two weeks'

pay each for Aros (1/28/79), Garcia (1/28/79),
Maria Gonzal ez (6/5/79), Hias nzal ez

(6/5/79), CGarnmen Ramrez (1/17/79 and 5/10/79), and
three weeks' pay for Juana De Varel a (6/24/79 and
6/ 30/ 79—+wo weeks) and Justina Wchware

(6/30/79) .

_ During the payrol | week ending January 6, 1980,
Ruline Nursery paid vacati on pay of $155.60 to Rebecca
Ponce, and $199. 80 to Baudel i 0 Cast aneda.

Curing the payrol |l week endi ng January 13,
1980, Ruline Nursery paid vacation pay of $155.60 to
Rebecca Ponce and $199. 80 to Baudel | 0 Cast aneda.

~ Ater the week endi ng January 13, 1980, and
continuing through the renai nder of cal endar year 1980, the
only Ruline Nursery enpl oyees who recei ved vacation pay
V\Er €:

a. [Dana Martin, who received an equival ent of two
weeks' vacation pay over a three-week period in August,
1980.

b. Socorro Sandoval, Baudeli o Gastaneda, Lucio
Gorona, and Luz Escobeda. Al of this vacation pay was
pai d during the payroll weeks endi ng My 4, 1980,

t hrough June 22, 1980. Corona received a total of
$1,567.80. Sandoval received a total of $1,730.60.
Cast aneda recei ved a total of $199.80. Escobedo
recei ved one day's vacation pay, included wthin a
weekly salary of $224.73." (Tr.M:1-6; QX 9).

~ It is undisputed that Respondent did not notify the Union
or bargain wth the Uhion about the decision to end vacation and
hol i day pay(Tr.M11:157-159, testinony of Rufus Q son).

The requirenent under the Act that the enpl oyer neet wth
and bargain wth a certified union is clear and wel|-settled; indeed,
the requirenent of collective bargaining is the central goal of the
Act inits entirety. Thus, arefusal to neet and bargain with the
Lhionis aviolation of 81153 (e¢). J.R Norton, 4 ALRB No. 39
(nodified as to renedy, 26 Gal . Sd 1); Superior Farming Go., 4 ALRB No.
44; Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 5 ARB No. 23; Fonar Carrot (.. 4 ALRB
56; Mdntebel | 0 Rose/ Munt Arbor Nurseries, 5 ALRB No. 64.

Smlarly, it is well-settled that an enpl oyer nust notify
and bargain wth the union over changes i n wages and wor ki ng
conditions. AdamDairy, 4 ARB No. 24; Henet
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Wol esal e Gonpany, 4 ALRB No. 75: H ghl and Ranch and San d enents Ranch,
5 ALRB No. 54; Montebel | o Rose/ Mount Arbor Nurseries, 5 ALRB No. 64; AS
HNe Farns, ALRB No. 9; Kaplan's Fruit and Produce (ol ,6 ALRB Nbo. 36;

S gnal Produce Gonpany, 6 ALRB Nb. 47. These cases hol d that such

uni | ateral changes are per se violations of 81153 (e) of the Act. This
appl ies to changes in wages and hours, see, e.g. Mntebel |l o Rose/ Mbunt
Arbor Nurseries, supra; it is also settled, under the anal agous

provi sion of the National Labor Relations Act, that holiday and vacation
pay are subjects which nust be bargai ned about, see, e.g., S nger

Manuf acturing Go., 24 NLRB 444, 6 LRRVI 405, enf' d S nger Manuf acturing Qo.
v. NNRB, 119 F. 2d 131 (7th O r.1941).

Inthe instant case it is undisputed that Respondent has
refused to neet and bargain wth the Lhion. It is al so undisputed that
Respondent nade unil ateral changes i n wages, hours, vacations and
hol | days, wthout bargaining with the Lhion. Thus, Respondent has
viol ated 81153 (e) of the Act, unless it has valid defenses to such
violations. Respondent asserts three such def enses.

Hrst, Respondent has asserted that the allegations
concerning the unilateral changes are tine-barred by 81160.2 of the
Act. | have already considered and rejected this assertion in
Section IMQ(3) of this Decision, supra.

Second, Respondent has asserted that it had no obligation to
bargain wth the Uhion concerning the unilateral changes because the
changes took pl ace after the Lhion won the el ection but before the Lhi on
was certified by the Board. | have already considered and rejected this
assertion in Section IMQ(4) of this Decision, supra.

FHnally Respondent asserts that its refusal to neet and
bargain wth the Lhion is a good-faith attenpt on its part to chal |l enge
the Lhion's certification based on the objections and exceptions to the
el ecti on Respondent filed wth the Board. However, this is not a defense
toaviolation of 81153 (e) of the Act; rather, it just concerns the
appropri at eness of any nake-whol e renedy for such violation.

Accordingly, | treat this issue in the discussion of the Renedy in this
case, Section I X(E) of this Decision, infra.

Therefore, applying the above | egal standards, and in view of
the undi sputed facts and stipulations, | find and concl ude t hat
Respondent refused to nmeet and bargain wth the Lhion, and nade
uni l ateral changes in wages, hours, vacations and hol i days w t hout

bargaining wth the Uhion, all in violation of 81153(e) and (a) of the
Act.
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MI. THE ALLEGED M QATI ONS CF 81153(a)

A The Spillway.

Paragraph 20 of the Gonplaint alleges that in Cctober,
1980 Respondent interfered wth three pro-Uhion enpl oyees, Juana De
Varel a, Justina Wchware, and Maria Gnzal ez, when Respondent' s
supervi sors drove a car next to the enpl oyees i n such a manner t hat
wat er was spl ashed over the enpl oyees.

Maria Gonzal ez testified that the three enpl oyees were eating
| unch al ongside a spillway or a | agoon on Respondent’'s property. They
were sitting near a stream Respondent's supervisors Luz Escobedo and
Jack Jester drove up in Ms. Escobedo's car, wth M. Escobedo driving.
They stopped next to the enpl oyees and spoke to anot her worker, M.
Josefina Loneli. They informed Ms. Loneli that the Sate of Galifornia
had ordered Respondent to take back Ms. De Varela, and that therefore M.
Loneli would have to be laid off. M. Loneli got in the car. They then
drove up the hill, turned the car around and drove back. "They went by
real fast and they [the car] threwwater on our face, our food and our
clothing. And after they went by the little river, they went slowy and
we heard the laughter. They were |aughing."(Tr.I:140).

Justina Wchware testified that the three enpl oyees were
havi ng | unch when Ms. Escobedo and Ms. Jester drove up. After the
conversation wth Ms. Loneli, the supervisors took Ms. Loneli into
the car. They turned the car around at the top of the little hill
beyond themand drove back. "The car was comng back real fast...
and we all got a bath, our food included and everything." (Tr.

IV:65). Then "they[Jester and Escobedo inside the car] turned around
and they were laughing.” (Tr.1V:65). Neither M. Jester nor M.
Escobedo ever apol ogi zed for the incident (Tr.IV:66).

Super vi sor Escobedo testified and admtted all aspects of the
I nci dent except that she was driving the car fast. She testified that
she had driven through the spillway area before, and that to her
know edge she had never gotten anybody wet before (Tr.MH:51) . She
testified that she and M. Jester drove up and talked wth M. Loneli;
Ms. Loneli got in the car, and then Ms. Escobedo turned the car around
and drove back. She drove at the sane speed she nornal ly does in that
area. The three enpl oyees were sitting by the spillway. She drove past
them and did not notice anything. She testified further:

" | was driving and Jack[Jester] started
laughing. And, | said 'Wat's the matter? Wy
are you laughing. He goes, 'You just got themwet.'
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And | said, "Wo did | get wet? He said, The

| adi es' —er the wonen, that's what he said, "The
wonen'. And, | started | aughi ng because Josefi na
[Lomeli] and himwere laughing really hard and then
| sawthat he was really laughing hard and | said,
"(h, shut up. You know just—you know it
happened like that..."

(Tr.M11:45).
Jack Jester testified:

"And, so Lucy [Escobedo]--you know, we all got in the
car and JosefinalLoneli] in the back seat and | was in
the front, Lucy driving. Vént up the hill, turned
around by house 28 and then, you know cane back down
across the | agoon, the spillway, and Lucy had, as she
was goi ng through there, splashed a ot of water up
and it—ot a lot of water, alittle water up, and
sgrayed the girls alittle bit and | kind of |aughed
about 1t,..."

(Tr. M11:14-15).

Section 1153 (a) of the Act prohibits interference wth
enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights under the Act. The cases are
clear that this section of the Act prohibits threats, Mggi o Tost ado,
Inc., 3 ALRB Nb. 33, Butte Miew Farns, 3 ALRB Nb. 50, Prohoroff Poultry
Farns, 3 ALRB No. 87, and physical assaults, Msta Verde Farns, 3 ALRB
No.91, ,Harry CGarlan Sales, 6 ALRV Nb. 55. Section 1153(a) al so prohibits
physi cal actions which have an intimdating effect on enpl oyees,
see,e.g., Anderson Farns Go., 3 ALRB No. 67, Mario Saikhon, Inc. 5 ALRB

No. 44, GQannini & Del Chiaro ., 6 ALRB No. 38, Perry Farns, Inc. 4 ALRB
No. 25.

As discussed el sewhere throughout this Decision,(see
particularly Sections (Q-(E), supra), M. De Varela, M. Gonzal ez, and
Ms. Wchware were three of the core Lhion supporters at Respondent's
premses. They were past alleged discrimnatees in unfair |abor
practices by Respondent. M. Wchware and Ms. De Varela had been laid
of f by Respondent and ordered back by ALO Schoorl 14/. They had j ust
returned to work in fall, 1980(RX 5) shortly before this incident by the
spi | | way occurr ed.

14/ M. Wchware had been ordered back to work earlier by
the prelimnary injunction issued by Superior Gourt. See Section D
supr a.
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Inlight of these facts, and the virtually undi sputed testi nony
of all wtnesses (including Supervisors Escobedo and Jester), | have no
troubl e concl uding that Respondent's actions here were a clear violation of
81153 (a) of the Act. Two of these pro-Uhion workers had just been returned
to work by order of the hearing officer. Supervisor Escobedo testified
that she had driven through the spillway area before wthout getting anyone
wet. S nple human courtesy woul d usual |y indicate that the driver of a car
wWll drive as slowy as is necessary in order not to spl ash water on peopl e
who are peacefully sitting by the road eating their lunch. Yet the three
workers were splashed wth water over thenselves and their food. The
response of Respondent's two supervi sors was not an apol ogy, but rather
laughter at the victins of their actions. The clear nessage to the
enpl oyees by this crude, disrespectful, and grossly di scourteous action
was, | n essence: Vel cone back, Uhion supporters, we still don't |ike you."
Wt hout question, a physical assault of this nature has an intimdating and
threatening effect on the workers. Accordingly, | find and concl ude t hat
in Cctober, 1980 Respondent, through its supervisors Lucy Escobedo and Jack
Jester, interfered wth, threatened, and inti mdated Juana De Varela, Miria
Gonzal ez , and Justina Wchware in violation of 81153(a) of the Act.

B. The ol er.

Paragraph 21 of the Conplaint alleges that in Novenber 1980
Respondent, through Supervi sor Jack Jester, violated 81153(a) of the Act by
t hreat eni ng Justi na Wchware and GQuadal upe Rui z.

Quadal upe Ruiz testified that on the day in question she was
assi gned by Supervi sors Jack Jester and Lucy Escobedo to work in the cool er
to stack azal eas. Justina Wchware was assigned to work with her. M.

Rui z had done this work on previous occasions. The cooler is a shed where
plants are stored. M. Ruiz worked on a | adder, storing the plants that
were handed up to her by Ms. Wchware. They worked that day and returned
to continue the job the next day. M. Riuiz testified that M. Jester cane
by on this day and asked why they weren't putting plants on the top
shelves. M. RiIiz answered that it was too high, and that M. Jester had
not brought a | adder for themto use; the short |adder they had used the
day before did not reach that high. Another supervisor had brought a

| onger ladder but Ms. Ruiz testified that the braces which prevent the

| adder fromfalling were broken on that ladder. M. Riuiz told this to M.
Jester. M. Ruis testified:

"Q You told Jack[Jester] that nobody had brought you
the ladder, is that correct?

A Yes, | told himthe one that had been brought over was
br oken down.
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Q Wat did Jack say?

A He got nad and started screaming and insulting
us. He started tell us, bastards, fatsos, doit.

Q Hwlong did he do that?

A For about 10 m nutes.

Q Wat were you doi ng when he was saying that?

A V¢ were crying.

Q Wre you saying anything to hin?

A N

Q Hwddthat end?

A Wen we went back he spat on the floor.(Wtness crying)

Q Wil ewere you novi ng—€do you want to take a break?
Do you want to take a break?

A It's okay.

Q kay. Wiy were you novi ng back?

A Because he was spitting on the fl oor.
Q Wre you saying anything to himwhile he was doing it?
A No."

(Tr: 1V 61-62).

Justina Wchware testified that she and Ms. Rui z had been assi gned
to stack plants in the cooler, and that they did this the first day. The
next day they returned to the cooler and M. Jester asked why they weren't
storing plants on the top shelves. M. Riiz told himthe | adder was broken.
M. Wchware testified that M. Jester then called them"fatsos", "dam
bastards: and "son-of-a-bitches", (Tr.1V:69-70), and that M. Jester followed
themaround in the shed nmaki ng gestures wth his fists and yelling at them
M. Wchware testified that later in the day she inforned M. Oson of these
actions of M. Jester, and that M. Qson said he would look into it but he
never said anything nore about it to either of the wonen (Tr. |V 71-73).
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M. Jester testified that he had assigned the two workers to the
cooler. He admtted that when he went in the next day and saw t hat they
hadn't stacked the plants on the top shelves, "I got extrenely upset."
(Tr.M11:27). He testified that he was yelling at thenfTr.M11:27). He
deni ed shaking his fists at the wonen or naki ng threateni ng gestures,
(Tr.M11:29). He admtted spitting on the floor (Tr.M11:29). He also
testified that other enpl oyees do not use a | adder to reach the top
shel ves, but rather clinb up the shel ves thenselves (Tr. M11:31). M.
Jester further testified that on previous occasions he has gotten nad at
enpl oyees and cursed them incl udi ng enpl oyees who were not Uhi on
synpat hi zers(Tr.M11: 34).

Supervi sor Lucy Escobedo testified that she saw the two
enpl oyees using a ladder on the first day. She also testified:

" ...How often do you use | adders as conpared to
[clinbing] the shelves...?

A Depends on howyou like to doit. Sone girls don't
like to use the | adders and other like to doit..."

(Tr.M11:64).

The | egal standards concerning threats, intimdation and
Interference wth enpl oyees under 81153 (a) of the Act have been di scussed
in the i medi ate preceeding section of this Decision. | find and concl ude
that this incident constituted unlawful interference under 81153 (a) of
the Act. As discussed el sewhere in this Decision, Justina Wchware and
Quadal upe Rui z were core pro-Union supporters at Respondent's prem ses,
and were all eged discrimnatees in previous unfair |abor practices. (See
Sections V (Q-(B of this decision, supra). As described in the
i mmedi at e preceedi ng section, M. Wchware had been ordered returned to
work after an unlawul |ay-off; she had returned to work in Septenber,
1980 (RX5). In Cctober, 1980 she, along with two ot her pro-Uhion
enpl oyees, was subject to the car splashing incident described in the
precedi ng section. Anonth ater, she and M. Ruiz were called "fatso",
"pbastard”, and "son-of-a-bitch" by Respondent’'s overal| supervisor, M.
Jester, who also spat on the floor while shouting at them This was his
response to their delay in stacking plants while waiting for a | adder.
Supervi sor Escobedo testified that usi ng a | adder-was an avai | abl e option
whi ch sorme of the enpl oyees chose when being assigned this particul ar type
of work. | find that the actions of M. Jester were uncalled-for in the
circunstances, and that they had an intimdating effect on these pro-Uhion
workers. Coming as they did shortly after ALO Schoorl's Decision ordering
that certain pro-Uhion enpl oyees be reinstated, and fol |l ow ng an abusi ve
incident a nonth before, | find and conclude that' the yelling, cursing
and spitting of M. Jester constituted unlawful interference wth and
iPti ﬂhd%i on of these two pro-Uhion enpl oyees, in violation of 81153 (a)
of the Act.
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MII. THE ALLEGED VI Q.ATI ONS CF §1153(c) AND (d)

There are six allegations concerning 881153 (c) and (d) of
the Act:

1. In July and August, 1980, Respondent discrimnatorily
refused to rehire Pedro R vas and Guadal upe Ruii z;

2. In Qctober, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily laid off
Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez Mguel Pereda, Victorino Qivas, and Agustin
Madri d.

3. In Novenber, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily del ayed
recalling Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda, M ctorino
Qivas, and Agustin Madrid, and discrimnatorily attached different
terns of enpl oynent in recalling them

4. In Novenber, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily wthheld
wage i ncreases from Quadal upe Rii z, Pedro Rvas, Hias Gonzal ez,
M guel Pereda, Juana De Varela, and Agustin Madri d;

5. In Decenber, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily refused
to rehire Agustin Madrid;

6. In 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily nade unilateral
changes in wages, hours, holidays and vacati ons.

In each of these allegations, General Gounsel asserts that the
actions taken by Respondent agai nst the discrimnatees were because of
their pro-Union activities and synpathies, and their having filed charges
and/or testified in prior ALRB proceedings. The actions are thus said to
vihol ate 881153(c) (union discrimnation) and (d) (ALRB discrimnation) of
the Act.

| wll deal wth each of these allegations in turn,
di scussing ny findings of fact and concl usions of |awas to each. First,
| wll discuss ny findi nlg and concl usi ons concerni ng the pro-Uhi on and
ALRB activities of the alleged discrimnatees, and the anti-uni on ani nus
of Respondent .

A hion and ALRB Activites of the Al eged D scri mnat ees.

_ Based on the testinony and evi dence di scussed above, see
Section V of this Decision, supra, | nake the follow ng findi ngs
concerning the al |l eged di scri m nat ees:

Pedro Rvas. M. Rvas was a pro-lhion supporter at the tine of the
Lhion election in January, 1979. He participated in the el ection, spoke
to other workers, wore Uhion buttons at that tine and since, and was the
Lhi on observer at the election. Hs ALRB activities include: testinony in
two previous ALRB
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heari ngs i nvol vi ng Respondent; charging party in three charges previous
to this case; beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's Decision in Case No. 79- (& 20-
Det. al. | find Rspondent's know edge of M. Rvas' pro-lhion
activities fromhis wearing Uhion buttons, being Lhion observer at the

el ection, and signing the letter (Cctober, 1980; GCX 6); conpl ai ni ng of
the ctober |ay-off and requesting Respondent to" sit down at the table
and negotiate.” | find Respondent's know edge of M. R vas' ALRB
activities fromhis being the charging party on previous charges, from
his having testified at ALRB hearings and fromhi s havi ng been naned a
beneficiary in ALO Schoorl's witten Deci sion.

Quadal upe Ruiz. M. Ruizwas a pro-Lhion supporter at the tine of the
Lhion el ection in January, 1979. She participated in the el ection, and
wore a union button. Her ALRB activity includes: being a charging party
in two previous charges and being a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl®s Deci sion
in Case Nb. 79-C&20-SDet. al. | find Respondent's know edge of her
Lhion and ALRB activities fromher wearing Union buttons, beling a
charging party on previous charges, and bei ng named a beneficiary in ALO
Schoorl’s witten Decision.

Agustin Madrid. M. Madrid was a Uhion supporter at the tine of the
Lhion election in 1979. He participated in the el ection, and wore
Lhi on buttons before and since then. Hs ALRB activities include:
testifying in a previous ALRB hearing and bei ng a beneficary of ALO
Shoorl's Decision in Case No. 79-CE20-Det. al. | find
Respondent ' s know edge of his Lhion and ALRB activities fromhis
wearing Lhion buttons, testifying in a previous proceedi ng, and bei ng
naned a beneficiary in ALO Shoorl's witten deci sion.

Mctprino Qivas. M. Qivas was a Lhion supporter at the tine of the

Lhion election in 1979. He participated in the el ection, spoke to other

workers, attended neetings, and wore Lhion buttons before and since then.

Hs ALRB activities include: being a charging party in two previ ous

charges, testifying in a previous hearing, and being a beneficiary in ALO

Schoorl's Decision in Case No. 79-C&20-SDet. al. | find Respondent's

know edge of his Lhion and ALRB activities fromhis wearing Union

buttons, being a charging party in previous charges testifyi ng ina

|[3£eV| ous hearing, and bei ng naned a beneficiary in ALO Schoorl's witten
ci si on.

Hias Gnzalez. M. Gnzal ez was worki ng at Respondent’'s busi ness at the
tine of the Uhion election in January, 1979. He was a charging party in
three previous charges, and was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's Deci si on
in Case Nb. 79-C&20-SDet. al. | find Respondent's know edge of his
ALRB activities fromhis being a charging party in previous charges and
bei ng naned a

- 35-



beneficiary in ALO Schoorl's witten Decision. Regarding his union
activities, | find Respondent's know edge of M. onzal es' Union
support fromthe above-nentioned ALRB activities, in which M. Gonzal es
was identified as a Whion supporter and was associ ated wth the others
of the group of Uhion supporters at the tine of the el ection and si nce.
| also find Respondent's know edge fromM. Gonzal ez bei ng a signatory
tothe letter in Gctober, 1980 conpl ai ning of the CGctober |ayoff and
reguesti ng Respondent to negoti at e.

Mguel Pereda. M. Pereda was a charging party in two previous
charges, and was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's Decision in Case Nb.
79-C&20-SDet.al . | find Respondent’'s know edge of his ALRB
activities frombeing a charging party in previous charges and from
bei ng named a beneficiary in ALO Schoorl's witten Decision. |

find Respondent's know edge of his union activities fromthe above-
nentioned ALRB activities, in which M. Pereda was identifed as a
Lhi on supporter and was associ ated with the others of the group of
Lhi on supporters. He al so was a signatory to the Qctober, 1980

|l etter requesting Respondent to negoti ate.

Juana De Varela. Ms. De Varela was a charging party in two previous
charges. She was a beneficiary of ALO Schoorl's Decision in Case Nb.
79-C20-SDet. al. | find Respondent’'s know edge of Ms. De Varela's
uni on support fromthese ALRB activities, in which she was identified
as a Whion supporter and associated wth the core group of Uhion
supporters at Respondent's busi ness.

B. Anti-Un on Ani nus

| find anti-union aninus on the part of Respondent from
two sources: (1) the testinony in this case of Raul Vega, forner
supervi sor for Respondent, concerning anti-union actions an
attitudes on the part of Respondent during the years 1975-1978; and
(2) the two incidents discussed in Section M| of this Decision,
supra, involving supervisors spl ashing wat er on pro-Lhi on enpl oyees
and yelling, cursing and spitting on the floor near them

Respondent argues that | shoul d not consider the testinony
of M. \Vega because it concerns events nore than six nonths prior to
the Gonplaint in this case. However, "earlier events nay be utilized
to shed light on the character of [current] events,"” including use of a
"history of anti-union aninus...to inpute an i nproper notive for [an
enpl oyer's actions]." ALRBv. Riuline Nursery Conpany, 115 Gal . App. 3d
1005, 1013. Thus, earlier events nay be used to shed light on the
actions being litigated in the current hearing. See, e.g., QP. Mirphy
grsoduce @., Inc., 4 ARB No. 62; Jack R Baillie ., Inc., 3 ALRB N\b.
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| consider M. Vaga' s testinony rel evant because it
indicates a set of attitudes of the part of Respondent over a
three year period whi ch appears to have continued through to the
incidents of the present case. | find nothing in the record of
this case to show that Respondent has in any significant nmanner
changed its attitudes towards unionization of its work force, or
towards the naned discrimnatees in this case who constituted part
of the core of Uhion supporters during the Union election in 1979.

M. Vega testified that in 1975, as the Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Act was about to take effect, M. Qson had a conversation
inwhich he, M. Qson, told M. Vega to "get rid of" enpl oyees who
were likely to press for unionization at the nursery. (Tr. 111:15).
M. Vega testified that M. Qson indicated that the Uhion woul d push
for exhorbitant salaries, and that M. O son would not be able to
control the workers if a union cane in (Tr. I11:17). M. Vega further
testified that M. QO son was worried about groups of workers who were
seen Wth "Chavistas,” (Tr. 111:22-24) and M. Qson stated to M.
Vega that he woul d use various pretexts to fire pro-Lhi on enpl oyees
(Tr. 111:17-25). M. Vega testified that in Novenber, 1978 he had a
conversation wth M. Qson in which M. Vega inforned M. QO son that
the workers were unhappy w th nmanagenent policies toward themand were
actively trying to organi ze thensel ves; when M. Vega stated that he
wanted to renain neutral if the workers did organize, M. Oson told
himthat was not possible and that M. Qson would not "take [the
workers] actions] lying down." (Tr. 111:29). M. Vega further
testified that in a conversation wth M. QOson in Decenber, 1978,
after an election petition had been filed, M. Qson instructed M.
Vega not to conmt unfair |abor practices, but M. Oson al so stated
that he preferred unfair |abor practices to having the union. (Tr.
111:32). During the tines of these various conversations wth M.
Qson, M. Vega was the head supervi sor at Respondent's business, wth
responsi bi l ity for assigning enpl oyees, directing work, and hiring and

firing. (Tr. 111: 32, 7,18). Mich of M. Vega' s testinony was
uncontradi cted. Sone of it was contradicted by M. Qson, but | credit
M. Vega' s testinony on these points. | was inpressed by M. \Vega's

deneanor, and | found his account nore consistent with the |ater
evi dence regarding anti-union attitudes of Respondent's ot her
super Vi or s.

The two incidents in 1980 i nvol vi ng Respondent' s
supervi sors, have been discussed at length in Section M1 of this
Cecision, supra. | find that the water-splashing and cursing
I ncidents are evidence of anti-union aninus on the part of
Respondent, for the reason stated in Section M1 of this Decision,
supr a.
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C Refusal to Rehire Pedro R vas and Quadal upe Ruiz in
Jul y/ August 1980.

Paragraph 16 of the conplaint alleges that on July 22,
1980 and August 13, 1980 Pedro R vas and Guadal upe Ruiz applied for
rehire at Respondent's busi ness and were discrimnator!ly refused
g_ehi re. The essential facts concerning this allegation are not in
i sput e.

M. Rvas and M. Ruiz testified that on July 22, 1980
they went to Respondent’'s premses and asked M. Gson for work; he
told themthat there was no work avail able. They then asked for a
witten application for work, but were told that, as in the past,
Respondent did not use witten applications. n August 13, 1980 they
went back to Respondent’'s premses and spoke wth M. Qson's
secretary, Dana Martin. They gave her a letter wth their addresses
and phone nunbers and asked to be called if work was avail able. M.
Martin took the letter and said she would give it to M. O son.
(Tr.11:26-32, 41-42; 111:52-54). M. Rvas and Ms. Ruiz did not hear
anyt hing fromRespondent until they were sent recall letters on
Septenber 29, 1980 (X3 E3P). M. Mrtin was not called as a
wtness, and M. Oson did not disagree in> material respects wth
M. Rvas' and M. Riuiz' testinony.

Respondent' s payrol| records (RX5) showthat M.
Rvas was |isted as nunber five (5) on Respondent's overall
seniority listing (wth a starting date of enpl oynent at
Respondent's of 9/22/75), and M. Ruiz was |isted nunber
13(starting date 3/3/76). The sane payroll records reveal the
fol | ow ng concerni ng enpl oynent at Respondent’'s nursery fromthe
period July 22, 1980 through the end of August, 1980:

--n July 28, recall notices were sent to
Josefina Lomli(listed as nunber 93 on the
seniority listing, starting date 5/20/80),
Enedi na Mendez(#86, 5/ 21/80), and Jelia
Cal deron (#97, 5/ 22/ 80) .

-- July 29, Loneli, Mendez and Cal deron began wor ki ng.

Oh the sane date a recall notice was sent to Teresa D az
(#95, 5/21/80).

--n July 30 , D az began wor ki ng.

-- July 3l,recall letters were sent to Maria Barcia
(#42,3/17/80) and Gaciella Sevilla (#94, 5/ 20/ 80).

--n August 1, Garcia and Sevilla began working. n
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the sane date recall notice was sent to Esperonza Gari bai
(#92, 5/ 20/ 80) .

--n August 2, Garibai began wor ki ng.

--n August 4, two new enpl oyees were hired and began
wor ki ng; Roci o Lozano(#103) and Maria S sneros(#104).

--n August 5, three new workers were hired and began worki ng
Barial Del gado (#105), Leticia Lozano(#i 06) and Laura Navarro
(#107) .Onh the sane date a recall notice was sent to Mctoria
Ayal a(#101, 6/ 12/ 80) .

--n August 6, Ayal a began wor ki ng.

-- August 11, three new workers were hired and began

wor ki ng: Angel GCastel |l on (#108), Javier Machedo (#109) and
Uiel Mendoza(#110). On the sane date recall notices were
sent to Bpifani o Mendoza (#28, 11/19/79) and Regel i o
Mendoza(#33, 12/ 3/79).

--n August 12, Bpifani o Mendoza and Regel i o Mendoza
began wor ki ng.

--August 19, two new enpl oyees were hired and began
working: Hisero Robles(# 1) and Juan Fonero(#112).
The sane date a recall notice was sent to Teresa DO az
(#95). .15/

--- August 2Q a new enpl oyee was hired and began wor ki ng:
Antoni o Mendoza(#113). n the sane date recall notices were
sent to Esperanza Garibai (#92), elia CGal deron(#97) and
Mictoria Ayal a(#101).

---(n August 21, Rafael Martinez began working (#27,
11/19/79), as did CGalderon, Ayala, and Mendoza. (nh the sane
date recall notices were sent to Miria Garcia (#42), Jai ne
Garcia (#46, 3/24/80), Garciella Sevilla (#94) and Maria

S sneros (#104).

---On August 22, Maria Garcia and Jai ne Garci a,
Sevilla and S sneros began wor ki ng.

--- August 25, arecall notice was sent to Rocio
Lozano(#103) .

---On August 26, Lozano began working. n the
sane date a recall notice was sent to Laura Navarro (#107).

15/ Ms. Daz, as was the case for several of the other
enpl oyees, had worked for a nunber of days after her recall earlier
(July 30), then had been laid off and was now recal | ed agai n.
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--n August 27, Navarro began wor ki ng.

--n August 29, two new enpl oyees were hired
and began worki ng: Rodol fo Gortex(#114) and Carl os

Mrtinez (#115). ¢

Supervi sor Lucy Escobedo testified that when peopl e cane by
for work on a day when there was no work avail abl e, Respondent's
policy was to contact themby phone or by sendi ng word w th soneone
who knew t hem) when work was available. (Tr.IV:147-157) . She stated
that such a procedure was used for Esperanza Garibai (Tr.V: 149) ,

Javi er Macedo (Machedo) (Tr.IV:153), Angel Castellon (Tr.IV:154),
Hiseo Robles (Tr.IV: 155-156), Juan Ronero(Tr.|V: 157-158), and

Rodol fo Gortez (Tr.1V:162). Her testinony concerning M. Robles and
M. Ronero was typical:

“Q And howdid [M. Robles] get hired? How did

it happen?

A He cane over and asked for a job.

Q And you put hi mon?

A N

Q .

A He--1 didn't have work for hi mwhen he cane in and
Pow Iat6, aiter he camer but | cailed him e

Q O, he gave—

A Sent word wth sonebody el se to get him

Q Wds herelated to sonebody or a friend of
sonebody?

A No; he wasn't related; just sonebody knew him
Q Ckay. You didn't have his phone nunber?
A No; | didn't.

16/ In the above chronol ogy of enpl oynent, RX5 lists
recall letters as having been sent on the dates nenti oned.
However, as Ms. Escobedo' s testinmony (infra in text) shows, the
recal | s were often done by phone or by sending word with soneone
who knew t he person.
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Q And what did you tell him Dd you tell
the both of them[M. Robles and M. Ronero] the

sane thing?

A No; | just told themthat | don't have work and
yes, what | told you, that | didn't know when.

Q ay.

A But if | did, | would let themknow

Q You sent word to both M. Robles and M. Ronero?

A | sent word to both, yes; for both, yes.

Q And then they both showed up the day after you sent
word or sonething |like that?

A Yeah, that the-sone work.

Q ay, and then you put themto work?

A Rght."
(Tr. |\ 156- 158).

M. QOson testified and he stated three reasons why he did not
hire M. Rvas and M. Riiz in Jul K/August 1980. Frst, he stated that
he was not hiring anyone because there was no need for additi onal
workers. (Tr.21:115; Tr.M1:95). Second, he stated that Dana Martin was
an "office girl™ wth no authority to hire enpl oyees. (Tr. M| -25-26, 93)

Third, he stated that Respondent's policy was that workers who had
previously been sent recall notices and did not respond to themwoul d
lose their seniority, M. Rvas had been sent a notice, (RX 10), on
Qctober 22, 1979 and did not report to work, and Ms. Rui z had been sent a
notice on July 23, 1979, (RXIIl), and did not report to work then (Tr.
M1:88-92). Thus, "I was under no obligation to hire these people for
any reason as they had refused work in the past. " (Tr. \/II:95Z). In
explaining this policy, M. Oson stated: " Elf enpl oyees] had been asked
to cone back prior and they had refused work then | woul d assune that
they no longer cared to work for Ruline. That's an assunption | woul d
nake. ..l woul d assune they are no longer available." (Tr. 1:128-129).

The law regarding discrimnatory refusal to rehire in violation
of 81153(c) of the Act is clear. Along line of cases has held that a
refusal torehireis aviolation of 81153 (c) of the Act where it is
shown that a proper application for work was nmade, the enpl oyee was
qu?l ified for work, work was availabl e, and the enployer's notivation for
ref usi ng
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rehire is because of the enpl oyee's union activities, know to the

enpl oyer. A easant Valley Vegetable Go-(p., 4 ALRB Nb. 11; Sahara
Packing ., 4 ALRB No.40 ; Kitayana Bros. Nursery, 4 ALRB No. 85;

Kawano, Inc., 4 ALRB No. 104; Abbati Farns, Inc., 5 ALRB Nb. 34; Jesus
Martinez, 5 ALRB No. 51; SamAndres' Sons, 6 ALRB No. 44. hder the

| anguage of 81153(d) of the Act, the sane requirenents for discrimnatory
refusal to rehire would apply, except that the enployer's notivation

woul d be based on the enpl oyee's ALRB activities, known to the enpl oyer.

Appl ying these standards to the instant case, | nake
the follow ng findings and concl usi ons:

1. Proper application for work. Respondent in its brief contends that,
because Dana Martin had no authority to hire, M. Rvas and Ms. Ruiz did
not nmake proper application for work. However, this is clearly not the
case. First, the testinony of Supervisor Escobedo nmakes cl ear that
Respondent had no fornal applicaton procedure. She testified that

wor kers cane around and asked for work; if work was avail abl e they were
hired, if not they were contacted later. Thus, M. Rvas and M. Ruiz
nade a proper application for work on July 22, 1980, when they spoke
directly to M. Qson and asked for work. Second, |I find that giving a
letter to M. Oson's secretary, wth her agreenent to give it to him
was al so nore than sufficient application for work. M. QOson did not
testify whether Ms. Martin actually gave himthe letter, but given the
smal | workforce and relatively infornal nature of Respondent's hiring
practices, | find that M. Rvas and Ms. Ruiz nade their desire to work
anpl y known to Respondent by leaving a witten letter wth their

aﬂdr gss_es and phone nunbers wth the secretary of the owner/operator of
t he busi ness.

2. The applicant was qualified. Both M. Rvas and Ms. Rui z had
worked for Respondent for a considerable tine in the past. Forner
Supervi sor Raul Vega testified that Pedro Rvas' work was
satisfactory in all the jobs he had done for Respondent. (Tr.III:43-
44). There was no evidence that M. Rvas or Ms. Rui z had been
unabl e to perform the work at Respondent's business prior to July,
1980. | find that they both were qualified to performthe work at
Respondent ' s nursery.

3. Wirk was avail able. Respondent's position is that since no

enpl oyees were hired on the specific day that M. Rvas and Ms. Rui z
applied, no work was available. However, this argunent is invalid
because Respondent's own supervi sor (M. Escobedo) testified that
Respondent ' s practice was to contact workers |ater who had applied on
days when work was
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not avail able; indeed, this is precisely what M. Rvas and M Rl z
request ed when they spoke to M. Qson's secretary. The payrol |
records clearly showthat nunerous jobs were availabl e during the
tine period when the two enpl oyees applied for work. In the |ast
week of July, four enpl oyees were recalled. |n August nore than
twenty workers were recalled or hired. M. Rvas and Ms. Ruiz
applied for work twce wthin that period; they were not sent recall
notices until Septenber 29, 1980, while approximately twenty peopl e
began work in the end of July and in August. At |east eight of
these/ according to the testinony of Supervi sor Escobedo), were peopl e
who had applied for work during this period on days when there was
no work avail abl e, and then had been contacted by Respondent as work
opened up. | find, therefore, that work was avail abl e during the
tine period wvhen M. Rvas and Ms. Ruiz applied for work;
specifically, that at least fromJuly 29, 1980 (the first date after
July 22, 1980 on which people were recal |l ed) work was avail abl e at
Respondent ' s busi ness.

4, Dscrimnatory notivation. Respondent asserts a justification for
refusing to hire M. Rvas and M. Ruiz, in that both had previously
been sent recall notices in 1979 and had not reported for work at that
tine. However, under M. Qson's own testinony, plus the undi sputed
payrol | evidence, this justification nust fail as bei ng pretextual .

M. Oson testified that failure to respond to a recall notice neant
that a person lost his or her seniority ranking. M. Qson further
explained that the | oss of seniority was because "I woul d assune t hat
they no |l onger cared to work for [Respondent]. ... | woul d assune they
were no longer available." (Tr.l1:128-129). Therefore the previous
failure of M. Rvas and M Ruiz to respond to a recall notice coul d
provi de a reason for Respondent recalling other workers, even though
they had | ower seniority ratings than M. Rvas and M. Riiz. However,
the facts are undi sputed that between August 4th and August 29th,
Respondent hired no fewer than el even new enpl oyees, peopl e who had
never worked for Respondent before. Further, M. Escobedo testified
that several of these had come to Respondent's business on days when

t here was nE work avai |l abl e, and Respondent had contacted themlater to
conme to work.

Thus, Respondent hired el even new workers at a tine when
two | ong- st andi ng enpl oyees had tw ce cone to the premses and
requested work. M. Rvas' and Ms. Ruiz' conversation wth M.
Qson on July 22nd requesting work clearly elimnated an
"assunption' M. Oson mght have had that "they were no | onger
avai lable" or that "they no |l onger cared to work for" Respondent.
Yet Respondent passed over these proven enpl oyees for untried
newconers. nh the record in this case, the only plausibl e
expl anation is that Respondent did not hire the two enpl oyees
because of their
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extensi ve union and ALRB activities. In Section MI1(A supra, |
have detail ed these activities of M. Rvas and M. Ruiz, two of
the Unhion supporters during the tine of the election in 1979 and
since. Both had been charging parties in previous ALRB charges,
M. Rvas has testified twce in ALRB hearings, and both were
beneficiaries of ALO Schoorl's Decision in Case No. 79- (& 20- SD
et. a. M. Rufas and M. Riuiz wore Lhion buttons and actively
supported the Lhion at Respondent's prem ses.

Accordingly, for all the reasons stated above, | find and
conclude that in July and August, 1980, Respondent refused to rehire
Pedro R vas and GQuadal upe Riuiz after they had applied for work for
which they were qualified, at a tine when work was avail abl e, and t hat
Respondent ' s refusal to rehire themwas discrimnator!ly notivated by
thelr extensive Lhion and ALRB activities of which Respondent was
aware. Therefore, | find and conlude that by refusing to rehire M.
Rvas and M. Riuiz in July and August, 1980, Respondent vi ol ated
881153 (c) (d) , and (a) of the Act.

D Layoff and Recall of Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez M guel
Pereda, Mictorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid in
Qct ober / Novenber 1980.

Paragraph 17(a) and (b) of the conplaint alleges that
on Cctober 10, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily laid off Pedro
Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez Mguel Pereda, Mictorino Qivas and Agustin
Madrid, and that Respondent discrimnatorily del ayed recal |1 ng
themuntil Novenber 20-25, 1980, in violation of 881153 (c) and
(d) of the Act.

Mbst of the facts concerning this issue are undi sput ed.
M. QOson testified that since July, 1979, as aresult of a
settlenent in ALO d oke's case, Respondent has used a seniority
systemfor laying off and recalling enpl oyees. (Tr. 1:126-130); Tr.
M1:51, 223-224). Respondent's Exhibit No. 5 contai ns Respondent's
overall seniority listing for the period Jul y-Decenber, 1980. In
Sept enber, 1980 ALO Schoorl issued his Decision in Case No. 70- C& 20-
SDet al., (RC2). Inthat Decision ALO Schoorl ordered a nunber of
enpl oyees reinstated due to discrimnatory layoffs. M. Qson
testified that after ALO Schoorl' s Decision, M. O son's attorney
advi sed himto send recall letters to the people listed in the
Cecision, including the five alleged di scri mnatees here.
(Tr.M11:155). Accordingly, in late Septenber Respondent sent recall
letters to the twel ve enpl oyees listed in ALO Schoorl's Deci sion.
(A&X3ABCEGI,J,KL NP, R. Seven of these enpl oyees responded
tothe letters and returned to work: Juana De Varela, Hias Gonzal ez,
Pedro Rvas, Agustin Madrid, M ctorino Qi vas,



M guel Pereda, and GQuadal upe Rui 2.1—7/ Respondent's Exhibit No. 5

shows that Hias Gonzal es, returned to work on Crctober 2, 1980;
Pedro Rvas returned to work on Cctober 7, 1980; Mguel Pereda
returned to work on Cctober 6,1980; M ctorino Qiveras returned to
work on ctober 6, 1980; and Agustin Madrid returned to work on
Qctober 6, 1980. Respondent's Exhibit No. 5 al so shows the
followng seniority rankings and starting dates for these five

al leged discrimnatees: Pedro Rvas (#5, 9/22/75); Hias

Gonzal es(#2, 2/9/73); Mguel Pereda (#11,1/12/76); M ctorino
Qivas(#10, 12/4/75); and Agustin Madrid (#12, 2/26/76).

It is undisputed that on Gctober 10, 1980 the five all eged
discrimnatees were lard off(RX5). Respondent's Exhibit No. 5 al so
shows that on the sane date nine other enpl oyees were also laid off:
Rebecca Ponce(#6, 10/ 1/ 75); BEpifani o Mendoza (#28, 11/19/79); Regilio
Mendoza(#33, 12/3/79); Afonso Barajas (#45, 3/24/80); Hias
Bar aj as(#46, 3/24/80) Jaine Garcia (#47,2/24/80) ; Jose Rubal caba
(#51, 3/ 24/ 80) ; Gabriel Del gado (#106, 8/5/80);and Ui el
Mendoza(#111, 8/ 11/ 80) .

It is further undisputed, (RX5), that on and after Qctober
10, 1980, when the five alleged discrimnatees were laid off, six
hour | y-pai d enpl oyees renai ned worki ng: Maria Gonzal ez, (#1, 1/29/73);
Teresa Qorona(#3, 1/24/74); Juana De Varel a 5#4 3/ 25/ 75) ; Guadal upe
Ruiz (#13, 3/3/76); Justina Wchware (#19, 7/30/79); and Teresa Correa(
Gortez) (#21, 8/27/79).

Three of the alleged discrimnatees were recall ed for work
on Novenber 20, 1980: Hias Gnzal ez (X 3D, Pedro R vas(QX 3F), and
Mctorino Qivas (X 3M. It is undisputed (RX5) that between
Cctober 10, 1980, when these discrimnatees were laid off, and Novenber
20, 1980, then they were recal |l ed, Respondent hired or recalled five
enpl oyees: Enedi na Mendez (#97, 5/ 21/ 80; recall ed Gt ober 27,
1980) ; Teresa D az (#96, 5/21/80; recalled Ctober 27, 1980); Esperanza
Gari bai (#93, 5/20/80; recall ed Novenber 13, 1980) ;Laura Navarro (#108
, 8/8/80 ;recall ed Novenber 13 1980); and Berta Jai me(#118, new hire on
Novenber 13, 1980).

~ Respondent sent recall notices to the other two al | eged
discrimnatees, Agustin Madrid (GCX 3H and Mguel Pereda (GCX 3(Q),
to begi n work on Novenber 25, 1980. It is undisputed, (RX5), that in
addition to the five enployees listed in the preceedi ng par agraph
Respondent hired or recall ed four additional enployees prior to
Novenber 25, 1980: Javier Machedo (#110, 8/11/80; recal | ed Novenber 21,

17/ An eighth enpl oyee, Justina Wchware, had al ready
returned to work under an injunction issued by SUperl or Qourt, see
Section (D of this Decision, supra.
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1980); Wiel Mendoza (#111, 8/11/80; recal |l ed Novenber 22, 1980); Rodol fo
Gortez (116, 8/29/80; recall ed Novenber 23, 1980); and Epi fani o Mendoza
(#28,11/19/79; recalled Novenber 22, 1980).

Fromthese undi sputed facts, it is apparent that for each of the
five alleged discrimnatees, between eight and thirteen enpl oyees wth
| ower seniority were retained or recall ed whil e the discrimnatees were
laid off, (the nunber depending on the seniority ranking of the
discrimnatee and the date of which he was rehired).

Were an enpl oyee' s union activities or ALRB activities are the
notivation for |ayoff or delayed recall, the enpl oyer viol ates 881153(c)
and/or (d) of the Act. See Henet Wiolesale, 3 ALRB No. 47; S Kuramura, Inc.
3 ALRB No. 49; Akitono Nursery, 3 ALRB No. 73; J& Farns, 6 ALRB Nb. 43;

A easant Valley Vegetable Co-., 4 ALRB No. 11. Even where sone | ayoffs are
necessitated by economc conditions, a violation of the Act is found where
the enpl oyees sel ected for |ayoff are so sel ected because of uni on
activities. Akitono Nursery,3 ALRB No. 73; J& Farns, 6 ALRB No. 43. Were a
prina facie case of discrimnatory layoff is proved, a violation of the Act

I f found unl ess a proper business justification for the layoff is shown.
Dutch Brothers ,3ALRB No. 80 ; Sacranento Nursery G owers, Inc., 3 ALRB No.

94, Martori Brothers Dstributors, 4 AARB No. 80; Kitayama Bros .Nursery /4
ALRB Nb. 85; Foster Poultry Farns £ A RB No. 15.

Inthe instant case a prinma facie case of discrinmnatory
| ayoff/recall has been proven. The five alleged di scrimnatees were
active Uhion supporters and had participated in previous ALRB activities,
known to Respondent, (See Section MII1(A of this Decision, supra); there
is evidence of anti-union aninus on the part of Respondent, (See Section
MI11(B) of this Decision supra) ; and the undisputed facts -showthat a
nunber of |ower-seniority enpl oyees were retained or rehired while the
al leged discrimnatees were on layoff. Thus, -a violation of 881153(c)
and (d) of the Act wll be found, unless there was a valid busi ness
justification for the |ayoffs and del ayed recal | .

The key point to this issue, then, is the justification put forth
in M. Oson's testinmony for the retention and recall of lower-seniority
enpl oyees while the five alleged discrimnatees were on |ay-off; that
Respondent |aid off the five discrimnatees as part of the layoff of all of
Respondent’s mal e hourly workers , because the work during this tine was work
whi ch was only done by wonen due to their superiority for such work. As
described in detail below M. Qson testified that only wonmen were retai ned
or recall ed ahead of these five alleged discrimnatees, all nen, for the
| egitimate reason that wonen were nore capabl e of doing this work and had
traditionally done this work at Respondent's busi ness. Before considering
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this justification', however, it is undisputed that four nen(Rodolfo
Gortez, Javier Machedo, Epi fanio Mendoza, and Wiel Mendoza) were
recal | ed ahead of two of the discri mnatees, Mguel Pereda and
Agustin Madrid, Respondent has offered no justification for the
recall of these |ower seniority nal e enpl oyees ahead of M. Pereda
and M. Madrid. Therefore, | find that as of Novenber 21, 1980 {the
date M. Nachedo was recal | ed), Respondent discrimnatorily del ayed
recalling M. Pereda and M. Madrid; in viewof the union and ALRB
activities of these two, known to Respondent, Respondent's anti -

uni on ani nus, and the lack of any business justification, | conclude
that as of Novenber 21, 1980, Respondent viol ated 881153(c)(d) and
(a) of the Act as to M. Pereda and M. Madrid. This finding and
concl usi on becones subsurmed under ny overall finding on this issue
bel ow, but should that overall finding be found incorrect for any
reason, this finding regarding M. Mdrid and M. Pereda woul d stand
as a separate finding and concl usi on.

Respondent ' s position is that the work being done during
the period Cctober 10-Novenber 20, was the type of work done only by
worren, and that Respondent therefore was justified in laying off all
the nen, including the five alleged discrimnatees, during this
tine. However, the testinony fromM. Oson reveals that this type
of work was not in fact done exclusively by wonen. Specifically,

M. QOson testified tha the follow ng types of work were bei ng done
during this period:

Aanting poi nsettias. M. Qson testified that planting poinsettias
I nvol ves placing the snall plants in the pots: "There is soil in the
pot and we are placing the plant inthe pot."(Re.M1:121). He was
aked "Have nen ever done that kind of work?', to which he answered,
"I used todoit , nyself, when | was by nyself." (Tr.M1:122).

A nching Poinsettias. M. Qson testified that "soft" pinchi ng

i nvol ves renoving the growng tip of the plant by fingernail; "hard"
pi nching i nvol ves cutting off the tip wth a knife or shears. (Tr.
MI:122-123). He testified that wonen al ways do this work because
"Men are basically, overall, too rough.” (Tr.M1:123). He al so
testified, however, that the anal ogous hard pi nching of azal eas has
occasi onal | y been done by nen. (Tr. MI:124), and that wonen

"usual | y* do the soft pinching of azaleas. (Tr.M1:125) He testified
that wonen "have a better eye" for soft and hard pinchi ng of the
plants. (Tr. MI1:125).

Soreadi ng Poinsettias. M. Qson testifed that wonen do the

-47-



spreadi ng of poinsettias. (Tr. MI1:126). He al so was asked:
"Q Have nmen ever done that kind of work?

A They_ can, under—f there's no one el se
avai |l abl e.

Q Al right. Axd | take it that nen have done

that sonetinme between 1973 and the present day?
A Qcasionally."

(Tr. M1:126).

RPacing irrigation spitters. M. Oson testified that this task

i nvol ves "a piece of plastic, approximately three inches |ong that
has an orificeinit that is plugged into a piece of plastic tubing,
and as you turn the pressure on in the main, the water wll spit out
of this orifice and go across the top of the soil, thereby watering
the plant.” (Tr.M1:127). He testified that wonen do this work. (Tr.
MI:127). He was asked "Have nen ever done this kind of work?', to
whi ch he answered: "Cccasionally; only if we get too far

behi nd. " (Tr. M 1:127).

AQeaning and sleeving cyclamen. M. Oson testified that wonen do this
work. (Tr. M1:128). S eeving involves putting a prepared paper sl eeve
over the plant to keep it frombeing brul sed during shipping. (Tr.

1: 122-123).

Irrigation. M. Qson testified that this work was done by a wonan

enpl oyee, Teresa Gorona. (Tr.M1:128). He said that other peopl e have
been asked to do it when the work is behind schedule. (Tr. MI-.128).
He did not give any reason why wonen are better suited for this work
other than to say that Ms. Gorona and anot her wonan "have t he know edae
to do so." (Tr.MI:128).

Plantjng Gyclamen; M. QOson testified that this work i nvol ves
transferring snall plants out of a flat into an individual pot. He
stated that this was "delicate" work and therefore wonen have done
this work. (Tr. M1:130).

Later in his testinony, M. Qson testified that sone of
these jobs are done by nmen "when we are very short or behind.” (Tr .Ml
:140) . He also stated that sleeving plants is "usual |y al ways” done
by wonen, (Tr.M1:140), and that cleaning plants is "usual | y* done by
wonen. (Tr. M1: 140). He stated that separating plants is usual |y done
by wonen because "it's a judgment thing and a delicate thing." (Tr.
MI:142). This work requires being able to tell a good plant froma
bad one, and wonen" are just nore adept at it. They have an eye."
(Tr. M1:142). He stated that separating plants
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I nvol ves separating short plants fromtall one, and plants wth a | ot
of flowers fromones that have fewflowers. (Tr. M1:144). He
testified that wormen generally do this work, although nen "very
occasional ly" doit. (Tr. M1:145). He also testified that during
this tinme-period there was sonme work being done that was of the type
traditional |y done be nen (such as driving forklifts and | oadi ng
plants on the trucks), but that there was not nmuch of this work to be
done so the wonen did it along wth the fulltine sal ari ed enpl oyees
and the supervisors. (Tr. MI:140-150).

M. QOson was asked by General Gounsel what he neant by
"delicate"work, and he stated that such work was work which had to be
"very carefully done."(Tr. MI11:127). He also stated that this work
requi red sound judgnment and the ability to discern good plants from
bad. To do this work well "you have to have an eye for it." (Tr,
MIl: 127). He was asked about the training required for the work:

"Q | take it you wouldn't take sonebody of f the
street to do this kind of work:

A N
Q xay.
A | couldif they were trainable and we woul d fi nd

that out wthin a few days.

Q Gkay. That's the next question | was going to ask you.
You don't have a formal training programfor new
wor kers, do you?

A No. V¢ put themw th sonebody that has experience
and see how they do.

Q xay.

P2

Sone peopl e can do it and sone can't.

Q kay; now if a new worker—a worker that hasn't worked
wth Ruline before, comes in and is assigned to one of
these tasks that require very delicate work, is that
person assigned to a supervisor in particular, or how
does the on-the-job tral ning go?

A  The supervisor or one of the other enpl oyees who is
experienced at it, can showthemthe first tine, and
t hen keep checki ng back, naking any corrections and if
they nake mstakes that's fine for a day or two, but
after that they are taken off or fired or whatever.
If they are not adaptable toit.
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Q Has it been your observation that different people
learn these skills, sone people |earn these skills
nore qui ckly than ot hers?

A h, yes.

Q Has it been your observation that sone people are
actually able to learn one skill faster than that
person's able to learn a difference skill?

A Yes. Sone peopl e have good dexterity;, sone do
not . "

(Tr:M1:128-129).

M. Oson testified, as the crux of his decision not to
recall the five alleged discrimnatees, that he woul d nake exceptions to
his seniority systemin that "if we need wonen-, |I'mcertainly not going
to regg{l nen wth higher seniority who can't do the job." (Tr.
MI:136).

Based on the above testinony fromM. Qson, | find that
Respondent has not offered any serious business justification for
retaining and recal ling | ower-seniority enpl oyees while the five all eged
discrimnatees were on |ayoff. Wether Respondent general |y chooses to
use worren for sone tasks and nen for others is not an issue that is per
se before ne. Rather, the question is whether the alleged superiority of
wonen for these tasks is a justification for not recalling these five
nen, | find that under M. Qson's own testinony it is not. The key is
M. Qson's statenent that he would not recall "nen wth higher
seniority who can't do the job." However, M. Qson hinself admtted
that everyone needs to be trained for this work, that some people are
nore dextrous than others, and that a person is given a fewdays to try
the work to see if that person can performit correctly. Yet none of
these men was given that chance. There is thus no evidence that those
five nen could not do this work. Therefore, to find Respondent's
justification valid | would have to find that wonen are | nherently
petter at judging good plants frombad, at watering plants, at placing
tubes into plastic pipes, at wappi ng paper sleeves around plants, at
putting plants into pots of soil, and at pinching or cutting off wth a
knife the tips of plants. | find that no such generalization could
possi bly be justified. Sereotypes about wonen bei ng dai nty, and nen
pei ng strong and clunsy are just that—stereotypes. It is well-known
that nen as well as wonen have adequately perforned the jobs of surgeon
and concert violinist, tasks which undoubtedly require as high a degree
of manual dexterity as putting plants into pots of soil; simlarly, the
ability to judge a good plant froma bad one is
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certainly no nore difficult or elusive than the ability to judge quality
control in any of nurerous professions in which nen adequat el y nake such
judgnents. Had M. Qson recalled the five all eged di scrimnatees and
trained themat these jobs and found themwanting, that woul d have been
an entirely different case than the one before ne. However, the refusal
torecall themand try themat this work based solely on the
generalization that they, as nen, could not performit adequately, is
not a justification which I find sufficient to avoid a violation of the
Act .

Respondent al so argues that it laid off all nen, not just
the pro-lhion ones, and that 1t kept sone pro-Uhi on wonen, and that
this shows that it had no anti-Union aninus in the | ayoff and
del ayed recall of the five alleged discrimnatees. However, an
enpl oyer does not have to discrimnate agai nst all nenbers of the
pro- Lhi on group of enpl oyees, or act agai nst themexclusively, in
order to nake out a violation of the Act. Desert Autonmated Farm ng,
4 ALRB Nbo. 99; TEX CAL Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14.

Therefore, for the above reasons, and appl yi ng the above
| egal standards, and in light of the Lhion and ALRB activities of these
enpl oyees, known to Respondent, | find and conclude that in the period
Qctober 10, 1980 through Novenber 20 and 25, 1980, Respondent |aid of f
and del ayed recalling Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
M ctorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid, because of their Unhion and ALRB
activities, inviolation of 881153 (c) (d) and (a) of the Act.

E Recall Notices for Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Mictorino Qivas, and Agustin Madrid in Novenber, 1980.

Paragraph 17(c) of the Conplaint alleges that i n Novenber,
1980 Respondent offered reinstatenment to these five named enpl oyees,
but attached unattractive conditions of enpl oyenent toits
reinstatenent offers, because of the enpl oyees' Lhion and ALRB
activities.

Section 1153(c) of the act prohibits discrimnation in
regard to "tenure of enploynent” or "any termor condition of
enpl oyment"; Section 1153(d) of the Act prohibits an enpl oyer from
di scharging or "otherw se discrimnat(ing)" agai nst enpl oyees. Thus,
If Respondent did offer less attractive terns or conditions of
enpl oynent to these five enpl oyees because of their Uhion or ALRB
activities, the Act woul d be vi ol at ed.

1 Novenber 12, 1980, Respondent sent recal |
letters to Hias Gnzalez (X 3D, Pedro Rvas (&&X3F, and
Mctorino Qivas (AX3M. Al these letters were identical, and all
contai ned the statenent that "Vérk wll be available
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from Novenber 20, 1980 through Decenber 19, 1980." n Novenber 18,
1980 Respondent sent recall letters to Agustin Madrid (G2X 3H and
Mguel Pereda (QX 3(0)). Their letters were identical, and
contained the statenent that "Vrk will be avail abl e from Novenber
25, 1980 through Decenber 19, 1980."

Supervi sor Luz Escobedo testified that she often was the

per son who cont act ed enpl oyees for recal | s (because she spoke Spani sh),
and generally these recalls were handled in a variety of ways, includ ng
phone calls, sendi ng nessages' wth other enpl oyees, or conversation -
wth applicants who cane to the premses | ooking for work. (Tr. IV:145-
159). For nost of the peopl e she contacted during Novenber, 1980, she
sinply told themwork was avail abl e, wthout indicating that there woul d
be any tine limtations to the work, (Tr. IV.151-153), although for two
peopl e she indicated that work woul d be for a few weeks, through the -
Christnas season. (Tr.lV: 149-150).

M. Madrid and M. Qivas returned to work in conpliance
wth the recall notices. M. Rvas, M. Pereda, and M. nzal ez
all testified that they did not return to work for this recall
because they did not want to return to work for only the limted
tine specified intheir notice. (Rvas: Tr.l1:40; Pereda: Tr.|V: 19;
Gonzalez :Tr.1V.-13) .

The General (ounsel takes the position that sinply by the
inclusion of the tinme-limtation notice inthe recall letters to these
five enpl oyees, Respondent discri mnated agai nst themand intended to
di scourage themfromreturning to work. However, | find that even
though the general practice of Ms. Escobedo did not include tine-
limtations in recalling workers, there was no discrimnation sinply by
the inclusion of the limtationin the letters to these five, because In
fact these workers requested to be inforned of the tine-limtation for
work when they were recalled. O Gctober 21, 1980 M. Nadrid, M.
Qivas, M. Pereda, M. Gnzale.z and M. Rvas sent a letter to Rufus
Qson, (AX6; translated into English, Tr.11:35), which stated:

"\ are witing you in order to ask you sone
guestions that we would |ike you to answer for
us. V¢ want you to tell us the notive or the
reason for the last layoff. And to tell us when
you W Il have work and for how long you wll give
us work, and we would al so like to set down at a
tabl e and negotiate...."(Ewhasi s added).

Inviewof this request, | find that the General (ounsel has not

proven di scri mnation agai nst these enpl oyees sinply by the fact
that a tine-limtation was included in their recall
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noti ces.

However, there is a separate reason why | do find that these
recall notices discrimnated agai nst the enpl oyees: the time-limtation
stated in the recall notices was fal se. Respondent's Exhibit No. 5
indicates that no fewer than twel ve enpl oyees with | ower seniority than
these five alleged di scri mnatees worked through the end of Decenber,
1980. Nb records were introduced to indicate howfar into 1981 t hese
enpl oyees wor ked; (RX 5 covers the period through Decenber 31, 1980). Thus
the five enpl oyees woul d not have had their work limted to the period
endi ng Decenber 19, 1980, as stated in their notice. Further, there was
also noindicationinthe notices that the [imt of Decenber 19 was
flexible or approximate. Thus, | find that the limtation period had a
tendency to discourage the return to work of the alleged di scri mnatees,
and did in fact discourage three of themfromreturning, and that the
tine limtation period contained in the notices was false. In light of
the Lhion and ALRB activities of these enpl oyees, known to Respondent,
Respondent ' s anti - Uhion ani nus, and the discrimnatory actions taken
agal nst these enpl oyees in ctober, 1980(| ayoff and del ayed recal |, see
Section M1 (D of this Decision, supra), | find and concl ude that the
Novenber, 1980 recall notices contained a limtation in the terns and
conditions of enploynent for Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Mctorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid, and that this [imtation was
notivated by the Lhion and ALRB acttivities of these enpl oyees, known to
Respondent, in violation of 881153 (c) (d) and (a) of the Act.

F.  Wthhol di ng Vdge Increases for Quadal upe Ruiz, Pedro
Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda, Juana De Varela and Agustin
Madrid, in Qctober, 1980.

Paragraph 17(d) and 19 of the Gonplaint allege that in
Novenber, 1980 Respondent wi thhel d wage i ncreases to these six naned
alleged discrimnatees. 18/ The facts concerning this issue are not
indspute, and are nostly stipulated to.

It was stipulated that on January 1, 1980 Respondent
rai sed the wages of all its hourly enpl oyees:

"Begi nning January 1, 1980, Ruline Nursery raised the
wages of its hourly pai d enpl oyees

18/ Paragraph 17(d) included M ctorino Qivas as one of the
discrimnatees on this issue and did not include Juana De Varel a.
However, as the stipulations show M. Qivas is not an all eged
discrimnatee on this issue, and M. De Varela is, S nce the issue was
fully litigated | wll nake findings and conclusions as to M. De
Varela. See Anderson Farns (., 3 ALRB No. 67; Prohoroff Poultry Farns,
3 ALRB N0 87; Hghland Ranch, 5 ALRB No. 54.
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in the foll ow ng ways: (a) enpl oyees who had been pai d
$2.90 per hour before January 1 were thereafter paid
$3.10 per hour; (b) enpl oyees who had been paid $3. 70
per hour before January 1 were thereafter paid $4. 00 per
hour; (c) the hourly wage of Rebecca Ponce was rai sed
from$3. 60 per hour to $3.89 per hour; the hourly wage
of Hvira Martinez was increased from$3.50 per hour to
$3.78 per hour; the hourly wage of Mictorino Qivas was
rai sed from$3.35 per hour to $3,62 per hour. "

(Tr. 1:2-3).

M. QOson testified that he rai sed wages on January 1,
1980 because he believed that those of his enpl oyees who were
naki ng the mni numwage woul d, have to get a raise to conply wth
applicable law (Tr. M1:163). He then raised all enpl oyees’ wages
by approxi natel y the sane percentage: (1)t was ny intent to be fair
across the board and to increase everyone's wage by the sane per-
centage." (Tr. M1:163).

It is undisputed that the six naned discrimnatees in this
I ssue were on layoff status on January 1, 1980, and it is further
undi sputed that they were ordered reinstated i n ALO Schoorl's deci si on
in Case Nb. 79-CE20-SD et al., issued in Septenber, 1980. As a
result all six wererecalled. It is stipulated (BX1Q that when
they were recalled they were paid at the sane rate they had been
earning in summer, 1979 and that they did not receive the pay increase
given to the other enpl oyees on January 1, 1980:

"Each of the follow ng persons was re-enpl oyed at
Ruline on the dates listed bel ow at the sane
rate whi ch he or she was earni ng when | ast
enpl oyed by Rule Nursery in the summer of 1979.
The hourly rate at which each such person was
paidis set out next to his or her
nane: (fol lowed by a list of the six individuals,
their date of recall, and their salary)."

(Tr. M:7-10; QX 10(page 4) ).

M. Gson's sol e expl anation of why the six enpl oyees did
not receive the wage increase was that: "They were not enpl oyed on
January 1, 1980." (Tr.M1:165). He also testified that three known
Lhi on supporters who were working on January 1, 1980 did recei ve wage
I ncreases (Tr.M1:166-168).

Section 1153(c) of the Act prohibiting an enpl oyer from
discrimnation, due to union activity, "in regard to the
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hiring or tenure of enpl oyment, or any termor condition o<t
enploynent.” S mlarly, 81153 (d) prohibits an enpl oyer, due to

enpl oyee' s ALRB activities, from"di scharg(ing) or otherw se
discrimnat (ing) agai nst an agricultural enployee.” The wages of an

enpl oyee are a basic condition or termof enploynent, and di scrimnation
agai nst enpl oyees in terns of wages, due to I nproper notivation, woul d
perforce be violations of 881153 (c) and (d) of the Act.

In the instant case, the above facts concerni ng wage
i ncreases clearly show a di scrimnation agai nst the naned enpl oyees.
M. Oson testified that "it was ray intent to be fair across the board
and to increase everyone's wage by the sanme percentage.” (Tr. MI:163).
The only ground on whi ch he defended not increasing the wages of the six
enpl oyees was that they were on | ayoff status on the specific date the
wage I ncrease was granted. | find this a very weak and i npl ausi bl e
excuse. |If an enployer truly wants to be fair across the board, it
nakes no sense at all to wthhol d wage i ncreases fromcertai n enpl oyees
who are recalled to work after the effective date of the wage increases.
Those who got the increases continued to receive their augnented wage at
the tine the six enpl oyees were recall ed; but the six had to work at
their old rate. | do not credit M. Oson's brief and unexpl ai ned justi -
fications for denying the wage increase to the six enpl oyees. Rather, on
the grounds stated in Sections MI1 (A and (B) supra, | find that the
notivation for denying these six enpl oyees a wage | ncrease was because
of their Union and ALRB activities, known to Respondent.

Respondent seeks to justify its actions on the ground
that three other pro-Unhion enpl oyees did recei ve a wage
I ncrease. However, the cases are clear that not all Union
supporters need be discrimnated against in order to nake a
finding of discrimnation agai nst sone enpl oyees. See, e.g .
Desert Autonmated Farmng, 4 ALRB No. 99: TEX CAL Land
Minagenent, Inc. 3 ALRB No. 14. 19/

19/ Respondent in its Post-Hearing Brief (p.68) argues that
one enpl oyee, Kenny Church, did not work on January 1, 1980 and al so
was not given a wage increase, and that M. Church was not a Uhi on
supporter. However, | specifically reject any conparisons between M.
Church and ot her enpl oyees because it has been Respondent's position
throughout this litigation, which | accept, that M. Cwurch i1s a
speci al status enpl oyee and is not conparable to the others.
@spoadem' s Brief el sewhere summari zes this special status of M.

ur ch:

"Rufus Oson testified (that) Kenny Church constitutes a

speci al status enpl oyee. Kenny Church is an hourly paid

enpl oyee. However, Kenny Church is not subject to the
seniority system Kenny Church started work at Ruline in

1975 when he was a hi gh school student and a nenber of

Future Farners of Anverica. A that tine
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Therefore, | find and conclude that in Gctober, 1980
Respondent di scrimnatorily w thhel d wage i ncreases from Quadal upe Rui z,
Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal es, Mguel Pereda, Juana De Varel a and Agustin
Madri d, because of their Lhion and ALRB activities, known to Respondent,
inviolation of 881153 (c) (d) and (a) of the Act.

G Refusal to Rehire Agustin Madrid in Decenber, 1980.

Paragraph 18 of the Conplaint alleges that on
Decenber 12, 1980 Respondent discrimnatorily refused to rehire
Agustin Madrid, in violation of 881153 (c) and (d) of the Act.

M. Mdrid had been recall ed to work by Respondent on
Novenber 25, 1980. He worked through Decenber 6, 1980 (RX 5) At-that
tine M. Madrid was arrested by the Border Patrol and deported. (Tr.
11:83-84). He was away until Decenber 12th, at which tine he cane to
Respondent' s premses to request that he be renired. A that time
Supervi sors Escobedo and Jester paid himfor the work he had done and
told himthere was no nore work for hin{Tr. 11:85).

Super vi sor Escobedo testified to the sane events and
stated that the reason M. Madrid was di scharged, whi ch reason she
told to hi mon Decenber 12th, was that he had mssed five days of
work wthout giving notice. (Tr.MI1l: 52-54). She also testified
that during the conversation

19/ (cont i nued)
Kenny was | ooki ng for summer and holiday work. A
speci al rel ationshi p devel oped between hi mand Ruf us
QOson. S nce Kenny was so Interested in floriculture and
horticulture, Rufus decided to train Kenny. Qurrently
Kenny Church is nowa student at Gal Poly wth a ngjor in
floriculture and a second major in horticulture. Kenny
Church continues to work during sutmers and hol i days. He
is basically a "grower'. ALO Shoorl's decision in ALRB
Case \No. 79-CE 20-SD hel d that Kenny Church was a speci al
status enpl oyee, and that Ruline Nursery was justified in
excepting himfromthe layoff-recall system No
exceptions were taken to that finding and it is now final
and binding in this case.
(Respondent' s Post-Hearing Brief, pp.15-16).
Accordingly, | do not consider the treatnment afforded to M.
Church as being relevant to the treatnment afforded the regul ar hourly
enpl oyees, and it does not provide a justification for the
discrimnation agai nst the six naned enpl oyees.
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M. Mdrid did-not give any-explanation to her or to M. Jester as to
why he did not give notice when he was anay. M. Mudrid told themhe
had been arrested, but offered no explanation of why he did not call
and tell Respondent. (Tr. MI11:54-55). M. Jester testified to the
conversation, and he also stated that M. Mdrid was di scharged because
he mssed work and because, in the conversation wth M. Jester "he
woul d give no reason why he didn't call or notify us." (Tr. MII:5).

M. Mudrid testified that during the conversation wth
M. Jester and Ms. Escobedo he told themthat the reason he did not
noti fy Respondent of this arrest was that he had been al one when he
was arrested and "I only had $2.00 and | couldn't call you or
anything." (Tr. 11:84). He testified that Ms. Escobedo replied
"that's not ny problem™ (Tr. 11:84). M. Jester and Ms. Escobedo
denied that M. Madrid told themhe did not have noney to call and
noti fy Respondent when he was arrested. (Tr. MI1:5, 52-55).

M. Mdrid, Supervisor Escobedo, and Mictorino Qivas, all
testified that Respondent hired undocunented workers, that in the past
M. Mdrid anong others had mssed work due to arrest by the
Immgration and Nationalization Service, and that M. Mdrid had
returned to work on those occasions and been reinstated. (Tr. |1:78-
84,108-110; Tr. M1:124-126). M. Qivas testified that on one occasi on
he, M. Qivas, was reinstated after mssing fifteen days because of
arrest and deportation. (Tr. 11:108-110).

The core of Respondent’'s position regardi ng the di scharge of
M. Mudridis that Respondent instituted a disciplinary systemin
January, 1979, (RX 14), announcing that warning notices woul d be gi ven
to a worker who nmissed work w thout explanation, and that three such
noti ces wthin a three-nonth peri od woul d be cause for di scharge and
|l oss of seniority. M. Mdrid received a notice for each of the five
days he mssed after his arrest on Decenber 6th, and therefore was
di schar ged.

Supervi sor Jester testified, concerning this system
that it was not really a discharge systembut a | oss of seniority
system |In other words, if a person was termnated because of
mssing three or nore days of work w thout expl anation, the person
could still apply for work |ike anyone el se, only wthout their
forner seniority:

"Q If that person wants to work there agai n
either upon his or her return or a week |ater, would
you treat that person just |ike sonebody off the
street, | take 1t?

A Correct.

Q Nbo better and no worse?
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A Rqght.

Q That's been the rule at Ruline for a while, | take
it?

A Yes."
(Tr. V:42).

Based on the above testinony, and resol ving conflicts in the
testinony, | find that since January, 1979 Respondent has had a system
where an enpl oyee is disciplined for mssing work wthout giving
notice. |f an enpl oyee msses three days of work wthout notice, the
enpl oyee is not termnated automatically, but is given a chance to
expl ain why he or she could not give notice. 20/ If a person does not
expl ain why notice was not given, the person is termnated. The
termnation is wthout prejudice to the person re-applying for work,
but the person will no | onger have his or her forner seniority. |
further find that on Decenber 6th Agustin Madrid mssed work for at
| east five days, until Decenber 12, and that he did not give notice to
Respondent during the tine he was away fromwork. | credit M.

Madrid' s testinony that, on his return, he told Respondent's
supervi sors that he had not been able to give notice because he did not
have noney to call Respondent when he was arrest ed.

The legal standards for |ay-off (discharge) and refusal
torehire an enployee are given in Section M11(Q and (D of this
Deci si on, supra.

Inthe instant case, | find that M. Mdrid was not
termnated under a neutrally applied system for two reasons.
Frst, | find that M. Mxdrid gave an explanation for his failure
to give notice, and that giving such an expl anati on was, as a
matter of Respondent's practice,

20/ Thi s understanding of the disciplinary systemis al so
the one advanced by Respondent in its Post-Hearing Brief: "Ruline is
wlling to take sal d enpl oyees back after they have been arrested by
the Border Patrol, but only if they gave notice of the reason for
their absence. |If an enployee fails to give said notice, he nust
expl ain why he failed to give notice. Failure to give such notice (or
discharge 1f the enpl oyee failed to show up for work three days in a
row." Brief for Respondent, pp. 46-47
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sufficient to excuse the disciplinary notices. Second, | find that in
any event M. Madrid was not treated the sane as any ot her person "of f
the street” on his re-application for work on Decenber 12.
Respondent's Exhibit No. 5 shows that in the period Decenber 12-19,
the week followng M. Madrid' s application for rehire and

Respondent ' s refusal to do so, Respondent hired two new workers, Ray
Duarte and Joe King. It has al ready been established in Section
MII(Q of this Decision, supra, that when a person applied for work
on a day when no work was avail abl e, Respondent's practice was to
contact that person when work was avail abl e. Yet Respondent never
contacted M. Madrid, a long-tine experienced worker (starting date
2/ 26/ 76) who had requested work. Instead it enpl oyed two workers who
had never worked for Respondent before. It is also noteworthy that
M. O son testified that this tine of the season, pre-Ciristnas, was
a very busy tine, so busy that M. Qson asked a friend who was a
teacher at the | ocal high school "If he had any students that wanted
to wor k gluri ng the Decenber period, we needed extra help." (Tr.
MI1:165).

| find that this case is simlar to others in which it has
been hel d that when a discharge is notivated by an enpl oyer's anti -
uni on purpose, it is aviolation of the Act even though ot her reasons
for the discharge may exist. See e.b. Abbati Farns, Inc., 5 ALRB Nb.
34, affirned, Avatti Farns Inc., v. ALRB 107 Cal. App. 3d 317 (1980);
Bacchus Farns, 4 ALRB No. 26; S. Kuramura Inc., 3 ALRB No. 49.

In this case Respondent did not credit M. Madrid' s
expl anation of why he failed to give notice. Further, even assum ng
Respondent was justified in termnating M. Madrid, there is no credible
expl anati on why Respondent failed to rehire hi mwhen he applied and
i nstead hired two new enpl oyees. Rather, based on the evidence in this
case of M. Madrid' s union and ALRB activities, Respondent's anti-uni on
ani nus, and Respondent’'s discrimnatory treatnent of M. Mdrid in
|l ayi ng-off and recalling himin Qtober, 1980, (See Section M1 (D,
supra), | conclude that on Decenber 12, 1980 Respondent refused to rehire
M. Mudrid, after M. Madrid applied for work for which he was qualified,
and at a tine when work was avail abl e, because of M. Mdrid s union and
ALRB. activities, known to Respondent, in violation of §81153(c)(d) and
(a) of the Act.

H Bimnation of Paid Holidays and Vacati ons.

Paragraphs 22 and 26 of the conplaint allege that Respondent
viol ated 81153 (c) of the Act by elimnating its policy of giving
enpl oyees pai d vacati ons and hol i daysz in, retaliation for the union
activities of Respondent's enpl oyees. 2

21/ The el mnation of paid vacations and hol i days has al so
been al l eged to be a refusal -to-bargain violation, and i s discussed in
that capactity in Section M of this Decision, supra.
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As already noted, there are two stipulations in this case
regardi ng the holiday and vacati on pay i ssues:

(1) "During cal endar year 1979 and cal endar
year 1978, Ruline Nursery provi ded hol i day

pay (wthout requiring enpl oyees to work) to
its hourly-pai d enpl oyees on each of the fol |l ow ng
hol i days: New Year's Day, Menorial Day, July 4,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Chri stnas.

The anount of pay provided i n each instance was
either eight hours' pay or nine hours' pay, the anmount
dependi ng on whet her the regul ar work day during the week
including the holiday was 8 hours oar 9 hours.

Curing the payroll week endi ng January 6, 1980, Ruline
Nursery paid eight hours' holiday pay for January 1, 1980 (a
Tuesday), to each of the follow ng hourly-pai d enpl oyees:
Teresa (orona; Maria Gnzalez; Hvira Martinez, Mctorino
Qivas, and Justina Wchware.

No hourly pai d enpl oyee has been provided hol i day pay
at any tine since them"(G2X9; Tr.M:7).

(2) "Inthe last three nonths of 1978, Ruline Nursery paid
vacation pay to each of the follow ng hourly pai d enpl oyeee:
Hvira Martinez, Yolando Navarro, Manuel Mranontes, Rebecca
Ponce, Teresa (orona, Baudelio Casteneda, Franci sco Serrato,
Pedro Rvas. The amounts paid by Ruline Nursery were [here
the anount of pay, one or two weeks, is listed for the

enpl oyees] .

During the cal endar year 1979, Ruline Nursery paid
vacation pay to each of the followng hourly paid
enpl oyees: Fortunate Quadarnma, Martha Aroys, Reynal da
Garcia, Mario Duran, Mria Gnzal ez, Hias Gonzal ez,
Carnen Ramres, Juana De Varel a, and Justina Wchware.
The anounts paid by Ruline Nursery were [here the amount
Ioai d 1;' ]or each enpl oyee, one,two , or three weeks' pay, is
i sted].

During the payroll week ending January 6, 1980, Ruline
Nursery pai d vacation pay of $155.60 to Rebecca Ponce, and
$199. 80 to Baudel i o Cast aneda.

Curing the payrol |l week endi ng January 13, 1980,

Ruli ne Nursery paid vacation pay of $155.60 to Rebecca
Ponce and $199. 80 to Baudel i o Cast aneda.
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After the week ending January 13, 1980, and conti nui ng
through the renai nder of cal endar year 1980, the only Ruline
Nursery enpl oyees who recei ved vacation pay Were:

(a) Dana Martin, who received an equival ent of two

weeks' vacation pay over a three-week period in
August, 1980.

(b) Socorro Sandoval , Baudel i 0 Castaneda,
Luci o Gorona and Luz Escobedo. Al of this
vacation pay was paid during the payrol | weeks
endi ng My 4, 1980, through June . 22, 1980
[here follows the anobunt paid.]" —
(&X 8, Tr.M:6).

M. Oson testified that the elimnation of
pai d vacations and hol i days came about as a result of a change in
Respondent ' s business. He testified that through 1978 Respondent grew
bot h seasonal bl oomng foliage (azal eas and poi nsettias belng the nain
ones) and "green foliage". The green foliage involved daily
propagation of plants and a continuous year-round operation. |In 1977
and 1978, however, the nmarket for green foliage declined and in late
1978 M. QOson decided to elimnate green foliage. (Tr. MI: 53-62). In
April, 1979 the green foliage was elimnated, and in June, 1979, after
the azal ea season, people were laid off and a seasonal type of
enpl oynent instituted. M. Qson testified: "Qur whol e operation
changed. V¢ had elimnated the green foliage which was a daily
propagati on, shipping, sales operation to a part-tine seasonal
situation of bl oomng plants, which included azal eas, poinsettias, et
cetera.” (Tr.MI1: 53-54).

Wen asked why he el mnated pai d vacati ons M.
Qson's entire expl anaton was:

“As of the najor layoff and change of operations
June 30, 1979, there were no | onger permanent
personnel outside of the salaried personnel.
Therefore, no nore pai d vacations.”

(Tr.M1:168).

22/ None of the enployees listed in the final paragraph were
regul ar hourly pai d enpl oyees. Dana Martin was an "office girl " and
secretary to M. Qson, see Section M11(Q of this Decision, supra.

Luz Escobedo is a supervisor, see, Section (B) of this Decision, Lucio
Gorona, Baudel i o Castaneda, and Socorro Sandoval were determned by ALO
Schoorl in Case 79-CE20-SD et al. , to be special status enpl oyees, a
rHI i ng whi ch nei ther Respondent nor the General Gounsel excepted to in
that case.
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M. QOson further testified that he made the decision to
el imnate paid vacations in January, 1978, and that the deci sion was
i npl enent edi n June, 1979 at which tine accrued vacations were pai d
off. (Tr. MI1:169). He stated that Rebecca Ponce was pai d vacation
pay in January, 1980 because a m stake had been made and she had not
been credited wth vacation tine in 1978. (Tr. MI1:170). He stated
that the sane was true for Dana Martin and the special status
enpl oyees who were pai d vacati on pay in January, 1980.

M. Oson's entire explanation of why pai d hol i days were
el mnated was as fol | ows:

"Q Now did Ruline also change its holiday pay
pol i cy?

A Yes; we did.

Q Al right. Wy don't you explain howthat change
occurred?

A Wen we had the change as of June 30, 1979, |
anticipated discontinuance of holiday pay and
vacation pay, that everyone outside of the
salaried personnel [i.e., the non-hourly paid
personnel] would be changed to a seasonal and
therefore parttine status. "

(Tr.M1:175-176).

He testified that people contined to receive holiday pay through New
Year's day 1980 because Dana Martin had nade a mistake and not

((jl scont i nued) hol i day pay in June 1979 despite being told to do so.
Tr. M1:177).

Section 1153(c) of the Act prohibits discrimnation in
regard to "any termor condition of enploynent." Paid vacations and
hol i days are terns and conditions of enpl oynent, and di scri mnation
inregard to themwoul d thus be violations fo the Act. This is true
under the anal ogous provision: of the National Labor Rel ations Act.
Wnco Petrol eum 240 NLRB No. 179, 101 LRRM 1100 (1979). See al so
Arbco Hectronics, 165 NLRB Nb. 94, 65 LRRM 1535 (1967); Interstate
Transport Security, 240 NLRB No. 11, 100 LRRM 1273 (1979) .

Inthis case | find that Respondent’'s elimnation of paid
vacations and hol i days was done out of discrimnatory notivation, in
violation of 81153 (c) of the Act. M. Qson's explanation of these
changes is really no explanation at all. He testified that he
decided in January, 1979 to elimnate pai d vacations and hol i days
when the green foliage ended. Hs entire expl anatai on was t hat
there woul d be a
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shift to seasonal enploynent: "No pernanent personnel...therefore, no
nore paid vacations.” This is a. non-sequitor, both as a matter of
logic and in terns of the reality of working conditions. There is no
reason at all why seasonal enpl oyees cannot receive paid holiday and
vacation tine. That pay can be conputed on al nost any concei vabl e
basis, including pro-rating the pay based on actual nunber of hours
wor ked, the nunber of years enpl oyed, a m ni nrumnunber of hours worked
over agiventine span, etc. Yet M. Qson apparently did not

consi der these, or any other, alternatives. He sinply announced the
unel uci dat ed concl usion that in addition to changi ng the work from
year-round to seasonal, he was elimnating the pai d vacations and

hol i days.

| do not credit M. Oson's explanation. Rather, | find it
significant that he decided on this policy in January, 1979, the tine
when the Lhion won the election. This timng, plus the evidence from
M. Vega of Respondent's anti-union aninus in late 1978, imedi ately
before the Uhion el ection and the decision to end pai d vacati ons and
hol i days, | eads ne to conclude that the elmniation of paid vacations
was intended to be a di scouragenent to the workforce whi ch had
unionized. | find that Respondent's inpl enentation of this changed
policy was inretaliation for the ULhion activities of its enpl oyees,

aﬂd | conclude, therefore, that Respondent viol ated 81153(c) and (a) of
the Act.

I X THE REMEDY
A Refusal to Bargain;

Respondent argues that its admtted refusal to bargain wth
the Uhi on was done reasonably and in good faith, in order to test the
Respondent ' s objections to the Lhion's el ection victory and
certification by the Board. Respondent argues that therefore a nake-
whol e renedy shoul d not be inposed in this case.

Under the test of JLR Norton Go. v. Agricultural Labor
Rel ations Board, 26 Cal. 3d. 1, the appropriateness of a nake-whol e
r enedy deﬁends_ upon whether or not "the enpl oyer reasonably and in
good faith believed the violation woul d have af fected the out cone of
the election.” 26 Gal. 3d. at p.39. The Board has di scussed the

Cri tgri ato be used in determning the appropriateness of a nake-whol e
r enedy:

"W take this | anguage[ of the Suprene Court] to nean
that the enployer's litigation posture nust have
been reasonable at the tine of the refusal to
bargain, and that the enpl oyer nust have acted in
good faith. The good-faith aspect requires

consi deration both of the enployer's belief as to
the validity of its objection, and of the enpl oyer's
notive for engaging in the litigation, i.e., whether
It
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‘“went through the notions of contesting the el ections
results as an el aborate pretense to avoi d
bargaining.'... V& recogni ze that an enpl oyer nay act
in good faith, while not having a reasonabl e basi s
for his position. An enpl oyer nmay al so offer a
reasonabl e basis for his position, while not acting
in good faith as shown by the totality of the
circunstances. V¢ shal | consi der evidence rel evant to
those determnations which is available at the tine
of the litigation of the refusal -to-bargai n charge.
This also is in accordance wth the Gourt's concern
that the determnation not turn on whet her the

enpl oyer was successful inits clam Application of
this standard wll permt this Board to gl ve adequate
consi deration on a case by case basis to the concerns
rai sed by the Gourt in Norton."

J.R Norton Gonpany, 6 ALRB No. 26, pp.3-4 (Suppl enent al
Deci si on).

_ Applying this twn test, | find that Respondent does not
qualify on elther of the two grounds which it nust jointly neet in
order to avoi d the nake-whol e renedy.

Frst, | find that Respondent did not have a reasonabl e basis
for believing the el ection woul d be set aside. ALO Gl dberg s Deci sion
notes that virturally all of Respondent's objections to the el ection
were based on the sol e testinony of Respondent’'s el ection observer, a
W t ness whom ALO Gl dberg found not credible (See Section (D of this
Cecision, supra). |In nost cases, the wtness version was contradicted
by two or nore wtnesses, whomALO Gl d-berg found to be credibl e,
These objections to the el ection, which turn so entirely on credibility
resol utions, based on testinony of a wtness found to be not credible
and internally inconsistent in her accounts of events, do not seemto
ne to have given Respondent a reasonabl e basis for setting aside the
election. | also agree wth ALO Gl dberg that nany of these issues
woul d not warrant setting aside the el ection, which the Uhion won by a
large majority, even if they were proven. Respondent's other el ection
argunent, concerning the statutory construction of the peak season
reqgui renent of the Act, al so does not seemsubstantial to me, and | do
not think it affords a reasonabl e basis for setting aside the el ection.
AGven the limted nature of judicial reviewof factual findings and
credibility resolutions by the admnistrative trier of facts, see, e.g.,
PRttsburg Pate GQass . v. NLRB, 313 US 146 (1941); NNRBv. Gonfort,
Inc. 365 F. 2d 867 (8th dr., 1966); TEX CAL Land NManagenent, Inc. v.
ALRB, 24 Cal. 3d 355, and to the supervision of elections,
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see San Deigo Nursery Go. v. ALRB, 100 Gal. App.3d 128 (1979). | do
not believe Respondent had a reasonable basis for setting aside the
el ection.

Secondly, | find that Respondent was not in good faith in
its challenges to the election. | have credited the testinony of Raul
Vega, Respondent's forner supervisor, that in the period of tine before
the el ecti on Respondent acted to thwart the Lhion drive at its prem ses
and to frustrate the desires of its enpl oyees to have a Lhion. | find
that Respondent's objections to the el ection, based on a sol e w tness,
were not in good faith but rather were an attenpt by litigation to
del ay Respondent's obligation to bargain wth the Uhion.

~ Accordingly, find that a nake-whole renedy is
appropriate in this case for the refusal -to-bargai n viol ati ons.

B. Recommended O der.

Havi ng found that Respondent has engaged in certain
unfai r |abor practices wthin the neaning of 881153(a) i
(c),(d), and (e) of the Act, | shall recommend that it cease
and desi st fromsuch practices and take certain affirmative
action designed to effectutate the policies of the Act.

Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of
fact and concl usions of law and pursuant to 81160.3 of the Act, |
her eby i ssue the foll ow ng recommended O der:

GROER
hal | Respondent, its officers, agents, and representati ve,
shal | ;

1. GCease and desi st from

(a) D scouraging the nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the
Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anverica, ALA Q by laying off, delaying
recalling, refusing to rehire, physically assaulting or otherw se
harassing, or in any other manner discrimnating against individuals in
regard to their hire or tenure of enploynent or any terns or conditions
of enpl oynent, except as authorized by the Act.

(b) In any other nanner interfering wth, restraining, and
coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of its enpl oyees' right to self-
organi zation, to form join, or assist |abor organizations, to bargain
col l ectively through representatives of their own choosing, and to
engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargai nina or other nutual aid or protection, or to refrain fromany
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and al | such activities except to the extent that such right nay be
affected by an agreenent requiring nenbership in a | abor _

organi zation as a condition of continued enpl oynent as aut hori zed by
the Act.

2. Respondent shall sign and post copies of the attached Notice to

Enpl oyees (Appendi X A) i n English and Spani sh i n appropriate conspi cuous
places on its premses. Qopies of this Notice shall be furnished
Respondent for distribution by the San O ego Regional Ofice. A copy of
this Notice shall be given personally to each enpl oyee currently working
at Respondent's premises, and who works for the next azal ea, poinsetti a,
and ot her bl oomng-fl ower seasons immedi ately follow ng the i ssuance of
this Decision. (opies of this Notice shall also be nailed to all

enpl oyees enpl oyed fromJune 30, 1979 until the present date.

3. Regarding the violation of 81153 (e), Respondent shall:

(a) GCease and desist fromrefusing to bargain i n good
faith, as defined in the Act, wth the Uhited FarmWWrkers of
Arerica, AFL-QOas the representative of its agricultural
enpl oyees, including refusing to bargai n upon request about
vacation and holiday pay, |ength of the workday, and pay scal e.

(b) Take the followng affirnative action:

(1) Won request, neet and bargain collectively with the
Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anrerica, AFL-AQ as the certified
excl usi ve bargai ning representative of its agricultural
enpl oyees, and if understanding i s reached, enbody such
understanding i n a signed agreenent.

(2) Pronptly furnish to the Uhited FarmVWrkers of
Arerica, AFL-AOall information it requests which is
relevant to the preparation for, or conduct of,

col | ecti ve bargal ning negoti ati ons.

(3) Nake whole its agricultural enpl oyees for all |osses of
pay and ot her economc | osses sustal ned by themas the result
of Respondent's failure and refusal to bargain in good faith,
as such | osses nave been defined in AdamD ary dba Rancho Do
Ros, 4 ARB No. 24 (1978), for the period fromJuly, 1980
until such tine as Respondent commences to bargai n i n good
faith wth the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Amrerica, AFL-AQ and
thereafter bargains to contract or inpasse.

(4) Preserve and upon request, nake available to the
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Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all
records rel evant and necessary to a determnation of the
anounts due its enpl oyees under the terns of this Qder.

(c) It is further ordered that the certification of the
Lhited FarmWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A Q as the excl usive
col | ective bargai ning representati ve of Respondent's agricul tural
enpl oyees, be extended for a period of one year starting on the
da_tg on whi ch Respondent commences to bargain in good faith wth
sai d uni on.

4. Regarding violations of 881153 (c) and (d) of the Act,
Respondent shal| take the follow ng affirnative action:

(a) Nake whole to Pedro Rvas and GQuadal upe Rui z any | osses
they may have suffered as a result of Respondent's refusal to hire
themon July 22, 1980 and August 13, 1980, in accordance wth the
formula used in F. W Wol worth Conpany, 90 NLRB 289 and Isis
A unbing and Heating Go., 138 NLRB 716.

(b) Mike whole to Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez, Mguel Pereda,
Mctorino Qivas and Agustin Madrid any | osses they nmay have
suffered as a result of Respondent's laying themoff in Cctober,
1980 and not recalling themuntil Novenber 20 and 25, 1980, in
accordance with the formul a specified in Section (a) above.

(c) Mke whole to Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal ez', M guel
Pereda, Agustin Madrid, Juana De Varela, and Quadal upe Rui z any
| osses themnay have suffered as a result of Respondent's
w t hhol di ng wage i ncreases formthemin Cctober 1980 and
t hencef ort h.

(d) Mike whole to Pedro Rvas, Hias Gnzal es, Agustin Mdrid,
Mguel Pereda, and Mictorino Qivas any | osses they may have suffered
due to the inaccurate information in the recall notices sent to them
I n Novenber, 1980.

(e) Nake whole to Agustin Madrid any | osses he may have suffered
fromRespondent’'s refusal to rehire himin Decenber, 1980, in
accordance with the formul a specified in Section (a) above.

(f) Nake whole to all hourly-pai d enpl ovees enpl oyed from June
30, 1979 until the present any. |osses-4s&y may have suffered by
Respondent ' s di sconti huance of paid vacations and hol i days, in
accordance with the nmethods used in Leeds & Northrup Gorp. v. NLRB, 391
F.2d 874, 67 LRRM 2793 (3d dr.1968), and NLRB v. Frontier Homes, 371
F.2d 974, 64 LRRM 2320 (8th dr., 1967), and in accordance wth the
net hods of the NLRB as shown in Anoco Chemicals Gorp., 211 NLRB No.
84, 86 LRRM 1483 (1974), and M ssourina Publ i shi ng
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., 216 NLRB Nb. 24, 88 LRRV 1647 (1975).

(g) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,
upon request, for examnation and copying all payroll records,
social security records, tine cards, personnel records, reports, and
other records necessary to anal yze the anount due to the above
enpl oyees.

5. Respondent shall notify the Regional Drector in the San D ego
Regional Ofice wthin twenty (20) days fromrecei pt of a copy of
this Decision of steps Respondent has taken to conply therewth, and
coRj[i nug toreport periodically thereafter until full conpliance is
achi eved.

Dated: July 3, 1981

AR QLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS
BOARD

BEVERLY AXHLRD
Admnistrati ve Law G fi cer
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APPEND X A

NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing, an Admnistrative Law Gficer has found that
we have engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor Realtions
Act, and has ordered us to notify all enpl oyees that we wll renedy
those violations and wll respect the rights of all of our enpl oyees
inthe furure. Specifically, we are nowtelling you:

(1) Ve wll neet wth and bargain wth the Uhited Farm\Vrkers
of Anerica, AFL-AQ as the certified union representing our
agricul tural enpl oyees.

(2) VW wll give back pay to cover any | osses suffered by the
fol | ow ng enpl oyees when they were laid-off, refused rehire, or had
wage i ncreases wthheld in 1980. Pedro Rvas, Qiadal upe Ruiz, Hias

Gonzal ez, Mguel Pereda, Mctorino Qivas, Agustin Madrid, and Juana
De Varel a.

(3) W& apol ogi ze to Juana De Varela, Justina Wchware, and Mari a
Gonzal ez for any actions our supervisors mght have taken which
resulted in water being splashed on them and we wll nake sure that
inthe future none of our enpl oyees wll be physically interfered
wth in any |ike manner.

(4) Al enployees who have worked for us since June 30, 1979 are
entitled to vacation and holiday pay, and all such enpl oyees shoul d
contact us and we wll informthemwhen there will be a hearing to
determne the amount of such pay which mght be due to them

(5 Ve wll respect the rights of all of our enpl oyees to support
the Lhited FarmVrkers of America, and to participate in hearings
or other processes of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, and we
wll not discharge, lay-off, wthhol d wage i ncreases, or in any
nanner harrass, threaten or interfere wth our enpl oyees for
supporting the union or for participating in the processes of the
Agrucul tural Labor Rel ations Boar d.

Cat ed: S gned:

RULI NE NURSERY

(title)
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APPEND X B

INDEX CF EXHBI TS

ENERAL GONSHL

Ehxibit Admtted in

Nunber  Evi dence Descri ption

1A Tr. 1:104 Char ge 80- C& 61- SD ( 8/ 18/ 80)

B Tr. 1:104 Char ge 80- C& 65- SD (9/ 11/ 80)

1C Tr. 1:104 Char ge 80- C& 70- SD ( 10/ 6/ 80)

ID Tr. 1:104 (har ge 80- CE-87-SD (11/6/ 80

IE Tr. 1:104 (har ge 80- CE-88- SD (11/ 6/ 80)

I F Tr. 1:104 (har ge 80- CE-93- 9D (11/ 6/ 80)

1G Tr. 1:104 Char ge 80- C& 96- SD (12/ 2/ 80)

1H Tr. 1:104 Charge 81-CE-2-SD (1/14/81)

11 Tr. 1:104 Noti ce of Hearing and original Conpl ai nt.
(12/ 22/ 80)

1J Tr. 1:104 Qder (onsolidating Cases (12/22/80)

I K Tr. 1:104 Answer to Conpl ai nt (1/6/81)

1L Tr. 1V:1 Amended Gonpl ai nt (3/ 30/ 81)

2 Tr. 11:8 Subpoena Duces Tecum (2/ 27/ 81)

3A R Tr. 11:2 (Sg}tzlglergrgyt offer letters to enpl oyees

AA Tr. 11:45 Char ge 78- CE-50- X ( 12/ 28/ 78)

4B Tr. 11:45 (harge 79-CE 3-3D (1/ 18/ 79)

4C Tr. 11:45 (harge 79-CE6- 9D (2/ 22/ 79)

4D Tr. 11:45 Charge 79- (& 9- SD (3/ 16/ 79)

4E Tr. 11:45 Charge 79- (& 20- SD (6/ 22/ 79)

4F Tr. 11:45 Charge 79- (& 21- SD (6/ 26/ 79)

4G Tr. 11:45 Charge 79-CE22-SD ( 7/ 2/ 79)

4H Tr. 11:45 Charge 79- (& 23-3D (7/ 2/ 79)
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| NDEX CF EXH BI TS
(cont i nued)

GENERAL GQOUNSHEL (cont i nued)

10
11
12

13

BExhi bi t
Nunber

Deci si on of ALO Kennet h A oke

. 11 in Case No. 79- CE 8- SD (4/ 14/ 80)
T 11:38 Letter to Rufus Oson fromPedro R vas
' ' et al. (10/21/80)
Tr. 11-45 Phot ogr aphs of Whi on (URW buttons
' ' bel ongi ng to Pedro R vas
T V6 Summary of payrol |l records—
' ' vacat i ons (1978-1979)
T V-7 Summary of payrol |l records—
' ' hol i days (1978-1979)
. Summary of parvol | records—
e .ys)a( page hi ring (1980)
Wt hdr awn
Tr. V33 Transcript of testinony of Jack
o Jester during hearing in Case Nb.
79-CE20-SD, et. al. (3/7/80)
Tr. MI1:177 General (ounsel 's Mtion to
Arend Conpl ai nt (3/ 24/ 81)
Admtted in o
Evi dence Descri ption
Tr. 1:41 Letter to ALOBeverly Axel rod from
Thomas d ovacchi ni, Esq.
(3/19/81)
.14l Decision of ALO Arie Schoorl in
Case Nb. 79-C&20-D et. al.,
(9/ 19/ 80)
Tr. 1:42 Fourth Arended Gonplaint in
Case Nb. 79-CE20-SD et. al.
(1/ 80)
Tr. 1:76
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INDEX GF EHB TS

(cont i nued)

RESPONDENT ( cont i nued)

Bxhi bi t
Nunier

10

11

12

13

14

15

Admtted in
BEvi dence
Tr. V50 Tr.
Ml:14

Tr: M1:46
Tr. M1:46
Tr. M1:180
Tr. M1:93
Tr. M1:93
Tr. M1:93
Tr. M1:103
Tr. M1:158
Tr. M1:158
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Descri ption

Enpl oyee List, Jul y-Decenber,
1980

General (ounsel 's Exceptions to
Deci sion of ALOin Case No.
79-CE8-D

Charging Party's Exceptions to
Decision of ALOin Case Nb.
79-C&20-D et. al.

General (ounsel 's Exceptions to
Decision of ALOin Case No. 79-
(E20-SD et. al.

Noti ce to Enpl oyees of Layoff
fromRufus O son (6/26/79)

Recall letter to Pedro R vas from
Ruf us QO son (10/ 22/ 79)

Recal | letter to Quadal upe Ruiz, wth
return recei pt (7/23/79)

Recal | letter to Guadal upe Rii z
(7/ 23/ 79)

Recall letter to Jose Qivieras
(9/ 29/ 80)

Noti ce to Enpl oyees concer ni ng
di sciplinary procedures (1/25/ 79)

D sciplinary Notice form



STATE GF CALI FORN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

RULI NE NURSERY, Gase Nos. 80-CE61-3D

80- C& 65- D

Respondent , 80- (& 70- D

80- C& 87- D

and 80- (& 88- D

3-D

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF 80- CE 96- D
AVERICA AFL-AQ 81- (& 2-SD

PEDRO R VAS, GUADALUPE

RUZ and AGJSTIN MACR D QORRECTI ONS TO ADM N STRATI VE
LAWCGFH GER S DEO S ON

Charging Parti es.

e e N N N N N N N N N N N
(0]
Q
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The fol l ow ng corrections shoul d be nade to the
Admnistrative Law Gficer's Decission dated July 3, 1981:

1. Page 2, Paragraph 9 (referring to Paragraph 23), line
2: "wthout".

2. Page 4, Paragraph 7 (top of page), line 2:
" Decenber".

3. Page 4, first paragraph of C 1 (Paragraph 17),
line 90 "Conplaint.)"

of

4. Page 9, first paragraph of text, line 2
proving that".

5. Page 10, line 11 fromtop of page: "received".

6. Page 13, first paragraph of Paragraph 4, line 2. "in
Par agraphs 22, 23 and 24 on".

7. Page 14, first paragraph of V, A line 1:
"Respondent Rul i ne Nursery".

8. Page 15, last paragraph of Section B, line 3: "to M.

Jester's approval, and he directs" (omt "t" in "the").



9. Page 17, first paragraph of Section D, |ine 14:
"chronol ogy of that litigation can be".

10. Page 19, quotation referring to Case No. 79-CE
20-SD et al., line 3: "in a canpaign".

11. Page 20, line 4 fromtop of page: "during the two-
nmont h peri od".

12. Page 20, first conpl ete paragraph of quotation, |ine
5. "of any actual (£ potential”; and line 6: "spondent utilized this
practice".

13. Page 26, line 10 fromtop of page: "Nursery did not
notify the UFW.

14. Page 28, line 2 fromtop of page: "Mntebello"; line 4
fromtop of page: "Produce Q)_ -

15. Page 30, first paragraph of text, line 6:
"Harry Carian Sal es”.

16. Page 31, Section B, second paragraph, line 16: "M.
Rui £ testified:".

17. Page 42, line 6 fromtop of page: "SamAndrews'".

18. Page 44, line 8 fromtop of page: "M. Rvas and M.
Rui z".

19. Page 46, second conpl ete paragraph, |ine 12:
“lation of the Act is found".

20. Page 49, first line of page: "tall ones,".

21. Page 54, third paragraph (quotation), line 5: "Ruline
Nur sery”.

22. Page 59, footnote 21, line 3: "and is discussed in that

capaci ty".



23. Page 61, footnote 22, line 7: "Case 79-(E*20-D'.

24. Page 62, third paragraph of text, line 5:
"violations of the Act"; fourth paragraph of text, line 7. "Hs
entire expl anation".

25. Appendix A Paragraph 5, line 7: "Agricultural".
DATED  June 24, 1982.
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BEVERLY AXELRCD
Administrative Law Gficer
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